STATE OF NEW YORK PUBLIC HEALTH AND HEALTH PLANNING COUNCIL

STANDING COMMITTEES

May 23, 2012 10:00 a.m.

90 Church Street 4th Floor, Room 4A & 4B New York City

I. COMMITTEE ON ESTABLISHMENT AND PROJECT REVIEW

Jeffrey Kraut, Chair

Number

A. Applications for Construction of Health Care Facilities

Acute Care Services - Construction

Exhibit #1

	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility
1.	111444 C	Lincoln Medical and Mental Health Center (Bronx County)
2.	112323 C	New York Presbyterian Hospital – Columbia Presbyterian Center (New York County)
3.	121088 C	Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital (Erie County)

Long Term Home Health Care Program - Construction

Exhibit #2

	rumber	ripplically I delity
1.	121093 C	St. Cabrini Nursing Home (Westchester County)

B. <u>Applications for Establishment and Construction of Health Care Facilities/Agencies</u>

Applicant/Facility

Acute Care Services – Establish/Construct

Exhibit #3

	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility
1.	121169 E	NYHB, Inc. (Kings County)

Ambulatory Surgery Center - Establish/Construct Exhibit #4			
	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility	
1.	112179 B Amsterdam REC, LLC d/b/a Amsterdam Regional Eye Center (Montgomery County)		Center
2.	112379 B	The Surgery Center at Orthopedic Associates, LLC (Dutchess County)	
Dia	gnostic and Treatmer	nt Centers - Establish/Construct	Exhibit #5
	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility	
1.	101101 B	Street Corner Clinic, Inc. (Kings County)	
2.	112042 B	The Chautauqua Center (Chautauqua County)	
Dia	lysis Services - Establ	ish/Construct	Exhibit #6
	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility	
1.	092158 B	DV Corp. d/b/a Riverside Dialysis (Westchester County)	
Hos	spice – Establish/Cons	struct	Exhibit #7
	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility	
1.	121049 E	Lewis County Hospice (Lewis County)	
Residential Health Care Facilities - Establish/Construct Exhibit #8			
	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility	
1.	082143 E	OMOP, LLC d/b/a Orchard Manor, Inc. (Orleans County)	
2.	112156 E	Parkview Operating Co., d/b/a Westchester Center for Rehabilitation & Nursing (Westchester County)	

Certified Home Health Agencies – Establish/Construct

Exhibit #9

	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility
1.	121018 E	Lewis County General Hospital d/b/a Lewis County General Hospital Certified Home Healthcare Agency (Lewis County)
2.	121219 E	L. Woerner, Inc. d/b/a HCR (Clinton County)

C. Certificates

Restated Certificate of Incorporation

Exhibit #10

Applicant

- 1. The Elizabeth Church Manor Nursing Home Corporation
- 2. The James G. Johnston Memorial Nursing Home Corporation

Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation

Exhibit #11

Applicant

1. NYU Downtown Hospital Chinese Community Partnership for Health Foundation, Inc.

D. Home Health Agency Licensures

Home Health Agency Licensures

Exhibit #12

<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility
1633-L	320 MacDougal Street, Inc. (Bronx, Richamond, Kings, Queens, Nassau and New York Counties)
1712-L	Aide and Comfort, Inc. (Nassau, Suffolk, Westchester, Rockland, Queens, New York, Bronx, Kings, and Richmond Counties)

1688-L	Alissa Home Care, Inc. (Kings, Bronx, Queens, Richmond, New York, and Nassau Counties)
1944-L	Always Best Care of NY, LLC (Nassau and Suffolk Counties)
1667-L	B & M School of Health Careers, Inc. (New York, Kings, Bronx, Richmond, Queens, and Westchester Counties)
1623-L	Best Help Home Care Corp. (Kings and Bronx Counties)
1844-L	CareGivers by Design, Inc. (Westchester and Richmond Counties)
1765-L	Care Providers, Inc. d/b/a Home Helpers #58319 (Queens, Bronx, Kings, Richmond, New York, and Nassau Counties)
1919-L	Caring Moments Homecare, Inc. (New York, Nassau, Kings, Bronx, Queens, and Richmond Counties)
1587-L	CHDFS, Inc. (Bronx, Rockland, Kings, New York, and Queens Counties)
1689-L	Everyday Care, Inc. (New York, Bronx, Kings, Richmond, Queens and Nassau Counties)
1986-L	Good Samaritan CareGivers, Inc., d/b/a Good Samaritan Home Health Agency (Allegany, Erie, Niagara, Cattaraugus, Genesee, Orleans, Chautauqua, Monroe, and Wyoming Counties)
1971-L	Ideal Home Care Services, Inc. (Suffolk, Nassau, New York, Bronx, Queens, Richmond and Kings Counties)

1969-L	J & A Hurley, Inc. d/b/a Home Instead Senior Care (Schenectady, Schoharie, Albany and Montgomery Counties)
1856-L	Life's Changing Seasons Eldercare, LLC (Onondaga, Oswego, Seneca, Cayuga, Cortland, Oneida, Madison and Tompkins Counties)
1706-L	K & D Home Care, Inc. (New York, Bronx, Kings, Richmond, Queens and Nassau Counties)
1923-L	Marks Homecare Agency of NY, Inc. (New York, Bronx, Kings, Richmond, Queens, and Westchester Counties)
1798-L	NurseCore Management Services – New York, LLC (Livingston, Monroe, Ontario and Wayne Counties)
1889-L	PCDI Healthcare and Consultants of Texas, LLC (New York, Kings, Bronx, Queens, Richmond and Nassau Counties)
1965-L	Regina G. Yankey d/b/a Orange Homecare and Staffing Agency (Orange, Sullivan, Rockland, Dutchess, Westchester, Bronx, and Putnam Counties)
1800-L	Safe Haven Home Care, Inc. (Bronx, Richmond, Kings, New York and Queens Counties)
1937-L	Queens Homecare Agency, Inc. (Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, and Richmond Counties)
1939-L	Funzalo & Canteet, Inc. d/b/a Right at Home North Shore LI (Nassau, Suffolk, and Queens Counties)

1789-L	Senior Comfort Solutions, LLC d/b/a Comfort Keepers (Nassau and Suffolk Counties)
1977-L	Sephardic Home Care Services, Inc. (New York, Nassau, Kings, Queens, Bronx, and Richmond Counties)
1973-L	T.A. Daniels Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Senior Helpers (Westchester County)
1975-L	Tayler Ashley Group, Inc. d/b/a Senior Helpers (Dutchess, Westchester, Orange, Putnam, Sullivan, and Ulster Counties)
1961-L	TriMed Home Care Services, Inc. (Nassau and Suffolk Counties)
1922-L	Your Choice Homecare Agency, Inc. (New York, Westchester, Kings, Queens, Bronx and Richmond Counties)
2113-L	Steuben County Public Health & Nursing Services (Steuben County)
1976-L	Parent Care, LLC (Kings, Richmond, Queens, New York, Bronx, and Nassau Counties)
2099-L	SeniorBridge Family Companies (NY), Inc. (See exhibit for counties listed)
2033-L	Heritage Ransomville Management, LLC d/b/a Heritage Manor of Ransomville Home Care (Niagara County)

<u>STATE OF NEW YORK</u> PUBLIC HEALTH AND HEALTH PLANNING COUNCIL

STANDING COMMITTEES

May 24, 2012

10:00 a.m.

90 Church Street 4th Floor, Room 4A & 4B New York City

I. COMMITTEE ON CODES, REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATION

Angel Gutiérrrez, M.D., Chair

Exhibit #13

For Emergency Adoption

Subpart 86-2 of Title 10 NYCRR – Sprinkler Systems **TO BE DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER**

For Discussion

Subpart 86-2 of Title 10 NYCRR – Sprinkler Systems **TO BE DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER**

10-15 Amendment of Section 400.18 of Title 10 NYCRR (Statewide Planning and Research Cooperative System (SPARCS))

II. JOINT MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC HEALTH AND COMMITTEE ON HEALTH PLANNING

Dr. Jo Ivey Boufford, Chair, Committee on Public Health Dr. John Rugge, Chair, Committee on Health Planning

III.COMMITTEE ON HEALTH PLANNING

Dr. John Rugge, Chair, Committee on Health Planning

IV. COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC HEALTH

Dr. Jo Ivey Boufford, Chair, Committee on Public Health

New York State Department of Health Public Health and Health Planning Council

May 23, 2012

Acute Care Services - Construction

Exhibit #1

	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility
1.	111444 C	Lincoln Medical and Mental Health Center (Bronx County)
2.	112323 C	New York Presbyterian Hospital – Columbia Presbyterian Center (New York County)
3.	121088 C	Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital (Erie County)



Public Health and Health Planning Council

Project # 111444-C

Lincoln Medical and Mental Health Center

County: Bronx (Bronx) Program: Acute Care Services
Purpose: Construction Submitted: May 21, 2011

Executive Summary

Description

Health and Hospitals Corporation (HHC), a public benefit corporation which operates numerous health care facilities in New York City, is seeking approval to construct a new 30-bed Psychiatric Inpatient Unit at Lincoln Medical and Mental Health Center, located at 234 East 149th Street, Bronx. The applicant also seeks approval to add 15 beds to its currently approved 45 psychiatric beds, for a total 60 psychiatric beds. Lincoln Medical and Mental Health Center has actively operated 33 psychiatric beds and held the remaining 12 beds as inactive. It should be noted that the applicant officially reduced bed capacity from 55 to 33 in 1997 with NYS Office of Mental Health approval, thus explaining why only 33 beds are active within the facility.

The requests for the additional beds are due to Cabrini Medical Center's of closure of 30 psychiatric beds in 2008 and the closures of St. Vincent Catholic Medical Center and North General Hospital in 2010. This project will allow Lincoln Medical and Mental Health Center to meet the need for additional psychiatric services occasioned by the closure of these two hospitals.

Total project costs are estimated at \$5,380,588.

DOH Recommendation

Contingent approval

Need Summary

Lincoln Medical and Mental Health Center seeks to expand its psychiatric unit, in order to respond to the community's need for its services. Based on its current growth pattern and assuming a length of stay of 14-18 days, Lincoln would need between 47and 57 beds in order to operate at an 85% level. At the current rate, the request for 15 additional beds will provide the hospital with the needed capacity and still leave some room for surge volume.

To assist in this endeavor, the hospital was awarded a HEAL-NY Phase 18 grant. The HEAL grant was awarded in a joint review and decision making process between the Department and the Office of Mental Health.

Program Summary

Based on the results of this review, a favorable recommendation can be made regarding the facility's current compliance pursuant to 2802-(3)(e) of the New York State Public Health Law.

Financial Summary

Project costs will be met with cash of \$18,088 and a HEAL-NY Phase 18 grant of \$5,362,500.

Incremental Budget: Revenues: \$ 11,211,611

Expenses: 5,413,304
Gain/(Loss): 5,798,307

It appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner.

Architectural Summary

The applicant is requesting approval to construct a new 30-bed Inpatient Psychiatric Unit. The proposed space is located on the 10th floor, C-Wing, of the existing 10-story hospital. The floor area to be renovated is approximately 12,300 SF. The unit will include thirteen semi-private rooms and four private rooms.

Recommendations

Health Systems Agency

There will be no HSA recommendation for this application.

Office of Health Systems Management Approval contingent upon:

- 1. Submission of a check for the amount enumerated in the approval letter, payable to the New York State Department of Health. Public Health Law Section 2802.7 states that all construction applications requiring review by the Public Health and Health Planning Council shall pay an additional fee of fifty-five hundredths of one percent of the total capital value of the project, exclusive of CON fees. [PMU]
- 2. The submission of State Hospital Code (SHC) Drawings for review and approval, as described in BAEFP Drawing Submission Guidelines DSG-01). [AER]

Approval conditional upon:

- 1. The submission of Final Construction Documents, as described in BAEFP Drawing Submission Guidelines DSG-01, prior to the start of construction. [AER]
- 2. The applicant shall complete construction by December 31, 2013. In accordance with 10 NYCRR Part 710.2(b)(5) and 710.10(a), if construction is not completed on or before that date, this may constitute abandonment of the approval and this approval shall be deemed cancelled, withdrawn and annulled without further action by the Commissioner. [AER]

Council Action Date June 7, 2012.

Need Analysis

Background

Lincoln Medical and Mental Health Center (Lincoln) is a 347-bed acute care hospital located at 234 East 149th Street, Bronx. The facility is seeking CON approval to construct a new 30-bed psychiatric inpatient unit and add 15 net new psychiatric beds, for a total complement of 60 psychiatric inpatient beds.

Lincoln Medical and Mental Health Center has the following certified beds and services:

Table 1: Lincoln Medical and Mental Health Center: Certified Beds by Service			
	Certified	Requested	Capacity Upon
Bed Category	<u>Capacity</u>	<u>Action</u>	<u>Completion</u>
Coronary Care	7		7
Intensive Care	23		23
Maternity	35		35
Medical / Surgical	177		177
Neonatal Continuing Care	10		10
Neonatal Intensive Care	5		5
Neonatal Intermediate Care	5		5
Pediatric	32		32
Pediatric ICU	8		8
Psychiatric	45	+15	60
Total	347	+15	362

Table 2:				
Lincoln Medical and Mental Health Center: Certified Services.				
AIDS Center	Ambulance			
Ambulatory Surgery - Multi Specialty	Audiology O/P			
CT Scanner	Certified Mental Health Services O/P			
Chemical Dependence - Rehabilitation O/P	Chemical Dependence - Withdrawal O/P			
Clinical Laboratory Service	Coronary Care			
Dental O/P	Emergency Department			
Family Planning O/P	Intensive Care			
Linear Accelerator	Lithotripsy			
Maternity	Medical Social Services			
Medical/Surgical	Methadone Maintenance O/P			
Neonatal Continuing Care	Neonatal Intensive Care			
Neonatal Intermediate Care	Nuclear Medicine - Diagnostic			
Nuclear Medicine – Therapeutic	Pediatric			
Pediatric Intensive Care	Pharmaceutical Service			
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation O/P	Primary Medical Care O/P			
Psychiatric	Radiology - Diagnostic			
Radiology-Therapeutic	Renal Dialysis - Acute			
Renal Dialysis - Chronic	Respiratory Care			
Therapy - Occupational O/P	Therapy - Physical O/P			
Therapy - Speech Language Pathology	Therapy - Vocational Rehabilitation O/P			

New York State Designations:

- AIDS Center;
- Level 3 Perinatal Center;
- Regional Trauma Center;
- SAFE Center; and
- Stroke Center.

In order to relieve overcrowding in its Psychiatric Emergency Room and to improve access for patients in need of psychiatric beds, Lincoln Hospital proposes to construct a new 30-bed inpatient psychiatric unit and add 15 net new beds to its existing NYSDOH certified 45-bed unit.

Lincoln Hospital's original psychiatric unit consisted of 60 beds. However, in the 1990's its NYSDOH license was reduced to 45 beds. Currently, Lincoln is staffing/operating 33 psychiatric inpatient beds. The Office of Mental Health (OMH) also licenses the hospital. During the downsizing period, the OMH licensed capacity was reduced to 33 beds.

The new unit will utilize a multi-disciplinary team approach that is already in effect on the existing unit. The team will be comprised of the following:

- Unit Chief (Attending Psychiatrist),
- Clinical Nurse Practitioner,
- Clinical Psychologist,
- Masters level Social Worker,
- Bachelors level Case Worker,
- Substance Abuse Counselor,
- · Senior Rehabilitation Counselor, and
- complement of RNs, LPNs and other nursing personnel that will result in a ratio of 5 patients to each member of the nursing staff.

By opening the new unit, Lincoln seeks to accomplish the following:

- improve access to services to patients requiring inpatient psychiatric care;
- reduce wait time in the Psychiatric Emergency Rooms for its patients that needs to be admitted into the hospital:
- decompress the general emergency area and reduce wait time;
- reduce the number of transfers, thereby, keeping patients closer to their families;
- reduce length of stay in order to stabilize and improve patient function; and
- return patients to their local communities for after care.

Analysis

In 2005, Lincoln Hospital recorded 376 inpatient psychiatric discharges. These discharges increased by 63.6 percent, to 615 in 2006. In 2007 and 2008, psychiatric discharges declined to 520 and 491, respectively. By 2009, the declined in psychiatric inpatient discharges at Lincoln reversed, and the hospital experienced a 27.1 percent increase to 624 patients. The growth continued in 2010. Between 2009 and 2010, psychiatric discharges at Lincoln increased by 25.6 percent, to 784.

During the period under review, average daily census (ADC) ranged from 25 to 31 patients on any given day. The average length of stay (ALOS) declined by 41.6 percent, from 24.3 days in 2005 to 14.2 days in 2010. The occupancy rates over the period ranged from 75.8 percent to 93.9 percent (Table 3).

Table 3:									
Lincoln Medical and Mental Health Center: Inpatient Utilization: Major Service Category Psychiatric									
Category	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010			
Discharges	376	615	520	491	624	784			
Average Daily Census	25	28	26	29	30	31			
Average Length of Stay	24.3	16.8	17.9	21.4	17.5	14.2			
Occupancy	75.8	84.8	78.8	87.9	90.9	93.9			
Beds in use/operational	33					·			

Source: SPARCS 2005- 2010

Summary

Lincoln Medical and Mental Health Center seeks to expand its psychiatric bed capacity in order to respond to the community's need for services. Based on its current growth pattern and assuming a length of stay of 14-18 days, Lincoln would need between 47 to 57 psychiatric beds in order to operate at an 85 percent level. At the current rate, the request for 15 additional beds will provide the hospital with the needed capacity and still leave some room for surge volume.

Recommendation

From a need perspective, approval is recommended.

Programmatic Analysis

Program Proposal

Lincoln Medical and Mental Health Center, a 347-bed acute care hospital, requests approval to construct a new psychiatric inpatient unit and add 15 net new psychiatric beds for a total of 60 psychiatric beds. At this time, while Lincoln is licensed by the DOH for 45 beds they have only been staffing 33 beds and are only certified by the Office of Mental Health (OMH) for 33 beds. Concurrent with this project, Lincoln is working with the OMH to receive approval for a total of 60 beds so that the beds are appropriately dually licensed. This proposal is in response the closure of two New York City hospitals last year and the subsequent increase in emergency department visits for patients presenting with psychiatric diagnoses. According to the hospital, the increase has led to overcrowding in the emergency department and the psychiatric emergency department, which can be alleviated by the addition of psychiatric inpatient beds.

Compliance with Applicable Codes, Rules and Regulations

At this time the facility has no outstanding Article 28 surveillance or enforcement actions and, based on the most recent surveillance information, is deemed to be currently operating in substantial compliance with all applicable State and Federal codes, rules and regulations. This determination was made based on a review of the files of the Department of Health, including all pertinent records and reports regarding the facility's enforcement history and the results of routine Article 28 surveys as well as investigations of reported incidents and complaints.

Recommendation

From a programmatic perspective, approval is recommended.

Financial Analysis

Total Project Cost and Financing

Total project cost, for new construction and the acquisition of moveable equipment is estimated at \$5,380,588 broken down as follows:

New Construction	\$3,154,451
Renovation & Demolition	1,289,418
Construction Contingency	7,200
Architect/Engineering Fees	144,000
Moveable Equipment	767,431
Application Fee	2,000
CON Processing Fees	<u>16,088</u>
Total Project Costs	\$5,380,588

Project costs are based on an August 1, 2012 construction start date and an eleven month construction period.

The applicant's financing plan appears as follows:

Equity	\$18,088
HEAL-NY Phase 18 Grant Funding	5,362,500

Operating Budget

The applicant has submitted an incremental operating budget, in 2012 dollars, for the first and third years of operation, summarized below:

	Year One	Year Three
Revenues	\$ 8,886,961	\$ 11,211,611
Expenses:		
Operating	\$ 5,413,304	\$ 5,413,304
Capital	340,290	340,290
Total Expenses	\$ 5,753,594	\$ 5,753,594
Excess Revenue over Expenses:	<u>\$ 3,133,367</u>	<u>\$ 5,458,017</u>
Utilization: Discharges Cost Per Discharge	430 \$13,380.45	537 \$10,714.33

As shown on BFA Attachment B is a detailed budget indicating incremental cost per discharge will increase in year one as operations are ramped up and decrease in year three based on historical experience.

Incremental utilization by payor source for inpatient services for the first and third years is as follows:

Inpatient

	Year One	Year Three
Commercial Fee-for-Service	.3%	.3%
Commercial Managed Care	.1%	.1%
Medicare Fee-for Service	13.0%	13.9%
Medicare Managed Care	5.0%	3.8%
Medicaid Fee-for-Service	60.0%	62.3%
Medicaid Managed Care	17.0%	16.6%
Private Pay	4.6%	3.0%

Expense and utilization assumptions are based on the hospital's historical experience.

Capability and Feasibility:

Project costs of \$5,380,388 will be met with equity of \$18,088, and a Heal Grant contract, (Heal 18) in the amount of \$5,362,500 will be provided. Presented as BFA Attachment A is a financial summary of HHC, which indicates sufficient resources for the equity contribution. Also, an award letter has been provided by the applicant indicating the award at the stated amount.

The applicant's financial projections indicate that the hospital will achieve excess revenues over expenses of \$3,133,367 in year one and \$5,458,017 in year three. Revenues are based on current experience and reimbursement methodologies.

As shown on Attachment A, HHC maintained an average positive working capital position and an average negative net asset position during 2010 and 2011, respectively. Also, the hospital incurred an average excess of operating revenues over expenses of (\$546,369,000) for the period shown. The applicant explained the reasons for the loss was due to retirement benefit expenses increasing by \$518,100,000 more than budgeted, after the New York City Actuary recognized costs previously not recognized. HHC is currently paying the yearly amount owed to the benefit

plan and has changed the plan to a cost sharing plan. Also, as part of a cost reduction initiative, HHC has instituted the following initiatives to improve profitability: Reduce medical supply costs through re-negotiations with vendors; improve billing and coding procedures, and currently instituted a corporate-wide hiring freeze and right sizing to all related hospitals.

It appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner, and approval is recommended.

Recommendation

From a financial perspective, approval is recommended.

Architectural Analysis

Background

The 10th floor was previously an Inpatient Unit, and the existing bedrooms will be renovated with minor partition removal and construction. The existing center core sky lit "atrium" space will be fit-out with the required patient and staff support functions. This proposed unit will have new finish materials installed throughout to create a more attractive appearance for patients, visitors, and staff.

• 10th floor (approx. 12,300 sf renovation)

The 10th floor will consist of approximately 12,300 sf of renovation and will include thirteen semi-private patient rooms and four private patient rooms for a total of 30 beds. Each patient room has its own private toilet room. Support areas for the Psychiatric Unit include a nurse station, offices, medication room, exam room, dining/dayroom, two seclusion treatment rooms, occupational therapy room, group therapy room, quiet activity room, clean workroom, soiled workroom, staff lounge, staff toilet rooms, laundry room, and shower rooms.

Environmental Review:

The Department has deemed this project to be a TYPE II Action and will not have a significant effect on the environment. An Environmental Impact Statement is not required. However, any agency that has an interest in this project may make their own independent determination of significance and necessity for an EIS in accordance with the procedures specified within Part 97.8 of Title 10: Rules and Regulations.

Recommendation

From an architectural perspective, contingent approval is recommended.

Attachments

BFA Attachment A Financial Summary, New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation

BFA Attachment B Summary Detailed Budget Analysis

BHFP Attachment Map



Public Health and Health Planning Council

Project # 112323-C

New York Presbyterian Hospital – Columbia Presbyterian Center

County: New York (New York) Program: Acute Care Services
Purpose: Construction Submitted: December 5, 2011

Executive Summary

Description

New York Presbyterian Hospital - Columbia Presbyterian Center, a 977-bed not-for-profit hospital located in New York County, requests approval to certify 8 bone marrow transplant beds and ten 10 medical/surgical beds, with the creation of an 18-bed dedicated bone marrow transplant (BMT) inpatient unit. In order to create the new 18-bed BMT unit, the applicant proposes to: add 8 new allogenic bone marrow transplant (ABMT) beds; relocate the 4 existing ABMT beds currently located on the 6 Garden North inpatient unit, which will be converted to 4 adult medical/surgical beds; and add 6 new medical/surgical beds for autologous patients and admissions.

Total project costs are estimated at \$18,074,577.

DOH Recommendation

Contingent approval.

Need Summary

The proposed project will expand capacity to meet a growing need for BMT services in the area and improve quality of care by reducing the need to transfer patients in need of allogeneic care to New York Presbyterian's Weill Cornell facility and to other providers. The consolidation of BMT services into a contiguous, dedicated Bone Marrow Transplant Unit will also improve the efficiency and quality of care in the New York Presbyterian – Columbia program.

Program Summary

Based on the results of this review, a favorable recommendation can be made regarding the facility's current compliance pursuant to 2802-(3)(e) of the New York State Public Health Law.

Financial Summary

Project costs will be met via equity from the hospital.

Incremental Budget: Revenues: \$ 20,275,181 Expenses: 19,278,849

Expenses: 19,278,849
Gain/(Loss): \$ 996,332

The applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner.

Architectural Summary

This project involves the renovation of 9,300 SF of the 11th floor of the 15-story Harkness Pavilion, from office space to an 18-bed bone marrow transplant inpatient unit. A mechanical equipment room will also be added to the existing roof.

Recommendations

Health Systems Agency

There will be no HSA recommendation for this application.

Office of Health Systems Management Approval contingent upon:

1. Submission of a check for the amount enumerated in the approval letter, payable to the New York State Department of Health. Public Health Law Section 2802.7 states that all construction applications requiring review by the Public Health and Health Planning Council shall pay an additional fee of fifty-five hundredths of one percent of the total capital value of the project, exclusive of CON fees. [PMU]

Approval conditional upon:

- 1. The submission of State Hospital Code (SHC) Drawings for review and approval, as described in BAEFP Drawing Submission Guidelines DSG-01. [AER]
- 2. The submission of Final Construction Documents, as described in BAEFP Drawing Submission Guidelines DSG-01, prior to the applicant's start of construction. [AER]
- 3. The applicant shall complete construction by September 6, 2015. In accordance with 10 NYCRR Part 710.2(b)(5) and 710.10(a), if construction is not completed on or before that date, this may constitute abandonment of the approval and this approval shall be deemed cancelled, withdrawn and annulled without further action by the Commissioner. [AER]

Council Action Date June 7, 2012.

Need Analysis

Background

Below lists New York Presbyterian Hospital - Columbia Presbyterian Center's certified beds, and recent utilization history:

Certified Beds	
AIDS	14
Bone Marrow Transplant	4
Chemical Dependence - Detox	3
Coronary Care	18
Intensive Care	99
Maternity	58
Medical/Surgical	541
Neonatal Continuing Care	11
Neonatal Intensive Care	14
Neonatal Intermediate Care	33
Pediatric	100
Pediatric ICU	41
PM&R	16
Psychiatric	25
Total	977

Occupancy Rates by Major Service Category										
<u>Service</u>	<u> 2006</u>	<u> 2007</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u> 2009</u>	<u>2010</u>					
Medical/Surgical	84.8%	81.8%	81.8%	82.9%	84.2%					
Pediatric	59.1%	63.1%	63.8%	62.8%	59.6%					
Obstetric	83.6%	84.3%	81.4%	88.4%	87.1%					
General Psychiatric	117.6%	116.4%	118.0%	116.8%	118.4%					
Chemical Dependency	193.3%	183.3%	163.3%	173.3%	233.3%					
High Risk Neonates	104.8%	98.4%	112.1%	117.6%	105.7%					
Total	83.4%	81.4%	82.2%	83.5%	83.5%					

Source: SPARCS 2006-2010

Need

The Bone Marrow Transplant Programs of NYP Columbia and NYP Weill Cornell treat patients with leukemia, lymphoma, aplastic anemia, immune deficiency disorders, and some solid tumor cancers. A significant number of these patients must have an allogeneic transplant to survive. Because NYP/Columbia does not currently treat allogeneic patients, many are referred to NYP/Weill Cornell or other facilities. These transfers are disruptive to care and are also often done at a time when the patient is most physically and emotionally vulnerable. These interruptions can also result in the patient's being placed on a transplant waiting list, depending on the hospital they choose and the timing of their appointments. The proposed project is intended to obviate the need for these referrals, ensuring better continuity and quality of care and greater efficiency in the delivery of services to allogeneic BMT patients.

Analysis

NYP Columbia's service area for hematologic malignancy services and the bone marrow transplant program is defined as the five boroughs of New York City and Westchester County.

The following tables show the service area's incidence and mortality rates for those cancers with which BMT treatment is most associated:

Local Incidence and Mortality - New York State

New York City 2004-2008

T TOTA OILY 2007 2000							
	<u>Incidence</u>						
		<u>Males</u>		Females			
	Average	Rate per		Average	Rate per		
	Annual	100,000		Annual	100,000		
Cancer	Cases	Males	95% CI (+/-)	Cases	Females	95% CI (+/-)	
Hodgkin lymphoma	141.6	3.6	0.3	121.6	2.7	0.2	
Non-Hodgkin lymphoma	827.8	23.3	0.7	739.4	15.6	0.5	
Multiple myeloma	279.4	8.2	0.4	292.0	6.0	0.3	
Leukemia	486.4	14.2	0.6	408.4	8.7	0.4	

Westchester County

Storiester Sourity										
		<u>Incidence</u>								
		<u>Males</u>		Females						
	Average	Rate per		Average	Rate per					
	Annual	100,000		Annual	100,000					
Cancer	Cases	Males	95% CI (+/-)	Cases	Females	95% CI (+/-)				
Hodgkin lymphoma	14.6	3.2	0.7	19.0	4.1	0.8				
Non-Hodgkin lymphoma	126.4	27.7	2.2	116.0	19.1	1.6				
Multiple myeloma	42.0	9.0	1.2	32.0	5.1	0.8				
Leukemia	84.6	18.7	1.8	66.6	10.9	1.2				

W York City 2004-2008			Mort	ality			
		Males	WOT	Females			
0	Average Annual	Rate per 100,000	050/ OL / / \	Average Annual	Rate per 100,000	25% 21.4.1	
Cancer	Deaths	Males	95% CI (+/-)	Deaths	Females	95% CI (+/-)	
Hodgkin lymphoma	19.4	0.5	0.1	13.4	0.3	0.1	
Non-Hodgkin lymphoma	236.0	7.1	0.4	220.2	4.5	0.3	
Multiple myeloma	110.8	3.4	0.3	118.2	2.4	0.2	
Leukemia	248.2	7.6	0.4	217.0	4.5	0.3	

Westchester County

	<u>Mortality</u>								
		Males		Females					
Cancer	Average Annual Deaths	Average Rate per Annual 100,000		Average Annual Deaths	Rate per 100,000 Females	95% CI (+/-)			
			95% CI (+/-)						
Hodgkin lymphoma	1.6	0.4	0.3	3.4	0.6	0.3			
Non-Hodgkin lymphoma	36.6	8.3	1.2	34.0	5.2	0.8			
Multiple myeloma	17.0	3.8	0.8	16.6	2.5	0.5			
Leukemia	39.4	9.0	1.3	33.4	5.1	0.8			

The data in these tables show that in each of the counties in the service area, the incidence, mortality, or both, of one or more of the selected cancers with which bone marrow transplants are often associated are higher for males or females, or both, than for New York State as a whole.

The proposed expansion of BMT services at NYP/Columbia, including the proposed allogeneic care, will help meet a steadily growing need for BMT services in the New York City and Westchester areas.

As shown in the following table, the combined discharges of the NYP/Columbia and NYP/Weill Cornell BMT programs have increased by more than 25 percent over the past five years.

		2007	7	2008		2009		2010		2011	
Center Name	DRG	Discharges	Patient Days								
Columbia	Allogeneic BMT	-	•	•	1	•	-	•	-	•	-
	Autologous BMT	11	270	17	612	19	438	11	242	8	178
Total		11	270	17	612	20	443	11	242	9	196
Weill Cornell	Allogeneic BMT	37	1,601	37	1,349	52	2,198	61	2,366	84	3,127
	Autologous BMT	69	1,678	79	1,815	60	1,295	72	1,525	56	1,124
Total		106	3,279	116	3,164	112	3,493	133	3,891	140	4,251
Grand Total		117	3,549	133	3,776	132	3,936	144	4,133	149	4,447

Projected visits for NYP Columbia's BMT program are listed below. The average length of stay for each year is expected to be 29 days. Projections are based on program growth over the past three years.

New York Presbyterian Columbia Projected BMT					
<u>Ye</u>	ar 1	<u>Ye</u>	<u>ar 2</u>	Ye	ar <u>3</u>
Discharges	Patient Days	Discharges	Patient Days	Discharges	Patient Days
36	1,066	48	1,410	72	2,115

Source: New York Presbyterian Columbia University Medical Center

Conclusion

The proposed project will expand capacity to meet a growing need for BMT services in the area and improve quality of care by reducing the need to transfer patients in need of allogeneic care to NYP's Weill Cornell facility and to other providers. The consolidation of BMT services into a contiguous, dedicated Bone Marrow Transplant Unit will also improve the efficiency and quality of care in the NYP/Columbia program.

Recommendation

From a need perspective, approval is recommended.

Programmatic Analysis

Background

New York Presbyterian Hospital - Columbia Presbyterian Center requests approval to expand their bone marrow transplant (BMT) program through the addition of eight BMT beds (for a total of 12) for allogeneic transplants and the addition of six medical/surgical beds for autologous transplants. The hospital will co-locate the 18 beds in one dedicated unit.

Additionally the hospital is requesting certification of another four medical/surgical beds in the current location of the current (four) BMT beds, for a total of 18 new beds

Staffing is expected to increase to 72 BMT FTEs by the third year of expanded operation.

Compliance with Applicable Codes, Rules and Regulations

The medical staff will continue to ensure that procedures performed at the facility conform to generally accepted standards of practice and that privileges granted are within the physician's scope of practice and/or expertise. The facility's admissions policy will include anti-discrimination regarding age, race, creed, color, national origin, marital status, sex, sexual orientation, religion, disability, or source of payment. All procedures will be performed in accordance with all applicable federal and state codes, rules and regulations, including standards for credentialing, anesthesiology services, nursing, patient admission and discharge, a medical records system, emergency care, quality assurance and data requirements.

The staff from the Division of Certification & Surveillance reviewed the ten-year surveillance history of all associated facilities. Sources of information included the files, records, and reports found in the Department of Health. Included in the review were the results of any incident and/or complaint investigations, independent professional reviews, and/or comprehensive/focused inspections.

New York Presbyterian has been fined six times for a total of \$117,000 in the past ten years for violations related to resident working hours. The most recent fine was levied in 2005.

This facility has no outstanding Article 28 surveillance or enforcement actions and, based on the most recent surveillance information, is deemed to be currently operating in substantial compliance with all applicable State and Federal codes, rules and regulations. This determination was made based on a review of the files of the Department of Health, including all pertinent records and reports regarding the facility's enforcement history and the results of routine Article 28 surveys as well as investigations of reported incidents and complaints.

Recommendation

From a programmatic perspective, approval is recommended.

Financial Analysis

Total Project Cost and Financing

Total project cost, which is for renovations and the acquisition of moveable equipment, is estimated at \$18,074,577, itemized as follows:

Renovation and Demolition	\$9,949,060
Asbestos Abatement or Removal	385,000
Design Contingency	994,906
Construction Contingency	994,906
Architect/Engineering Fees	1,492,359
Other Fees (Consultant)	2,282,000
Moveable Equipment	1,875,491
CON Fee	2,000
Additional Processing Fee	<u>98,855</u>
Total Project Cost	\$18,074,577

Project costs are based on a November 8, 2012 construction start date and a ten month construction period.

The hospital will provide equity from operations to meet the total project cost.

Operating Budget

The applicant has submitted an incremental operating budget, in 2012 dollars, for the first and third years, summarized below:

	Year One	Year Three
Revenues: Inpatient Total Revenues	\$8,808,927 \$8,808,927	\$20,275,181 \$20,275,181
Expenses: Operating Capital Total Expenses	\$8,195,709 <u>1,077,881</u> \$9,273,590	\$18,200,968 1,077,881 \$19,278,849
Excess of Revenues over Expenses	(\$464,663)	\$996,332

Cost Per Discharge	\$127,035.48	\$118,275.15
Utilization:		
Discharges	73	163

Utilization, broken down by payor source, during the first and third years is as follows:

	<u>Year One</u>	Year Three
Medicare	45.20%	47.23%
Medicaid	24.65%	23.31%
Self Pay/Third Party	30.15%	29.46%

Capability and Feasibility

The hospital will provide equity of \$18,074,577 via operations to meet the total project cost. Presented as BFA Attachment A, is a financial summary for New York Presbyterian Hospital, which indicates the availability of sufficient funds for the equity contribution.

The submitted budget projects an excess of incremental revenues over expenses of (\$464,663) and \$996,332 during the first and third years, respectively. Revenues are based on the facility's current reimbursement rates for DRG's expected to be serviced in the new space, forecasted at historical payor mix.

As shown on BFA Attachment A, the applicant had an average positive working capital position and an average positive net asset position during 2010 and 2011. The hospital achieved an excess of operating revenues over expenses of \$114,833,000 and \$180,050,000 during 2010 and 2011, respectively.

The applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner and approval is recommended.

Recommendation

From a financial perspective, approval is recommended.

Architectural Analysis

Background

This project involves the renovation of 9,300 SF of the 11th floor of the 15-story Harkness Pavilion from office space to an 18-bed bone marrow transplant inpatient unit. A mechanical equipment room will also be added to the existing roof.

The renovation will include 18 single inpatient rooms with adjacent shower/toilet rooms, including 1 ADA accessible inpatient room and 1 ADA/ negative isolation patient room with anteroom. The renovation will also include clean and soiled rooms, medication and nourishment alcoves, nurses' station, staff work room, physician office with secretary, head nurse office, staff locker room, staff toilet, conference room, patient day room, public toilet room, janitor's closet and data room.

Environmental Review

The Department has deemed this project to be a TYPE II Action and will not have a significant effect on the environment. An Environmental Impact Statement is not required. However, any agency that has an interest in this project may make their own independent determination of significance and necessity for an EIS in accordance with the procedures specified within Part 97.8 of Title 10: Rules and Regulations.

Recommendation

From an architectural perspective, approval is recommended.

Attachments

Financial Summary - 2010 and 2011 certified financial statements of New York Presbyterian Hospital BFA Attachment A

BHFP Attachment Мар



Public Health and Health Planning Council

Project # 121088-C

Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital

County: Erie (Amherst) Program: Acute Care Services
Purpose: Construction Submitted: February 17, 2012

Executive Summary

Description

Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital, a 261-bed not-for-profit hospital, which is part of Kaleida Health, requests approval to certify a 10-bed level II neonatal intensive care unit (NICU) at Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital. The project proposes to convert 6 licensed maternity beds at Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital to NICU beds, transfer 2 critical care beds and 2 rehabilitation beds from DeGraff Memorial Hospital to Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital, and convert the 4 beds to NICU beds, for a total complement of 10 NICU beds for Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital.

The project includes renovations to existing space within Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital (MFSH), which is located at 1540 Maple Road, Amherst, to accommodate the unit. The proposed suite will be located on the second floor of the hospital, which is currently occupied by a portion of the Labor and Delivery Department.

Total project costs are estimated at \$2,651,806.

DOH Recommendation

Contingent approval.

Need Summary

This project is consistent with the "hub and spoke" delivery model, which brings services closer to the patient, while maintaining connectivity and access to the Regional Level 2 NICU at Women and Children's Hospital of Buffalo. This project will enhance the continuum of care offered at MFSH and establish needed services in the community.

Program Summary

Based on the results of this review, a favorable recommendation can be made regarding the facility's current compliance pursuant to 2802-(3)(e) of the New York State Public Health Law.

Financial Summary

Project costs will be met via equity from Kaleida Health.

Budget: Revenues: \$ 3,341,881 Expenses: 2,699,875

Gain/(Loss): \$ 642,006

The applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner.

Architectural Summary

This project involves the renovation of 5,393 SF for a 10-bed NICU. The NICU will be located adjacent to labor and delivery on the second floor of the existing four-story Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital.

Recommendations

Health Systems Agency

There will be no HSA recommendation for this application.

Office of Health Systems Management Approval contingent upon:

1. Submission of a check for the amount enumerated in the approval letter, payable to the New York State Department of Health. Public Health Law Section 2802.7 states that all construction applications requiring review by the Public Health and Health Planning Council shall pay an additional fee of fifty-five hundredths of one percent of the total capital value of the project, exclusive of CON fees. [PMU]

Approval conditional upon:

- 1. The submission of State Hospital Code (SHC) Drawings for review and approval, as described in BAEFP Drawing Submission Guidelines DSG-01. [AER]
- 2. The submission of Final Construction Documents, as described in BAEFP Drawing Submission Guidelines DSG-01, prior to the applicant's start of construction. [AER]
- 3. The applicant shall complete construction by September 1, 2015. In accordance with 10 NYCRR Part 710.2(b)(5) and 710.10(a), if construction is not completed on or before that date, this may constitute abandonment of the approval and this approval shall be deemed cancelled, withdrawn and annulled without further action by the Commissioner. [AER]

Council Action Date June 7, 2012.

Need Analysis

Background

Kaleida Health (Kaleida) is seeking CON approval to certify a 10 bed Level II Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU) at Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital (MFSH) a 261 bed acute care hospital, located at 1540 Maple Road, Amherst, 14221, in Erie County. When this project is completed there will be no net new beds added to the Kaleida system.

Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital and DeGraff Memorial Hospital have the following certified beds:

Table 1:						
Certified Beds by Service: Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital and Degraff Memorial Hospital.						
	Millard Fi	<u>illmore Suburb</u>	an Hospital	DeGraff Memorial Hospital		
			Capacity			Capacity
	Certified	Requested	Upon	Certified	Requested	Upon
Bed Category	Capacity	Action	Completion	Capacity	Action	Completion
Coronary Care	10		10	10	-2	8
Intensive Care	10		10	0		0
Maternity	34	-6	28	0		0
Medical / Surgical	207		207	40		40
Neonatal Intensive Care Unit	0	+10	10	0		0
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation	0		0	20	-2	18
Total	261	+4	265	70	-4	66

Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital Certified Services:

Table 2:		
Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital: Current and		
Service Category	<u>Current</u>	<u>Proposed</u>
Ambulatory Surgery - Multi Specialty	✓	✓
CT Scanner	✓	✓
Clinic Part Time Services	✓	✓
Clinical Laboratory Service	✓	✓
Coronary Care	✓	✓
Emergency Department	✓	✓
Health Fairs O/P	✓	✓
Intensive Care	✓	✓
Lithotripsy	✓	\checkmark
Magnetic Resonance Imaging	✓	\checkmark
Maternity	✓	✓
Medical/Surgical	✓	✓
Neonatal Intensive Care		\checkmark
Nuclear Medicine - Diagnostic	✓	\checkmark
Pharmaceutical Service	✓	✓
Primary Medical Care O/P	✓	\checkmark
Radiology - Diagnostic	✓	✓
Renal Dialysis - Acute	\checkmark	\checkmark
Therapy - Occupational O/P	\checkmark	\checkmark
Therapy - Speech Language Pathology	\checkmark	\checkmark
Therapy - Speech Language Pathology O/P	✓	\checkmark

State Designations (Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital):

- Level 1 Perinatal Center; and
- Stroke Center.

In order to create the 10 bed unit, the applicant proposes the following:

- convert 6 of MFSH's maternity beds to 6-NICU beds; and
- convert 2 CCU beds and 2-Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation beds from DeGraff Memorial Hospital to 4 NICU beds.

The proposal will improve newborn care at the Hospital and will eliminate the need to transfer an average of 142 highrisk-neonates per year to a separate facility and lessen the risk of medical complications. The proposal is consistent with Kaleida's mission as it fulfills a community need and improves access to care by bringing services closer to the patient and eliminating unnecessary hospital transfers. The population to be served currently receives care at the facility before being transferred to an appropriate hospital.

Analysis

From 2008 to 2010, Milliard Fillmore Suburban Hospital discharged an averaged of 2,414 healthy newborns and 142 high-risk-neonates a year, respectively. The high-risk-neonates were transferred to other area hospitals with certified neonatal units, thus separating the baby from its mother and family. There are three hospitals in Western New York with certified neonatal beds. Over the last 3 years the occupancy rates at these hospitals were as follows:

- Women and Children's 90.0 percent, 85.5 percent and 86.9 percent;
- Mercy Hospital -32.0 percent, 26.7 percent and 25.3 percent; and
- Sisters of Charity 101.0 percent, 107.0 percent and 116.0 percent (Table 3).

Women and Children's Hospital recorded an average of 1,032 high-risk-neonate discharges; this represented about 56 percent of all the high-risk-neonatal discharges recorded in the county. Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital does not have any neonatal beds; however, the hospital's share of the high-risk-neonatal market for the period was about 8.0 percent (Table 3).

Table 3:										
Selected Western New York Hospitals Major Service Category High Risk Neonates Inpatient Utilization										
							Occup	ancy Bas	sed on	Curren
	<u></u>	Discharge	<u>s</u>	<u>Averaç</u>	ge Daily C	<u>Census</u>	<u>Ċ</u>	urrent Be	<u>ds</u>	t Beds
Hospital	2008	2009	2010	2008	2009	2010	2008	2009	2010	
Women &										
Children's Hospital	1,128	967	1,002	58	55	56	90.0	85.5	86.9	64
Mercy Hospital	218	178	189	5	4	4	32.0	26.7	25.3	15
Sisters Of Charity										
Hospital	447	454	492	20	21	23	101.0	107.0	116.0	20
Millard Fillmore										
Suburban	181	122	123	1	1	1	NA	NA	NA	NA

Source: SPARCS, 2008- 2010

Need for Beds

In order to create the NICU, Kaleida plans to reduce OB/Maternity beds at MFSH by 6 beds and major service medical/surgical beds at DeGraff Memorial Hospital by 4. The accompanying occupancy rates by major service category for the two hospitals were the following:

Hospital/Service	2008	2009	2010
Millard Fillmore (OB/Maternity)	53.8 %	55.0 %	57.4 %
DeGraff – (Medical/Surgical)	71.7 %	68.3 %	64.3 %

The OB/Maternity occupancy rates at MFSH were 18 to 21 percentage points below the desired planning optimum of 75 percent. At DMH, the occupancy rates for major service category medical/surgical were 13 to 21 percentage points below the desired planning optimum of 85.0 percent. Based on current utilization patterns, the conversion of beds at each hospital would result in marginal increases in occupancy rates; however, the affected units' occupancy rates will still be below the desired planning optimums.

From 2008 to 2010, Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital recorded an averaged of 2,414 births and 142 high-risk-neonatal a year, respectively. Over the last 3 years, a significant number of families chose to utilize the maternity services at Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital to deliver their babies. However, an average of 142 babies was classified as high-risk-neonates and was transferred to the appropriate hospitals in the area, thereby separating the baby from its mother. To alleviate the unwanted separation, the Hospital proposes to certify a 10-bed NICU. Based on the average number of high-risk-neonatal cases and assuming an average length of stay of 17 - 20 days, MFSH would need 8 - 10 beds to operate at the desired NICU planning optimum rate of 75.0 percent.

Recommendation

From a need perspective, approval is recommended.

Programmatic Analysis

Background

Kaleida Health requests approval to certify a 10 bed neonatal intensive care unit at Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital. The 10 bed NICU will be accomplished through the conversion of 6 maternity beds on the Millard Fillmore license and the conversion and transfer of 2 intensive care unit beds and 2 physical medicine and rehabilitation beds currently at DeGraff Memorial Hospital. Upon completion of the project Millard Fillmore will be licensed for 265 beds, and DeGraff will be licensed for 66 beds.

Compliance with Applicable Codes, Rules and Regulations

The medical staff will continue to ensure that procedures performed at the facility conform to generally accepted standards of practice and that privileges granted are within the physician's scope of practice and/or expertise. The facility's admissions policy will include anti-discrimination regarding age, race, creed, color, national origin, marital status, sex, sexual orientation, religion, disability, or source of payment. All procedures will be performed in accordance with all applicable federal and state codes, rules and regulations, including standards for credentialing, anesthesiology services, nursing, patient admission and discharge, a medical records system, emergency care, quality assurance and data requirements.

This facility has no outstanding Article 28 surveillance or enforcement actions and, based on the most recent surveillance information, is deemed to be currently operating in substantial compliance with all applicable State and Federal codes, rules and regulations. This determination was made based on a review of the files of the Department of Health, including all pertinent records and reports regarding the facility's enforcement history and the results of routine Article 28 surveys as well as investigations of reported incidents and complaints.

Recommendation

From a programmatic perspective, approval is recommended.

Financial Analysis

Total Project Cost and Financing

Total project cost, which is for renovations and the acquisition of moveable equipment, is estimated at \$2,651,806, further broken down as follows:

Renovation and Demolition	\$1,456,597
Asbestos Abatement or Removal	26,444
Design Contingency	148,304
Construction Contingency	148,304
Architect/Engineering Fees	118,643
Other Fees (Consultant)	20,000
Moveable Equipment	717,020
CON Fee	2,000
Additional Processing Fee	<u>14,494</u>
Total Project Cost	\$2,651,806

Project costs are based on a January 1, 2013 construction start date and an eight month construction period.

Project costs will be met via equity from Kaleida Health, of which the applicant is a part of.

Operating Budget

The applicant has submitted an incremental operating budget, in 2012 dollars, for the first and third years, summarized below:

Revenues	Year One and Year Three \$3,341,881
Expenses: Operating Capital	\$2,436,578 263,297
Total Expenses Excess of Revenues over Expenses	\$2,699,875 \$642.006
Utilization: (Discharges) Cost Per Discharge	351 \$7,691.95

Utilization by payor source during the first and third years is as follows:

	Year One and Year Three
Medicaid Fee-For-Service	10.25%
Medicaid Managed Care	23.93%
Commercial Fee-For-Service	7.97%
Commercial Managed Care	53.56%
Private Pay	4.29%

Expense and utilization assumptions are based on existing Kaleida Health Women and Children's Hospital of Buffalo NICU expenses and utilization. Utilization assumptions were also gathered through Millard Fillmore Suburban OB/GYN physician interviews.

Capability and Feasibility

Project costs of \$2,651,806 will be met via equity from Kaleida Health. Presented as BFA Attachment A are the 2010 certified financial statements and the 2011 internal financial statements of Kaleida Health, which indicates the availability of sufficient funds fro the equity contribution.

The submitted budget indicates an excess of revenues over expenses of \$642,006 during the first and third years. Revenues are based on current reimbursement methodologies for NICU services.

As shown on Attachment A, Kaleida Health had an average positive working capital position and an average positive net asset position from 2010 through 2011. Also, Kaleida Health incurred an average excess of revenues over expenses of (\$647,000) from 2010 through 2011. The applicant has indicated that the reason for the 2011 loss is the result of the following: the area has seen a significant downturn in inpatient volume since the third quarter of 2010 continuing through 2011, and has had continued lower reimbursement rates from Medicaid and Medicare. The applicant has initiated the following improvements to improve operations: productivity improvements, labor cost control, portfolio/service line review and reductions, corporate and fixed cost review and reductions and community benefit analysis.

The applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner, and approval is recommended.

Recommendation

From a financial perspective, approval is recommended.

Architectural Analysis

Background

This project involves the renovation of 5,393 SF for a 10-bed NICU. The NICU will be located adjacent to labor and delivery on the second floor of the existing 4 story Millard Fillmore Suburban Hospital. The construction classification is II(222). The smoke compartment housing the renovated NICU will be sprinklered. The building is partially sprinklered.

The proposed NICU will have 10 NICU beds, 9 will have cubicle curtains and 1 will be located in an isolation room. There will also be a central nurse station, 2 parent/infant rooms, as well as rooms for family consult, lactation support, clean supplies, soiled holding and environmental services. There will be a scrub area at the entrance to the NICU, a nurse's office, multi-purpose room, storage room, and staff lounge, lockers and toilet room.

Environmental Review

The Department has deemed this project to be a TYPE II Action and will not have a significant effect on the environment. An Environmental Impact Statement is not required. However, any agency that has an interest in this project may make their own independent determination of significance and necessity for an EIS in accordance with the procedures specified within Part 97.8 of Title 10: Rules and Regulations.

Recommendation

From an architectural perspective, approval is recommended.

Attachments

BFA Attachment A Financial Summary, Kaleida Health

BHFP Attachment Map

New York State Department of Health Public Health and Health Planning Council

May 23, 2012

Long Term Home Health Care Program - Construction

Exhibit #2

	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility
1.	121093 C	St. Cabrini Nursing Home (Westchester County)



Public Health and Health Planning Council

Project # 121093-C

St. Cabrini Nursing Home LTHHCP

County: Westchester (Dobbs Ferry)

Purpose: Construction

Program: Certified Home Health Agency

Submitted: February 21, 2012

Executive Summary

Description

St. Cabrini Nursing Home LTHHCP, an existing notfor-profit long-term home health care program (LTHHCP), requests approval to purchase and become the operator of the Cabrini Center for Nursing and Rehabilitation Long Term Home Health Care Program. The applicant is operated by Cabrini of Westchester, while Cabrini Center for Nursing and Rehabilitation Long Term Home Health Care Program is operated by Cabrini Center for Nursing and Rehabilitation (CCNR). Both of these programs have sponsorship by the Missionary Sisters of the Sacred Heart of Jesus and share a common President/Chief Executive Officer.

Necessitated by the expiration of CCNR's building lease, CCNR is transferring ownership of its long term home health care program to its affiliate.

DOH Recommendation

Approval.

Need Summary

As this project involves only a change in the ownership of a CHHA, no Need recommendation is required.

Program Summary

St. Cabrini Nursing Home LTHHCP is currently in compliance with all applicable codes, rules and regulations.

Financial Summary

The total purchase price of \$10 will be met via equity from operations.

Budget: *Revenues:* \$ 5,342,044

Expenses: <u>5,333,707</u> Gain/(Loss): \$ 8,337 It appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner.

Architectural Summary

This project involves a Certified Home Health Agency; therefore, no Architectural review is required.

Recommendations

Health Systems Agency

There will be no HSA recommendation for this application.

Office of Health Systems Management Approval conditional upon:

1. The additional capacity approved under CONs #112389-C, #112390-C and #112391-C will continue to be conditioned on the submission of a complete application requesting approval to become enrolled as a Managed Long Term Care Plan or a Care Coordination Organization within 60 days of the approval or contingent approval of this application. In addition, this additional capacity will also continue to expire one year from the date the capacity was approved (March 1, 2012). [CHA]

State Council Recommendation June 7, 2012

Programmatic Analysis

Background

Cabrini of Westchester d/b/a St. Cabrini Nursing Home Long Term Home Health Care Program, an Article 36 long term home health care program, requests approval to acquire the long term home health care program (LTHHCP) currently operated by Cabrini Center for Nursing and Rehabilitation. These LTHHCPs are operated by Article 28 residential health care facilities – Cabrini of Westchester and Cabrini Center for Nursing and Rehabilitation, respectively. These entities are sibling entities with a common parent, the Missionary Sisters of the Sacred Heart of Jesus. St. Cabrini Nursing Home LTHHCP currently has 249 slots in Westchester County. They are proposing to acquire Cabrini Center for Nursing and Rehabilitation LTHHCP's 110 slots in Kings County, 185 slots in New York County and 110 slots in Queens County, for a total acquisition of 405 slots.

Cabrini Center for Nursing and Rehabilitation submitted and received conditional approval for CONs #112389-C, #112390-C and #112391-C, which were processed administratively. These CONs were approved in response to the Dear Administrator Letter number DHCBS 11-06 which allowed existing LTHHCPs to seek approval for additional capacity conditioned on the submission of an application to become a Managed Long Term Care Plan or a Care Coordination Organization. In addition, this additional capacity was approved for a one year period, which commenced on March 1, 2012.

The St. Cabrini Nursing Home LTHHCP will provide the following services: audiology, home health aide, homemaker, housekeeper, medical social services, medical supply, equipment and appliances, nursing, nutritional, occupational therapy, personal care, physical therapy, respiratory therapy, speech language pathology and an AIDS Home Health Care Program.

Recommendation

From a programmatic perspective, approval is recommended.

Financial Analysis

Transfer Agreement

The applicant has provided an executed transfer agreement for the purchase of the operations, which is summarized below:

Date: May 3, 2012

Seller: Cabrini Center for Nursing and Rehabilitation
Purchaser: St. Cabrini Long Term Home Health Care Program

Purchase Price: \$10

Obligations of Seller: The Seller will retain all revenues, obligations and other liabilities in

connection to services provided to patients generated prior to the effective

date of transfer.

The applicant submitted an original affidavit, which is acceptable to the Department, in which the applicant agrees, notwithstanding any agreement, arrangement or understanding between the applicant and the transferor to the contrary, to be liable and responsible for any Medicaid overpayments made to the facility and/or surcharges, assessments or fees due from the transferor pursuant to Article 28 of the Public Health Law with respect to the period of time prior to the applicant acquiring its interest, without the releasing the transferor of its liability and responsibility.

Operating Budget

The applicant has submitted an operating budget for the LTHHCP, in 2012 dollars, for the first year subsequent to the change in operator, summarized as follows:

LTHHCP

Revenues	\$5,342,044			
Expenses	<u>5,333,707</u>			
Excess of Revenues over Expenses	\$8,337			
Expenses are further broken down as follows:				

	Total Cost	<u>Visit/Hours</u>	Cost Per Visit/Hour
Nursing	\$803,406	4,834	\$166.20
Physical Therapy	374,905	3,381	\$110.89
Occupational Therapy	24,693	240	\$102.89
Medical Social	103,844	772	\$134.51
Services			
Home Health Aide*	899,830	42,672	\$21.09
Personal Care*	3,122,717	149,684	\$20.86
Nutrition	2,148	21	\$102.29
Speech Pathology	<u>2,164</u>	18	\$120.22
Total	\$5,333,707		
*Hours			

Utilization by payor source for the LTHHCP for the first year subsequent to the change in operator is as follows:

Medicaid Fee-For-Service	90.00%
Medicare Fee-For-Service	10.00%

Expense and utilization assumptions are based on the current operator's historical experience.

Capability and Feasibility

The purchase price of \$10 will be met via equity from operations.

Working capital requirements are estimated at \$888,951, which appears reasonable based on two months of first year expenses subsequent to the change in operator. The applicant will provide equity via operations to meet the working capital requirement. Presented as BFA Attachment A are the 2010 certified financial statements and the December 31, 2011 internal financial statements of Cabrini of Westchester, which indicates the availability of sufficient funds for the equity contribution.

The submitted budget indicates an excess of revenues over expenses of \$8,337 during the first year subsequent to the change in operator. Revenues are based on current reimbursement rates for LTHHCP services.

As shown on Attachment A, Cabrini of Westchester had an average positive working capital position and an average positive net asset position during the period 2010 and through 2011. Also, the entity incurred an operating loss of \$2,231,213 in 2010 and achieved an operating gain of \$2,923,797 through December 31, 2011. The applicant has indicated that the reason for the 2010 losses were as follows: new Medicaid rates were issued as a result of rebasing, which resulted in a decrease in St. Cabrini's daily Medicaid rate of \$25 a day, and the reimbursement methodology for the adult day health care program changed from budget based to cost based resulting in a decline in revenue of approximately \$380,000 from previous years. The entity implemented the following steps to improve operations: the facility improved its case mix between 2010 and 2011 by over 10% and continues to focus on revenue enhancement through case mix increases, and the adult day health care program that was performing under 90% occupancy is now averaging occupancy levels of 95%.

Presented as BFA Attachment B are the 2010 certified financial statements and the 2011 internal financial statements of Cabrini Center for Nursing and Rehabilitation. As shown, the entity had an average positive working capital position and an average positive net asset position. Also, the entity achieved an average net gain of \$610,547 during 2010 and 2011.

The applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner; and approval is recommended.

Recommendation

From a financial perspective, approval is recommended.

Attachments

BFA Attachment A 2010 Certified financial statements and the December 31, 2011 internal

financial statements of Cabrini of Westchester

BFA Attachment B 2010 Certified financial statements and the 2011 internal financial statements

of Cabrini Center for Nursing and Rehabilitation.

New York State Department of Health Public Health and Health Planning Council

May 23, 2012

Acute Care Services - Establish/Construct

Exhibit #3

1. 121169 E NYHB, Inc. (Kings County)



Public Health and Health Planning Council

Project # 121169-E

NYHB, Inc.

County: Kings (Brooklyn) Program: Acute Care Services
Purpose: Establishment Submitted: March 30, 2012

Executive Summary

Description

NYHB, Inc., a proposed not-for-profit Corporation, is seeking approval to become the active parent and cooperator of New York Methodist Hospital (NYMH), a 591-bed acute care hospital and of New York Community Hospital of Brooklyn, Inc. (NYCH), a 134-bed acute care hospital. Both hospitals are not-for-profit corporations located in Brooklyn and are part of the New York Presbyterian Healthcare System.

This application is being submitted in response to Department of Health directives and the New York State Commission on Health Care Facilities in the Twenty First Century, which mandated that a single unified governance structure, with full authority, join the two hospitals to help ensure achievement of the following objectives:

- Enhance the availability of the high quality, comprehensive approach to healthcare within Kings County.
- Promote financial viability of both Hospitals as critical health care providers.
- · Minimize duplication of services where feasible.
- Create administrative efficiencies.

NYHB, Inc. will enter into an affiliation agreement with NYMH and NYCH as an active parent and sole corporate member. NYHB, Inc. will have the authority to make decisions for its affiliates as stated in its certificate of incorporation and bylaws. The board of trustees will consist of the CEO from each hospital, the chairman of the Board from each hospital, the senior finance director from each hospital and two senior officers from the New York Presbyterian Health System.

NYHB, Inc. will incur no cost or expense in serving as active parent and will collect no revenue from NYMH or NYCH. There are no costs associated with this project.

DOH Recommendation

Contingent approval.

Need Summary

Approval of this application will give NYHB, Inc. the ability to exercise active powers over NYMH and NYCH, and to gain oversight with respect to the affiliated entities' day-to-day- operations. Upon completion of the transaction, the two facilities will continue to operate at the total bed capacities currently listed on each hospital's operating certificate.

Program Summary

Based on the information reviewed, staff found nothing that would reflect adversely upon the applicant's character and competence or standing in the community.

Financial Summary

Subject to the noted contingency, it appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner.

Architectural Summary

This project is for Establishment action only; therefore, no Architectural review is required.

Recommendations

Health Systems Agency

There will be no HSA recommendation for this application.

Office of Health Systems Management Approval contingent upon:

- 1. Submission of an executed Affiliation Agreement acceptable to the Department of Health. [BFA]
- 2. Submission of a photocopy of a fully authorized, executed, dated and revised Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of NYHB, Inc. (NYHB), which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 3. Submission of a photocopy of a fully authorized, executed, dated and revised Bylaws of NYHB, which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- Submission of a photocopy of a fully authorized, executed, dated, and revised Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of The New York Methodist Hospital (NYMH), which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 5. Submission of a photocopy of fully authorized, executed, dated and revised Bylaws of NYMH, which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 6. Submission of a photocopy of a fully authorized, executed, dated and revised Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of New York Community Hospital of Brooklyn (NYCHB), which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 7. Submission of a photocopy of fully authorized, executed, dated and revised Bylaws of NYCHB, which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]

Council Action Date June 7, 2012.

Need Analysis

Background

New York Methodist Hospital (NYMH) is a 591-bed acute care hospital located at 506 Sixth Street, Brooklyn, Kings County and New York Community Hospital of Brooklyn (NYCHB) is a 134-bed acute care hospital located at 2525 Kings Highway Brooklyn, Kings County. These facilities are seeking CON approval to establish NYHB, Inc. as their active parent and co-operator. When this CON is completed, there will be no changes in beds or services at either facility.

New York Methodist Hospital and New York Community Hospital of Brooklyn have the following certified beds and services:

Table 1:						
Certified Beds by Service: New York Methodist Hospital and New York Community Hospital						
Bed Category	New York Methodist Hospital	New York Community Hospital				
Coronary Care	10					
Intensive Care	28	7				
Maternity	50					
Medical / Surgical	385	127				
Neonatal Intensive Care	18					
Neonatal Intermediate Care	6					
Pediatric	15					
Pediatric ICU	4					
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation	25					
Psychiatric	50					
Total	591	134				

^{*} Source: Health Facilities Information System (HFIS), April 2012.

Table 2:		
Certified Services: New York Methodist Hospita	ll and New York Commu	nity Hospital
Service	NY Methodist Hospital	NY Community Hospital
Ambulatory Surgery - Multi Specialty	✓	√
Audiology O/P	✓	
CT Scanner	✓	✓
Cardiac Catheterization - Adult Diagnostic	✓	
Cardiac Catheterization - Electrophysiology (EP)	✓	
Cardiac Catheterization - Percutaneous		
Coronary Intervention (PCI)	•	
Cardiac Surgery - Adult	✓	
Certified Mental Health Services O/P	✓	
Clinic Part Time Services	✓	
Clinical Laboratory	✓	
Coronary Care	✓	✓
Dental O/P	✓	
Emergency Department	✓	✓
Family Planning O/P	✓	
Health Fairs O/P	✓	
Intensive Care	✓	✓
Linear Accelerator	✓	
Lithotripsy	✓	
Magnetic Resonance Imaging	✓	
Maternity	✓	
Medical Social Services	✓	✓
Medical/Surgical	✓	✓
Neonatal Intensive Care	✓	
Neonatal Intermediate Care	✓	

Table 2:		
Certified Services: New York Methodist Hosp	ital and New York Commu	nity Hospital
Service	NY Methodist Hospital	NY Community Hospital
Nuclear Medicine - Diagnostic	✓	✓
Nuclear Medicine - Therapeutic	✓	
Nutritional O/P	✓	
Pediatric	✓	
Pediatric Intensive Care	✓	
Pediatric O/P	✓	
Pharmaceutical Service	✓	✓
Physical Medical Rehabilitation	✓	
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation O/P	✓	
Prenatal O/P	✓	
Primary Medical Care O/P	✓	
Psychiatric	✓	
Psychology O/P	✓	
Radiology - Diagnostic	✓	✓
Radiology-Therapeutic	✓	
Renal Dialysis - Acute	✓	✓
Respiratory Care	✓	
Therapy - Occupational O/P	✓	
Therapy - Physical	✓	
Therapy - Speech Language Pathology	✓	

^{*} Source: Health Facilities Information System (HFIS), April 2012.

New York Methodist Hospital and New York Community Hospital of Brooklyn are members of the New York Presbyterian Healthcare System. New York Methodist Hospital is authorized to operate three (3) hospital extension clinics, providing care such as Certified Mental Health Services O/P, Occupational O/P and Physical O/P, Pediatric O/P and Primary Medical Care O/P.

The Hospitals have the following New York State Designations:

NYMH:

- Level 3 Perinatal Center; and
- Stroke Center.

NYCHB:

• Stroke Center.

Analysis

The majority of NYMH and NYCHB patients are residents of Kings County. The 2010 Census lists the population of Kings County at 2,504,700, a 1.6 percent increase from 2000.

Displayed in Table 3 below are both hospitals' inpatient discharges and occupancy rates. As shown below, between 2006 and 2007, total inpatient discharges at NYCHB fluctuated between 6,408 and 6,322 and then increased to 7,161 and 7,426 in 2008 and 2009, respectively. In 2010, total inpatient discharges at NYCHB were 7,142. During the period under review, these patients generated total occupancy rates that ranged from 86.9 percent to 93.1 percent.

NYMH has certified beds in most of the major service categories. Over the last five years, these beds were occupied at and/or above the desired planning optimums. New York Methodist Hospital has experienced significant growth in total inpatient discharges. Between 2006 and 2010, discharges increased by 15.9 percent from 32,702 to 37,223. During this period an average of 62 percent of the hospital's total inpatient discharges were allocated to major service category medical. Obstetric and healthy new born discharges were the next most numerous categories. These services accounted for an average of 16.0 percent and 13.0 percent of NYMH discharges, respectively.

New York Community Hospital of Brooklyn and New York Methodist Hospital:
Inpatient Utilization, by Major Service Category

	<u>Discharges</u>			Occupancy Based on Current Beds			Beds	Current			
Service/Hospital	<u>2006</u>	<u>2007</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2010</u>	<u>2006</u>	2007	<u>2008</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2010</u>	<u>Beds</u>
New York Communi	ty Hospital	Of Broo	klyn								
Medical/Surgical	6,364	6,249	7,063	7,336	7,048	86.5	86.9	92.5	91.9	89.6	134
Obstetric	0	1	1	0	2	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0
General Psychiatric	17	29	43	62	46	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0
Chemical											_
Dependency	27	43	54	28	46	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0
Total	6,408	6,322	7,161	7,426	7,142	86.9	87.7	93.1	92.9	90.4	134
New York Methodist Hospital											
Medical/Surgical	20,266	21,777	21,217	22,455	23,542	78.4	87.3	80.7	79.7	83.2	448
Pediatric	1,357	1,391	1,244	1,431	1,478	65.8	62.6	55.3	73.7	81.1	19
Obstetric	5,222	5,565	5,610	5,821	5,811	83.8	91.6	91.0	91.0	90.4	50
General Psychiatric	867	1,052	1,041	1,008	1,014	74.0	90.2	92.8	93.0	84.6	50
Chemical											
Dependency	67	60	75	69	100	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0
High Risk Neonates	781	869	711	684	702	102.9	109.2	104.2	95.8	100.4	24
Subtotal	28,560	30,714	29,898	31,468	32,647	79.2	88.2	82.9	82.4	84.7	591
Healthy Newborns	4,142	4,729	4,498	4,622	4,576						
Grand Total	32,702	35,443	34,396	36,090	37,223						

*Source: SPARCS 2006- 2010.

Both hospitals have active Emergency Department (ED). In 2006, NYCHB recorded 14,644 total ED visits. By 2010 visits increased by 13.0 percent, to 16,508. The percentage of NYCHB's ED visits resulting in an inpatient admission ranged from 33.0 percent to 42.0 percent. During the same period, NYMH total Emergency Department visits ranged from 65,300 to 87,700. Of these, an average of 25.0 percent were admitted as inpatients (Table 4).

NYMH also performed a sizable number of ambulatory surgery cases over the last five years, averaging about 17,800 ambulatory surgery procedures. At NYCHB, ambulatory surgery procedures increased almost threefold from 1,740 in 2006 to 4,836 in 2010.

New York Methodist Hospital also provides general clinic services at its facilities. General clinic visits increased by 24.5 percent from 55,719 in 2006 to 69,399 in 2010 (Table 4).

Table 4:					
Emergency De	epartment (ED), Amb	ulatory Surgery (AS) and Clini	c Statistics		
					
		% of ED Visits Resulting	AS	Clinic	
Year/Hospital	<u>Total ED Visits</u>	<u>in Inpatient Admission</u>	<u>Procedures</u>	<u>Visits</u>	
New York Con	nmunity Hospital - B	rooklyn			
2006	14,644	35.4	1,740		
2007	15,400	39.7	1,980		
2008	16,688	41.8	3,771		
2009	18,073	40.3	4,384		
2010	16,508	33.1	4,836		
New York Methodist Hospital					
2006	65,295	25.3	18,242	55,719	
2007	65,771	27.3	17,971	49,281	
2008	73,787	25.9	18,200	41,473	
2009	79,285	30.1	16,523	50,416	
2010	87,661	29.0	18,039	69,399	

*Source: Institutional Cost Reports, 2006 – 2010

Conclusion

New York Methodist Hospital and New York Community Hospital of Brooklyn seek CON approval to establish NYHB, Inc. as their active parent and co-operator. The two facilities provide a considerable amount of inpatient, outpatient and emergency department services to the residents of Kings County. As the active parent and co-operator, NYHB will have the ability to exercise active powers over the Hospitals and to gain oversight with respect to the affiliated entities' day-to-day- operations.

Recommendation

From a need perspective, approval is recommended.

Programmatic Analysis

Background

Formation of NYHB, Inc., as the active parent of New York Methodist Hospital (NYMH) and New York Community Hospital of Brooklyn (NYCH).

NYMH is an existing, voluntary, not-for-profit hospital. NYMH is a membership corporation, whose members are selected by New York-Presbyterian Healthcare System, Inc., which is a tax-exempt organization whose members are selected by New York-Presbyterian Foundation, Inc.

NYCH is an existing, voluntary, not-for-profit hospital. NYCH is also a member of the New-York Presbyterian Health Care System, Inc.

Character and Competence

The proposed directors of NYHB, Inc. are:

<u>Individual</u>	<u>Current Position</u>
John E. Carrington	Chairman, Board of Trustees, New York Methodist Hospital

George Weinberger Chairman, Board of Trustees, New York Community Hospital of Brooklyn

Mark J. Mundy President/CEO, New York Methodist Hospital

Lin H. Mo President/CEO, New York Community Hospital of Brooklyn Edward Zaidberg Senior Vice President for Finance, New York Methodist Hospital

Leonardo Tamburello Director of Finance/Divisional CFO, New York Community Hospital of Brooklyn Wayne M. Osten Senior Vice President and Director, The New York-Presbyterian Healthcare

System

Laurence J. Berger Vice President and Chief Administrative Officer, The New York-Presbyterian

Healthcare System

Staff from the Division of Certification & Surveillance reviewed the disclosure information submitted regarding licenses held, formal education, training in pertinent health and/or related areas, employment history, a record of legal actions, and a disclosure of the applicant's ownership interest in other health care facilities. Licensed individuals were checked against the Office of Medicaid Management, the Office of Professional Medical Conduct, and the Education Department databases as well as the US Department of Health and Human Services Office of the Inspector General Medicare exclusion database.

Additionally, the staff from the Division of Certification & Surveillance reviewed the ten-year surveillance history of all associated facilities. Sources of information included the files, records, and reports found in the Department of Health. Included in the review were the results of any incident and/or complaint investigations, independent professional reviews, and/or comprehensive/focused inspections. The review found that any citations were properly corrected with appropriate remedial action.

New York Hospital of Queens was fined \$6,000 in 2005 based on a NYS peer review organization survey to evaluate compliance with resident working hour regulation. Deficiencies in the areas of surgery and internal medicine were identified in multiple surveys.

New York Hospital of Queens was fined \$12,000 in 2004 based on the results of a resident working hours survey conducted by the NYS peer review organization. Repeat deficiencies were identified in surgery where residents worked longer than the allowed 24 hour shift and in quality assurance.

New York Methodist Hospital was fined \$6,000 in 2007 based on an investigation of care rendered to a newborn who was operated on for inguinal hernia. Two days later when serious symptoms developed, there was a delay in their recognition and further delay because the pediatric physician was not a full-time employee. These delays contributed to the death.

New York Community Hospital of Brooklyn, Inc., was fined \$12,000 in 2006 Based on the investigation of an occurrence involving radiology and wrong sided surgery. A patient presented with shortness of breath and chest pain. An x-ray was taken and interpreted as left pleural effusion. The left side was drained, biopsied and a chest tube inserted. When findings of tests were negative, the x-ray was reread and a right sided effusion was noted. Surgery was completed on the correct side.

Compliance with Applicable Codes, Rules and Regulations

The medical staff will ensure that procedures performed at the facility conform to generally accepted standards of practice and that privileges granted are within the physician's scope of practice and/or expertise. The facility's admissions policy will include anti-discrimination regarding age, race, creed, color, national origin, marital status, sex, sexual orientation, religion, disability, or source of payment. All procedures will be performed in accordance with all applicable federal and state codes, rules and regulations, including standards for credentialing, anesthesiology services, nursing, patient admission and discharge, a medical records system, emergency care, quality assurance and data requirements. The Center intends to review the list acceptable procedures annually and as needed to determine the appropriateness of adding new procedures consistent with individual physician expertise.

Recommendation

From a programmatic perspective, approval is recommended.

Financial Analysis

Background

Based on review of the 2010 certified and 2011 draft financial statements of the two Article 28 entities, NYMH and NYCH have maintained positive working capital, net assets positions and have maintained positive net income. Presented as BFA Attachments B through F are the financial summaries for each facility.

Based on the preceding, and subject to the noted contingency, it appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner, and approval is recommended.

Recommendation

From a financial perspective, contingent approval is recommended.

Attachments

BFA Attachment A Organizational Chart

BFA Attachment B Financial Summary of New York Methodist Hospital, 2010-2011

BFA Attachment C Financial Summary of New York Community Hospital of Brooklyn, 2009-2010

BFA Attachment D Financial Summary of New York Community Hospital of Brooklyn, draft 2011

New York State Department of Health Public Health and Health Planning Council

May 23, 2012

Ambulatory Surgery Center - Establish/Construct

Exhibit #4

	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility
1.	112179 B	Amsterdam REC, LLC d/b/a Amsterdam Regional Eye Center (Montgomery County)
2.	112379 B	The Surgery Center at Orthopedic Associates, LLC (Dutchess County)



Public Health and Health Planning Council

Project # 112179-B

Amsterdam REC, LLC d/b/a Amsterdam Regional Eye Center

County: Montgomery (Amsterdam) Program: Ambulatory Surgery Center

Purpose: Establishment and Construction Submitted: September 22, 2011

Executive Summary

Description

Amsterdam REC, LLC d/b/a Amsterdam Regional Eye Center (Amsterdam REC), formed to pursue this CON application, requests approval to establish and construct an Article 28 diagnostic and treatment center (D&TC) to be certified as a single-specialty freestanding ambulatory surgery center (FASC) in the discipline of ophthalmology. The FASC will occupy leased space in a to-be-built single-tenant building, located at 102 Holland Circle Drive, Amsterdam.

The sole proposed member of Amsterdam REC, LLC is David M. Kwiat, M.D., a board-certified ophthalmologist with a private practice adjacent to the proposed FASC. The applicant states the proposed FASC will help in recruiting a new eye surgeon to the Amsterdam area, enhance the quality of care to the patient, and provide operating efficiencies to Dr. Kwiat's current practice.

Amsterdam REC states they will seek full accreditation from the Accreditation Association for Ambulatory Health Care (AAAHC). They will also seek Medicare Certification.

In response to the Department's inquiry to local hospitals regarding the impact of the proposed ASC in the service area, objections were received from Nathan Littauer Hospital. The Department does not find the comments submitted sufficient to warrant reversal or modification of the recommendation for five-year limited life approval.

Total project costs are estimated at \$813,338.

DOH Recommendation

Contingent approval for a five-year limited life.

Need Summary

Amsterdam Regional Eye Center proposes to operate a single-specialty ophthalmology ambulatory surgery center in Amsterdam with one procedure room. The Center expects to perform 826 procedures in the first year of operation and improve access to ophthalmology surgical procedures in the Amsterdam service area.

Program Summary

Based on the information reviewed, staff found nothing that would reflect adversely upon the applicant's character and competence or standing in the community.

Financial Summary

Project costs will be met via \$187,038 in equity from the sole member, \$206,300 from an equipment loan (5 yrs. @ 6%), and a loan of \$420,000 for the project's balance (15 yrs. @ 6%). First Niagara Bank has provided a letter of interest for the loans.

Budget: Revenues: \$ 569,811

Expenses: 431,026 Gain/(Loss): \$ 138,785

Subject to the noted contingency, it appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner.

Architectural Summary

Amsterdam REC will lease 3,187 square feet of space in a to-be-built single tenant building, which will consist of one operating room, four flexible pre-operating/post-operating bays, and a laser/exam/discharge room, along with space for support functions. Amsterdam REC will perform ophthalmology procedures, including cataract surgery, laser surgery, oculoplastics, corneal transplants and glaucoma surgery for the patients in Amsterdam and the surrounding Montgomery County.

Recommendations

Health Systems Agency

There will be no HSA review of this project

Office of Health Systems Management

Approval for limited life of five years from the date of the issuance of an operating certificate is recommended contingent upon:

- Submission of a check for the amount enumerated in the approval letter, payable to the New York State
 Department of Health. Public Health Law Section 2802.7 states that all construction applications requiring review
 by the Public Health and Health Planning Council shall pay an additional fee of fifty-five hundredths of one percent
 of the total capital value of the project, exclusive of CON fees. [PMU]
- 2. Submission of a signed agreement with an outside independent entity satisfactory to the Department to provide annual reports to the Department of Health beginning in the second year of operation. Said reports shall include:
 - Data showing actual utilization including procedure;
 - Data showing breakdown of visits by payor source;
 - Data showing number of patients who need follow-up care in a hospital within seven days after ambulatory surgery;
 - · Data showing percentage of charity care provided, and
 - Number of nosocomial infections recorded during the year in question [RNR]
- 3. Submission by the governing body of the ambulatory surgery center of an organizational Mission Statement which identifies, at a minimum, the populations and communities to be served by the center, including underserved populations (such as racial and ethnic minorities, women, and handicapped persons) and the center's commitment to meet the health ability to pay. The statement shall also include commitment to the development of policies and procedures to assure that charity care is available to those who cannot to pay. [RNR]
- 4. Submission of the statement from the applicant, acceptable to the Department, that the proposed financial/referral structure has been assessed in light of anti-kickback and self-referral laws, with consultation of the legal counsel, and if it is concluded that proceeding with the proposal is acceptable. [RNR]
- 5. Submission of an executed transfer and affiliation agreement, acceptable to the Department, with a local acute care hospital. [HSP]
- 6. Submission of a project loan commitment that is acceptable to the Department of Health. [BFA]
- 7. Submission of an equipment loan commitment that is acceptable to the Department of Health. [BFA]
- 8. Submission of a working capital loan commitment that is acceptable to the Department of Health. [BFA]

Approval conditional upon:

- 1. The staff of the facility must be separate and distinct from staff of other entities. [HSP]
- 2. The signage must clearly denote the facility is separate and distinct from other adjacent entities. [HSP]
- 3. The entrance to the facility must not disrupt any other entity's clinical program space. [HSP]
- 4. The clinical space must be used exclusively for the approved purpose. [HSP]
- 5. The submission of State Hospital Code (SHC) Drawings for review and approval, as described in BAEFP Drawing Submission Guidelines DSG-01. [AER]
- 6. The submission of Final Construction Documents, as described in BAEFP Drawing Submission Guidelines DSG-01 prior to the applicant's start of construction. [AER]
- 7. The applicant shall complete construction before July 1, 2014. In accordance with 10 NYCRR Part 710.2(b)(5) and 710.10(a), if construction is not completed on or before that date, this may constitute abandonment of the approval and this approval shall be deemed cancelled, withdrawn and annulled without further action by the Commissioner. [AER]

Council Action Date June 7, 2012.

Need Analysis

Background

Amsterdam REC, LLC d/b/a Amsterdam Regional Eye Center requests approval to establish and construct a single-specialty ophthalmology ambulatory surgery center, at 102 Holland Circle Drive, Amsterdam. The Center's service area will include Montgomery, Fulton, Herkimer and Otsego counties. Approximately 45% of Dr. Kwiat's patients reside in the City of Amsterdam, 12010 zip code. The City of Amsterdam and parts of Fulton, Herkimer and Otsego Counties are designated as Medically Underserved Areas and Health Professional Shortage Areas (HPSA).

Utilization by Type of Procedure:

<u>Code</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Volume</u>
15823	Revision of Upper Eyelid	25
65855	SLT	5
66761	Iridotomy/Iridectomy	56
66821	Yag	230
66982	Extracapsular Cataract Removal	175
66984	Remove Cataract, Insert Lens	309
67904	Repair Eyelid Defect	<u> 26</u>
	Total	826

Based on current experience, Dr. Kwiat projects 826 procedures in the first year of operation and 877 procedures in the third year of operation.

Existing Freestanding Ambulatory Surgery Center:

<u>Facility</u>	<u>Town</u>	<u>Volume</u>
Cataract Care ASC	Johnstown	648

On August 31, 2011, Nathan Littauer Hospital was approved by the Department to purchase the Cataract Care ASC and operate it as a multi-specialty ambulatory surgery hospital extension clinic, to be known as the Nathan Littauer Hospital Johnstown Surgery Center.

It is expected that the proposed Amsterdam Eye Surgery Center will benefit community residents by reducing waiting times, improving coordination of care between the medical practice and the center, and by providing a geographically convenient location.

Recommendation

From a need perspective, contingent approval is recommended.

Programmatic Analysis

Background

The applicant proposes to establish a diagnostic and treatment center that will also be certified as an ambulatory surgery center.

Proposed Operator	Amsterdam REC
Operator Type	LLC
Doing Business As	Amsterdam Regional Eye Center
Site Address	102 Holland Circle Drive, Amsterdam

Surgical Specialties	Ophthalmology
Operating Rooms	0
Procedure Rooms	1
Hours of Operation	Tuesdays and Thursdays from 7:00 am to 3:00 pm
Staffing (1 st Year / 3 rd Year)	1.6 FTEs / 1.6 FTEs
Medical Director(s)	David M. Kwiat
Emergency, In-Patient and Backup	Expected to be provided by St. Mary's Hospital
Support Services Agreement	
Distance	2.75 miles and 5 minutes
On-call service	Access to the facility's on-call physician during hours when the
	facility is closed.

Integration with Community Resources

The facility states that, while they cannot ensure that patients have access to primary care services, most patients receiving services at the center will have been referred by a primary care physician. Currently the sole member, Dr. Kwiat, draws nearly 45% of his patients from the city of Amsterdam, which is a medically underserved area. His current payer mix includes a significant volume of Medicaid clients, and Dr. Kwiat plans to continue to provide services to the underserved communities.

The facility intends to use an electronic medical record system and will participate in HIXNY, the Regional Health Information Network servicing the region. Additionally, while the applicant is not aware of the existence of any newer service delivery models, such as Accountable Care Organizations (ACOs), in the proposed service area, he is interested in participating should the opportunity arise.

Compliance with Applicable Codes, Rules and Regulations

The medical staff will ensure that procedures performed at the facility conform to generally accepted standards of practice and that privileges granted are within the physician's scope of practice and/or expertise. The facility's admissions policy will include anti-discrimination regarding age, race, creed, color, national origin, marital status, sex, sexual orientation, religion, disability, or source of payment. All procedures will be performed in accordance with all applicable federal and state codes, rules and regulations, including standards for credentialing, anesthesiology services, nursing, patient admission and discharge, a medical records system, emergency care, quality assurance and data requirements. The Center intends to review the list acceptable procedures annually and as needed to determine the appropriateness of adding new procedures consistent with individual physician expertise.

A sliding fee scale will be in place for those without insurance, and provisions will be made for those who cannot afford services.

Character and Competence

The sole member of the LLC is David M. Kwiat, M.D., who is a board certified ophthalmologist with a practice in the area.

Staff from the Division of Certification & Surveillance reviewed the disclosure information submitted regarding licenses held, formal education, training in pertinent health and/or related areas, employment history, a record of legal actions, and a disclosure of the applicant's and relatives' ownership interest in other health care facilities. Licensed individuals were checked against the Office of Medicaid Management (relative to Medicaid fraud and abuse), the Office of Professional Medical Conduct, and the Education Department databases. Additionally, Dr. Kwiat disclosed no associated facilities.

Based on the review conducted, staff concluded that the applicant has provided a substantially consistent high level of care as defined in New York State Public Health Law 2810(a)(3) and 10NYCRR 600.2 during the past 10 years.

Conclusion

Based on the information reviewed, staff found nothing that would reflect adversely upon the applicant's character and competence or standing in the community.

Recommendation

From a programmatic perspective, contingent approval is recommended.

Financial Analysis

Lease Rental Agreement

The applicant has submitted an executed lease for the proposed site; the terms are summarized below:

Dated: August 1, 2011

Premises: 3,187 gross square feet located at 102 Holland Circle Drive, Amsterdam, New York

Landlord: K&P Acquisitions, LLC

Lessee: Amsterdam REC, LLC d/b/a Amsterdam Regional Eye Center

Term: 10 years at \$56,000 (\$17.57 sq. ft.)

1st renewal 5-year term at \$70,000 (\$21.96 sq. ft.) 2nd renewal 5-year term at \$75,600 (\$23.72 sq. ft.)

Provisions: Triple Net

The applicant states the lease is a non-arm's length arrangement. Sole member of the lessee (Amsterdam REC, LLC) is the sole owner of the landlord (K&P Acquisitions, LLC). Realtor letters have been provided attesting to the rental rate being of fair market value.

Total Project Costs and Financing

Total project costs for new construction and acquisition of moveable equipment is estimated at \$813,338, broken down as follows:

New Construction	\$440,000
Design Contingency	44,000
Construction Contingency	22,000
Planning Consultant Fees	8,000
Architect/Engineering Fees	44,000
Other Fees	30,000
Movable Equipment	203,800
Telecommunications	2,500
Interim Interest Expense	12,600
CON Application Fee	2,000
CON Processing Fee	<u>4,438</u>
Total Project Cost	\$813,338

Project costs are based on a March 1, 2012 start date with a four month construction period.

The applicant's financing plan appears as follows:

Cash Equity (Applicant)	\$187,038
Equipment Loan (5-year term, 6%)	206,300
Project Loan (15-year term, 6%)	420,000
Total	\$813,338

A letter of interest has been provided from First Niagara Bank.

Operating Budget

The applicant has submitted first and third years operating budgets, in 2012 dollars, as summarized below:

	<u>Year One</u>	<u>Year Three</u>
Revenues	\$537,640	\$569,811
Expenses:		
Operating	\$277,340	\$292,141

Capital Total Expenses	146,578 \$423,918	<u>138,885</u> \$431,026
Net Income or (Loss)	<u>\$113,722</u>	<u>\$138,785</u>
Utilization: (procedures) Cost Per Procedure	826 \$513.22	877 \$491.48

Utilization by payor source for the first and third years is anticipated as follows:

Medicaid Fee-For-Service	10.0%
Medicaid Managed Care	12.0%
Medicare Fee-For-Service	39.0%
Commercial Manage Care	35.0%
Private Pay	2.0%
Charity	2.0%

Utilization and expense assumptions were based on the applicant's experience in operating an ophthalmology practice and serving on the medical staff of an Article 28 FASC, along with input from a consultant. David M. Kwiat, M.D. has submitted a physician's referral letter in support of the utilization projections.

The applicant points out that in early 2010, Dr. Kwiat provided a non-binding physician referral letter to Nathan Littauer Hospital Johnstown Surgery Center, (CON 101112 contingently approved on June 11, 2011 by the Public Health and Health Planning Council). Subsequently, Dr. Kwiat has determined that splitting his surgical volume between two sites would not be optimal for either his practice or his patients, and therefore will not be referring patients to Nathan Littauer Hospital Johnstown Surgery Center. The applicant projects the proposed facility's breakeven point to be around 572 procedures, which is approximately 70% of the first year's utilization.

Capability and Feasibility

The \$813,338 in total project cost will be satisfied as follows; the sole proposed member will contribute \$187,038 from his personal resources and enter into two loan agreements with First Niagara Bank at the above stated terms. The first loan of \$420,000 is for the building's leasehold improvements and the second loan of \$206,300 is for the purchases of movable equipment.

Working capital requirements are estimated at \$71,837, which appears reasonable based on two months of third year expenses. A little over half of the working capital or \$36,837 will be contributed by the sole member, with the remaining \$35,000 borrowed from First Niagara Bank for five years at a 6% fixed rate of interest. Presented as BFA Attachment A, is the sole member's statement of personal net worth, which indicates the ability to meet both the equity and working capital requirements. Presented as BFA Attachment B is Amsterdam REC, LLC pro-forma balance sheet that shows operations will start off with \$223,875 in positive equity.

Amsterdam REC projects an operating excess of \$113,722 and \$138,785 in the first and third years, respectively. Revenues are based on current and projected federal and state governmental reimbursement methodologies, while commercial payers are based on estimates. The budget appears reasonable.

It appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner, and contingent approval is recommended.

Recommendation

From a financial perspective, contingent approval is recommended.

Architectural Analysis

Review Summary

The proposed new facility will consist of 3,187 SF and will include a lobby, waiting room with wheelchair storage, reception area, patient registration, public toilet, telephone, drinking fountain, consultation discharge area, break room and office. A covered entrance will be provided for patients at the main entrance to the building.

The surgical suite will consist of a patient changing room, 2 pre-op cubicles, 2 post-op cubicles, nurse station, nourishment area, drug distribution, operating room, patient toilet, staff changing room, clean assembly workroom, sterile supply room, surgical equipment room, sterile corridor janitor closet, soiled holding room, clean holding room, stretcher and wheelchair storage. Support areas will include a janitor's closet, medical gases room and mechanical room.

The facility will be provided with all Code required mechanical and electrical systems including safety systems such as fire alarm and sprinklers throughout the entire building. A new generator will be provided to back-up the operating rooms and to provide other emergency power requirements including emergency lighting, exit signs and electrical outlets to meet program needs. The HVAC system will be capable of providing code required air changes and air pressure differentials.

A new parking lot with a drive lane for the drive-under canopy will also be provided with ADA compliant parking spaces.

Environmental Review

The Department has deemed this project to be a TYPE I Action and the lead agency shall be the county of Montgomery or the authority having jurisdiction.

Recommendation

From an architectural perspective, approval is recommended.

Attachments

BFA Attachment A	Personal Net Worth Statement for the Proposed Member of Amsterdam REC, LLC d/b/a Amsterdam Regional Eye Center
BFA Attachment B	Pro-forma Balance Sheet of Amsterdam REC, LLC d/b/a Amsterdam Regional Eye Center
BFA Attachment C	Establishment Checklist for Ambulatory Care Sites
BHFP Attachment	Мар

Supplemental Information

Outreach

Below are presented summaries of responses by hospitals to letters from the Department asking for information on the impact of the proposed ambulatory surgery center (ASC) in their service areas. There follows a summary of the applicant's response to DOH's request for information on the proposed facility's volume of surgical cases, the sources of those cases, and on how staff will be recruited and retained by the ASC.

Facility: St. Mary's Hospital

427 Guy Park Avenue Amsterdam, NY 12010

No response.

Facility: Nathan Littauer Hospital

99 East State Street Gloversville, NY 12078

	Current OR Use	Surgery	Cases	Ambulatory Cases by Applicant Physician	Reserved OR Time for Applicant Physician
Ī		Ambulatory	Inpatient		
	NA	4,908	722	None	None

Nathan Littauer opposed the application, stating that the proposed ASC would result in a loss of the applicant physician's cases and \$1.4 million in associated surgical revenues for the hospital. However, shortly after the hospital voiced its opposition to the application, in January of this year, the applicant ceased performing surgical cases at the hospital. This renders moot the hospital's prediction of a loss of surgical cases and revenues to the proposed ASC. The shared circumstances between the applicant physician and Nathan Littauer that prevailed when the ASC application was submitted and when the Department invited hospitals to opine on it no longer pertain.

The hospital also stated that the current capacity of the operating rooms at the hospital's main site, and that of the three operating rooms at the approved Nathan Littauer Hospital/Johnstown Surgery Center (expected to open shortly) are sufficient to handle the existing surgical volumes of the applicant physician and of any additional surgical cases in the region for some time to come.

In 2009, Nathan Littauer had an operating gain of \$2.7 million on revenues of \$84.2 million. In 2010, the hospital experienced a gain of \$1.6 million on operating revenues of \$88.7 million. In 2009, the hospital had a working capital ratio of 2.5. In 2010, the ratio was 3.0. The hospital's total bad debt and charity care in 2009 was \$5.6 million, and in 2010, the total came to \$6.6 million. The hospital also furnished unaudited information showing a reduction in the hospital's bottom line (excess revenues over expenses) from \$2.4 million in 2010 to \$1.1 million in 2011, due to cuts in State and Federal reimbursement.

Supplemental Information from Applicant

Need and Sources of Cases

The applicant states that the proposed ASC will primarily meet an unmet need because there are no other non-hospital ASC's providing ophthalmology services within 50 miles of Amsterdam, the proposed location of the facility. In addition, a substantial percentage of the facility's patients will be drawn from the City of Amsterdam, which is a medically underserved area, and from contiguous counties, several of which contain medically underserved areas.

Office-Based Cases

The applicant states that none of the procedures projected for the proposed facility are currently performed in an office setting.

• Staff Recruitment and Retention

The applicant states that employees will be recruited from accredited schools and training programs as well as through advertisements in local newspapers and professional publications. The facility may also hire some of its nursing staff from the applicant physician's medical practice.

OHSM Comment

The objections from one of the two hospitals in the applicant's proposed service area do not provide a sufficient basis for reversal or modification of the recommendation for five-year limited life approval of the proposed ASC based on public need, financial feasibility and operator character and competence.



Public Health and Health Planning Council

Project # 112379-B

The Surgery Center at Orthopedic Associates, LLC

County: Dutchess (Poughkeepsie) Program: Ambulatory Surgery Center

Purpose: Establishment and Construction Submitted: December 30, 2011

Executive Summary

Description

The Surgery Center at Orthopedic Associates, LLC, a to-be-formed limited liability company, requests approval to establish and construct a multi-specialty freestanding ambulatory surgery center (FASC) to serve the residents of Dutchess County. The Center will be located in leased space at 1910 South Road, Poughkeepsie, and will consist of four operating rooms. The Center will provide plastic surgery and orthopedics.

The proposed members of The Surgery Center at Orthopedic Associates, LLC and their ownership percentages are as follows:

<u>Members</u>	<u>Interest</u>
Lawrence Kusior, MD.	6.666%
Frank Lombardo, MD.	6.666%
David DiMarco, MD.	6.666%
Wen Shen, MD.	6.666%
William Barrick, MD.	6.666%
Sasha Rustic, MD.	6.666%
Carl Barbera, MD.	6.666%
Andrew Stewart, MD.	6.666%
Stephen Maurer, MD.	6.666%
Richard Perkins, MD.	6.666%
Russell Tigges, MD.	6.666%
Michael Schweppe, MD.	6.666%
William Colman, MD.	6.666%
Mark Aierstok, MD.	6.666%
Samant Virk, MD.	6.666%

In response to the Department's inquiry to local hospitals regarding the impact of the proposed ASC in the service area, no objections were received.

Total project costs are estimated at \$4,584,930.

DOH Recommendation

Contingent approval for a 5-year limited life.

Need Summary

The proposed FASC will offer plastic surgery and orthopedic services. The number of projected procedures is as follows:

Current Year: 0 First Year: 5,528 Third Year: 6,688

Program Summary

Based on the information reviewed, staff found nothing that would reflect adversely upon the applicant's character and competence or standing in the community.

Financial Summary

Project costs will be met via equity of \$458,493 and a bank loan of \$4,126,437.

Budget: Revenues: \$8,338,914

Expenses: <u>5,368,115</u> Gain/(Loss): \$ 2,970,799

Subject to the noted contingencies, it appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner.

Architectural Summary

The new outpatient surgical facility is proposed in a one-story existing medical office building. The FASC is requesting approval to occupy 11,627 SF of this existing building, with private medical office spaces at the back of the building.

Recommendations

Health Systems Agency

There will be no HSA recommendation for this application.

Office of Health Systems Management

Approval for limited life of five years from the date of the issuance of an operating certificate is recommended contingent upon:

- Submission of a check for the amount enumerated in the approval letter, payable to the New York State
 Department of Health. Public Health Law Section 2802.7 states that all construction applications requiring review
 by the Public Health and Health Planning Council shall pay an additional fee of fifty-five hundredths of one percent
 of the total capital value of the project, exclusive of CON fees. [PMU]
- 2. Submission of a signed agreement with an outside independent entity satisfactory to the Department to provide annual reports to the Department of Health beginning in the second year of operation. Said reports shall include:
 - Data showing actual utilization including procedures;
 - Data showing breakdown of visits by payor source;
 - Data showing number of patients who need follow-up care in a hospital within seven days after ambulatory surgery;
 - Data showing number of emergency transfers to a hospital;
 - Data showing percentage of charity care provided, and
 - Number of nosocomial infections recorded during the year in question. [RNR]
- 3. Submission by the governing body of the ambulatory surgery center of an organizational Mission Statement that identifies, at a minimum, the populations and communities to be served by the center, including underserved populations such as racial and ethnic minorities, women, and handicapped persons. [RNR]
- 4. Submission of a statement from the applicant to enter into a collaborative relationship with St. Francis Hospital and Health Center, which includes the prospects of entering into the required transfer and affiliation agreement. [RNR]
- 5. Submission of an executed transfer and affiliation agreement, acceptable to the Department, with a local acute care hospital. [HSP]
- 6. Submission of an assumed name, if applicable, acceptable to the Department. [HSP]
- 7. Submission of an executed lease rental agreement that is acceptable to the Department. [BFA]
- 8. Submission of a bank loan commitment that is acceptable to the Department. [BFA]
- 9. Submission of a working capital loan commitment that is acceptable to the Department. [BFA]

Approval conditional upon:

- 1. The staff of the facility must be separate and distinct from staff of other entities. [HSP]
- 2. The signage must clearly denote the facility is separate and distinct from other adjacent entities. [HSP]
- 3. The entrance to the facility must not disrupt any other entity's clinical program space. [HSP]
- 4. The clinical space must be used exclusively for the approved purpose. [HSP]
- 5. The submission of State Hospital Code (SHC) Drawings for review and approval, as described in BAEFP Drawing Submission Guidelines DSG-01. [AER]
- 6. The submission of Final Construction Documents, as described in BAEFP Drawing Submission Guidelines DSG-01, prior to the start of construction. [AER]
- 7. The applicant shall complete construction by 3/1/13 in accordance with 10 NYCRR Section 710.7. If construction is not completed on or before the completion date, this may constitute abandonment of the approval without further action by the Commissioner. [AER]

Council Action Date June 7, 2012.

Need Analysis

Background

The Surgery Center at Orthopedic Associates, LLC is seeking approval to establish and construct a freestanding multispecialty ambulatory surgery center, to be located at 1910 South Road, Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County. The center will have 4 operating rooms and 1 procedure room.

Analysis

The primary service area is Dutchess County.

Dutchess County has two freestanding single specialty and two multi-specialty ASCs as follows:

Dutchess County Free-Standing ASCs	Single Specialty	Multi-Specialty
Central New York Eye Center	Ophthalomology	
Hudson Valley Endoscopic Center	Endoscopy	
Dutchess ASC		Multi-Specialty
Hudson Valley Center at St. Francis		Multi-Specialty

Source: HFIS

The applicant is committed to serving all persons in need of surgical care without regard to a patient's ability to pay or the source of payment. Additionally, the applicant is committed to the development of a formal outreach program directed to members of the local community, including local physicians.

The applicant has submitted an acceptable statement that the proposed financial/referral structure has been assessed in light of anti-kickback and self-referral laws, with consultation of the legal counsel.

Conclusion

The proposed project will bring existing private practices into the regulatory environment of an Article 28 multispecialty ambulatory surgery center providing plastic surgery and orthopedic services.

Recommendation

From a need perspective, contingent approval is recommended for a limited life of five years from the date of the issuance of an operating certificate.

Programmatic Analysis

Program Proposal

Establish a diagnostic and treatment center that will also be federally certified as an ambulatory surgery center.

Proposed Operator	The Surgery Center at Orthopedic Associates
Operator Type	LLC
Site Address	1910 South Road, Poughkeepsie
Surgical Specialties	Multispecialty including:
	Plastic Surgery
	Orthopedics
Operating Rooms	4
Procedure Rooms	1
Initial Hours of Operation	Monday through Friday from 8:00 am to 6:00 pm
Staffing (1 st Year / 3 rd Year)	20 FTEs / 31 FTEs
Medical Director(s)	Lawrence Kusior
Emergency, In-Patient and Backup	Expected to be provided by St. Francis Hospital
Support Services Agreement /	7.6 miles and 9 minutes distance
Distance	

On-call service	Access to the facility's on-call physician during hours when the
	facility is closed.

Integration with Community Resources

The center intends to work with St. Francis Hospital to assist patients in need of primary care services. To conduct outreach to underserved communities the center will participate in community health events and local religious institution events.

The center will be utilizing an Electronic Medical Record system and is discussing establishing a mutual network relationship with St. Francis Hospital which includes a desire to integrate in the Regional Health Information Organization and/or Health Information Exchange.

Compliance with Applicable Codes, Rules and Regulations

The medical staff will ensure that procedures performed at the facility conform to generally accepted standards of practice and that privileges granted are within the physician's scope of practice and/or expertise. The facility's admissions policy will include anti-discrimination regarding age, race, creed, color, national origin, marital status, sex, sexual orientation, religion, disability, or source of payment. All procedures will be performed in accordance with all applicable federal and state codes, rules and regulations, including standards for credentialing, anesthesiology services, nursing, patient admission and discharge, a medical records system, emergency care, quality assurance and data requirements. The Center intends to review the list acceptable procedures annually and as needed to determine the appropriateness of adding new procedures consistent with individual physician expertise.

A sliding fee scale will be in place for those without insurance, and provisions will be made for those who cannot afford services.

Character and Competence

The members of the LLC are:

Name	Interest
Lawrence J. Kusior, MD	6.67%
Frank Lombardo, MD	6.67%
David DiMarco, MD	6.67%
Wen Shen, MD	6.67%
William Barrick, MD	6.67%
Sasha Ristic, MD	6.67%
Carl Barbera, MD	6.67%
Andrew Stewart, MD	6.67%
Stephen Maurer, MD	6.67%
Richard Perkins, MD	6.67%
Russell Tigges, MD	6.67%
Michael Schweppe, MD	6.67%
William Colman, MD	6.67%
Mark Aierstok, MD	6.67%
Samant Virk, MD	6.67%

All the proposed members are practicing physicians. Nine of the members have current ownership interest in an existing free-standing ambulatory surgery center.

Staff from the Division of Certification & Surveillance reviewed the disclosure information submitted regarding licenses held, formal education, training in pertinent health and/or related areas, employment history, a record of legal actions, and a disclosure of the applicant's and relatives' ownership interest in other health care facilities. Licensed individuals were checked against the Office of Medicaid Management (relative to Medicaid fraud and abuse), the Office of Professional Medical Conduct, and the Education Department databases.

Additionally, the staff from the Division of Certification & Surveillance reviewed the ten-year surveillance history of all associated facilities. Sources of information included the files, records, and reports found in the Department of Health. Included in the review were the results of any incident and/or complaint investigations, independent professional reviews, and/or comprehensive/focused inspections. The review found that any citations were properly corrected with appropriate remedial action. Based on this information, staff concluded that the applicant have provided a substantially consistent high level of care as defined in New York State Public Health Law 2810(a)(3) and 10NYCRR 600.2 during the past 10 years.

Recommendation

From a programmatic perspective, contingent approval is recommended.

Financial Analysis

Lease Rental Agreement

The applicant has submitted a draft lease rental agreement for the site to be occupied, the terms of which are summarized below:

Premises: 11,627 square feet located at 1910 South Road, Poughkeepsie, New York

Lessor: South Road, LLC

Lessee: The Surgery Center at Orthopedic Associates, LLC

Term: 10 years

Rental: Year 1 through 5 - \$232,540 annually (\$20.00per sq. ft.)

Year 6 through 10 - \$255,794 annually (\$22.00 per sq. ft.)

Provisions: The lessee shall pay for real estate taxes and utilities.

The applicant has indicated that this will be a non-arms length lease arrangement. Letters from licensed real estate agents have been submitted, which support the per square foot rental.

Total Project Cost and Financing

Total project cost for renovations and the acquisition of moveable equipment for the ambulatory surgery center, is estimated at \$4,584,930, broken down as follows:

Renovation and Demolition	\$2,810,630
Design Contingency	140,532
Construction Contingency	140,532
Architect/Engineering Fees	195,000
Other Fees (Consultant)	200,000
Moveable Equipment	803,855
Financing Costs	174,335
Interim Interest Expense	92,978
CON Fee	2,000
Additional Processing Fee	<u>25,068</u>
Total Project Cost	\$4,584,930

Project costs are based on a September 1, 2012 construction start date and a six month construction period.

The applicant's financing plan appears as follows:

Equity	\$458,493
Bank Loan (7.50% for ten years)	4,126,437

Operating Budget

The applicant has submitted an operating budget, in 2012 dollars, for the first and third years of operation, summarized below:

Revenues	<u>Year One</u> \$6,288,063	Year Three \$8,338,914
Expenses: Operating Capital Total Expenses	\$2,970,264 1,110,296 \$4,080,560	\$4,253,677 <u>1,114,438</u> \$5,368,115
Net Income Utilization: (procedures) Cost Per Procedure	\$2,207,503 5,528 \$738.16	\$2,970,799 6,080 \$882.91

Presented as BFA Attachment C, is a summary of the detailed budget. The applicant has indicated that the cost per procedure increased during the third year due to start up costs, especially staffing, have been minimized the first year to progress on a slow ramp up process and some existing procedures currently requiring hospitalization will be moved out of the hospital and performed in an ambulatory setting, which will require additional staffing.

Utilization by payor source for the first and third years is as follows:

	Year One and Three
Medicaid Fee-For-Service	5.46%
Medicaid Managed Care	10.00%
Medicare Fee-For-Service	39.09%
Commercial Fee-For-Service	20.00%
Commercial Managed Care	20.00%
Self Pay	3.27%
Charity Care	2.18%

Expense assumptions are based on historical data of similar ambulatory surgery centers. Utilization is based upon the surgical volume letters as provided by proposed surgeons who will perform surgeries at the proposed center.

Capability and Feasibility

The applicant will finance \$4,126,437 at an interest rate of 7.50% for a ten year term. The remainder, \$458,493, will be provided from the proposed members personal resources. The applicant provided a letter of interest.

Working capital requirements are estimated at \$894,686, which appears reasonable based on two months of third year expenses. The applicant will finance \$447,343 at an interest rate of 7.00% for a five year term. The remainder, \$447,343, will be provided via equity from the proposed members personal resources. The applicant has provided an affidavit indicating that they will provide equity that is disproportionate to ownership percentages. Presented as BFA Attachment A, is the personal net worth statement of the proposed members of The Surgery Center of Orthopedic Associates, LLC, which indicates the availability of sufficient funds to meet the equity contributions. Presented as BFA Attachment B is the pro-forma balance sheet of The Surgery at Orthopedic Associates, LLC, which indicates a positive members' equity position of \$905,836.

The submitted budget projects a net income of \$2,207,503 and \$2,970,799 during the first and third years, respectively. Revenues are based on current reimbursement methodologies for ambulatory surgery services.

Subject to the noted contingencies, it appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner; and approval is recommended.

Recommendation

From a financial perspective, contingent approval is recommended.

Architectural Analysis

Background

The applicant is proposing to establish a new freestanding Ambulatory Surgery Center (ASC) with a total of 11,627 SF, within an existing one (1) story medical office building of about 42,000 SF, which is protected by full sprinkler and fire alarm systems. There is a 1 hour fire rated wall separating the ASC from the adjacent business occupancy (private medical offices).

The exterior entrance to the ASC leads into a waiting area with reception and adjacent interview area for privacy, along with some administrative offices and staff lounge. The Pre-Operative area houses six (6) patient bays with exam room, including soiled and clean support spaces also shared with the Post-Operative bays.`

Entering the OR / Semi-restricted suite, there are four (4) "Class C" Operating Rooms with Sub-Sterile spaces for flash sterilization, Male/Female Locker rooms, a Sterile Processing area including Soiled Workroom, Clean Workroom, and Clean Storage room. Ancillary rooms located up a ramp off the loading dock area include a Soiled Holding, Medical Gas, Electrical and Storage rooms.

The Post-Operative/Anesthesia Recovery area has seven (7) patient bays (including 2 Private/Pediatric rooms). There is a Nurse station, soiled holding room, and toilet room in this area along with the ASC Discharge exit for post surgical patient pick-up.

Outstanding Issues:

Facility to develop operational written policy and procedures to be shared with Department of Health Regional Office Staff during future pre-opening reviews to address the following:

Ensure that the flow of clean, sterile, and soiled items along the rear exit corridor (ramp area) is provided to maintain standard infection control practices.

Ensure that access into the semi-restricted OR space from the rear corridor (ramp) area is prevented from unauthorized entry by outside persons (e.g. delivery persons / waste haulers).

Environmental Review:

The Department has deemed this project to be a TYPE II Action and the lead agency shall be the county of Dutchess or the authority having jurisdiction.

Recommendation

From an architectural perspective, approval is recommended.

Attachments

BFA Attachment A Personal Net Worth Statement

BFA Attachment B Pro

BFA Attachment C Summary of Detailed Budget

BFA Attachment D Checklist for Ambulatory Care Sites

Supplemental Information

Outreach

Below are presented summaries of responses by hospitals to letters from the Department asking for information on the impact of the proposed ambulatory surgery center (ASC) in their service areas. There follows a summary of the applicant's response to DOH's request for information on the proposed facility's volume of surgical cases, the sources of those cases, and on how staff will be recruited and retained by the ASC.

Facility: Vassar Brothers Medical Center

45 Reade Place

Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

Facility: Northern Dutchess Hospital

6511 Springbrook Avenue Rhinebeck, New York 12572

Health Quest, the parent company of these facilities, responded on behalf of the two hospitals. Health Quest stated that the proposed project would not cause an undue hardship for its hospitals nor would it impact their ability to provide community benefits. Health Quest stated that it supported the applicant and its physicians in this endeavor.

Facility: St. Francis Hospital

241 North Road

Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

St. Francis Hospital sent an initial letter opposing the application. However, the hospital sent a letter several weeks later stating that it had re-examined the anticipated utilization of the proposed ASC and concluded that the proposed facility would have minimal to no impact on the hospital's ambulatory surgery cases. The hospital stated that it was withdrawing its opposition to the ASC and supported it as described in the CON application.

Supplemental Information from Applicant

Need and Source of Cases

The applicant states that the projected volume of the proposed ASC is based on the actual experience of the physicians who have expressed an interest in performing procedures at the proposed facility. The applicant also states that several of the proposed operators of this new ASC are currently operators of another freestanding ASC in the county. A portion of the procedures being performed in that facility would be transferred to the new ASC.

Office-Based Cases

Based upon a review of the services and CPT codes from the proposed operators, the applicant does not believe that any cases to be performed at the proposed ASC are currently being performed in an office-based setting. The procedures anticipated for the facility have traditionally been performed as ambulatory surgery procedures and do not qualify to be performed in an office-based surgery environment.

• Staff Recruitment and Retention

The proposed operators plan to use existing staff from their current office practice where appropriate and would also seek to attract new employees through a recruitment campaign. To the extent that additional staff is needed, the operators state that they are committed not to actively seek to attract staff from local hospitals.

OHSM Comment

The supportive comments from area hospitals in regard to this application make it unnecessary to reconsider the recommendation for five-year limited life approval based on public need, financial feasibility and operator character and competence.

New York State Department of Health Public Health and Health Planning Council

May 23, 2012

Diagnostic and Treatment Centers - Establish/Construct

Exhibit #5

	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility
1.	101101 B	Street Corner Clinic, Inc. (Kings County)
2.	112042 B	The Chautauqua Center (Chautauqua County)



Public Health and Health Planning Council

Project # 101101-B

Street Corner Clinic, Inc.

County: Kings (Brooklyn) Program: Diagnostic and Treatment Center

Purpose: Establishment and Construction Submitted: April 7, 2010

Executive Summary

Description

Mobile Health Partners, Inc., a not-for-profit corporation, seeks approval to establish and construct a diagnostic and treatment center (D&TC) to be called Street Corner Clinic, Inc. upon final approval of this project. The D&TC will consist of a main site and two mobile health vans that will make five stops each at regular locations throughout Brooklyn and Staten Island every week during non-traditional hours of 10:00 am to 11:00 pm, and will serve urban poor, homeless and other marginalized residents of the local communities in these boroughs. Services to be provided include primary medical care, psychology and health education in, but not limited to, HIV/AIDS, sexually transmitted diseases, substance abuse and mental health.

The main administrative office will be located in leased space on the first floor of 502 Bergen Street, Brooklyn. When the mobile vans are not in use, one will be parked at the main Brooklyn AIDS Task Force site, and the other will be parked in leased space in a lot located at 312 Port Richard Avenue, Staten Island.

Mobile Health Partners, Inc. was recently formed for the purpose of applying for Article 28 licensure to operate a mobile D&TC. The proposed members are as follows:

<u>Member</u>	<u>Interest</u>
Project Hospitality	33.33%
Brooklyn AIDS Task Force	33.34%
Community Health Action of Staten Island, Inc.	33.33%

Total project costs are estimated at \$1,093,705.

DOH Recommendation

Contingent approval.

Need Summary

The proposed members are all not-for-profit organizations certified by the NYS Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Services under Article 32 of the NYS Mental

Hygiene Law, currently serving thousands of poor, homeless and other NYC residents, many of whom suffer from substance/ chemical addiction, HIV/AIDS, mental health disorders and/or have experienced recent incarceration. The projected number of visits are:

Year 1 20,436 Year 3 21,892 Year 5 23,454

The proposed members have experience in reaching out and serving this target population, and have gained the trust of this population through the development of strong working relationships, which will ensure that these underserved patients will utilize the healthcare services being proposed in this project.

Program Summary

The above reviews revealed nothing which would reflect adversely upon the applicant's character and competence or standing in the community.

Financial Summary

Project costs will be met with a \$462,822 equipment loan, a \$466,827 loan from PCDC and \$164,056 of member's equity.

Budget: Revenues: \$ 2,028,332 Expenses: 1,977,479

Expenses: 1,977,479
Gain/(Loss): 50,853

Subject to the noted contingencies, it appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner.

Architectural Summary

The fixed main site will be 1,474 SF, and will include: a reception area, a waiting room, two exam rooms, two consultation rooms, two toilet rooms, a janitor's closet, clean storage room, soiled storage room, and two offices.

Recommendations

Health Systems Agency

There will be no HSA recommendation for this application.

Office of Health Systems Management Approval contingent upon:

- Submission of a check for the amount enumerated in the approval letter, payable to the New York State
 Department of Health. Public Health Law Section 2802.7 states that all construction applications requiring review
 by the Public Health and Health Planning Council shall pay an additional fee of forty-five hundredths of one
 percent of the total capital value of the project, exclusive of CON fees. [PMU]
- 2. Submission of an executed equipment loan that is acceptable to the Department of Health. [BFA]
- 3. Submission of an executed PCDC loan agreement that is acceptable to the Department. [BFA]
- 4. Submission of an executed working capital loan commitment that is acceptable to the Department. [BFA]
- 5. Submission of an executed lease rental agreement that is acceptable to the Department. [BFA, CSL]
- 6. Submission of an executed billing agreement that is acceptable to the Department. [BFA, CSL]
- 7. Submission of an executed garage lease that is acceptable to the Department. [BFA]
- 8. Submission of an executed copy of the Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation that is acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 9. Submission of amended bylaws that are acceptable to the Department. [CSL]

Approval conditional upon:

- 1. The staff of the facility must be separate and distinct from staff of other entities. [HSP]
- 2. The signage must clearly denote the facility is separate and distinct from other adjacent entities. [HSP]
- 3. The entrance to the facility must not disrupt any other entity's clinical program space. [HSP]
- 4. The clinical space must be used exclusively for the approved purpose. [HSP]
- 5. The applicant shall complete construction by April 1, 2013. In accordance with 10 NYCRR Part 710.2(b)(5) and 710.10(a), if construction is not completed on or before that date, this may constitute abandonment of the approval and this approval shall be deemed cancelled, withdrawn and annulled without further action by the Commissioner. [AER]
- 6. The submission of State Hospital Code (SHC) Drawings for review and approval, as described in BAEFP Drawing Submission Guidelines DSG-01. [AER]
- 7. The submission of Final Construction Documents, as described in BAEFP Drawing Submission Guidelines DSG-01, prior to start of construction. [AER]

Council Action Date June 7, 2012.

Need Analysis

Background

Mobile Health Partners, Inc. is seeking approval to establish and construct a mobile and fixed site diagnostic and treatment center (D&TC). The D&TC will consist of two mobile vans and a fixed site located on the 1st floor of 502 Bergen Street, Brooklyn, 11217, in Kings County. Additionally there will be a name change from Mobile Health Partners to Street Corner Clinic, Inc.

Analysis

The purpose of this project is to provide primary care and psychology services, to include assessment and referral and medication management only, to vulnerable populations in Brooklyn and Staten Island. Street Corner Clinic will collaborate with Project Hospitality, a not for profit providing services to the chronically ill in Staten Island, and the Brooklyn AIDS Task Force. Each of these organizations has experience providing services to people with multiple diagnoses, predominantly HIV, substance abuse, and mental illness. Street Corner Clinic will provide primary care and referral to the clients of these organizations, most of whom do not currently receive services consistently or comprehensively. The two mobile vans will operate in Brooklyn and Staten Island and will stop at multiple locations throughout the week to reach the patients who are not likely to go to the D&TC.

Projected Visits are as follows:

<u>Service</u>	<u>1st Year</u>	<u>3rd Year</u>	<u>5th Year</u>
Primary Care	15,038	16,109	17,258
Psychology	5,398	5,783	6,196
Total	<i>20,4</i> 36	21,892	23,454

Conclusion

Street Corner Clinic will serve chronically ill patients that do not typically seek treatment within traditional facilities. The partnership with Project Hospitality and the Brooklyn AIDS Task Force will allow them to provide patients with primary care and comprehensive social services.

Recommendation

From a need perspective, approval is recommended.

Programmatic Analysis

Program Proposal

Proposed Operator	Street Corner Clinic
Operator Type	not-for-profit corporation
Site Address	5216 4 th Avenue, Brooklyn and two mobile vans
	with stops in Brooklyn and Staten Island
Services	Primary Medical Care, Health Education, and
	Psychology
Hours of Operation	Varies depending on location. Includes weekend
	and evening hours.
Staffing (1 st Year / 3 rd Year)	15.56 FTEs / 16.10 FTEs
Medical Director(s)	Jordan Glaser
Emergency, In-Patient and Backup Support	Expected to be provided by Lutheran Medical
Services Agreement	Center and Richmond University Medical Center

Compliance with Applicable Codes, Rules and Regulations

The medical staff will ensure that procedures performed at the Center conform to generally accepted standards of practice and that privileges granted are within the physician's scope of practice and/or expertise. The Center's admissions policy will include anti-discrimination regarding age, race, creed, color, national origin, marital status, sex, sexual orientation, religion, disability, or source of payment. All procedures will be performed in accordance with all applicable federal and state codes, rules and regulations, including standards for credentialing, anesthesiology services, nursing, patient admission and discharge, a medical records system, emergency care, quality assurance and data requirements.

A sliding fee scale will be in place for those without insurance, and provisions will be made for those who cannot afford services.

Character and Competence

The Board of Directors and offices held are as follows:

Name	Office Held
Raymond Figueroa	Chairman/President
Gasner Garcon	Vice President/Treasurer
Diane Arneth	Secretary
Karen Benker, M.D.	Member
Elaine Greeley	Member
Lenore Hildebrand	Member
Joseph McCole	Member

Staff from the Division of Certification & Surveillance reviewed the disclosure information submitted regarding licenses held, formal education, training in pertinent health and/or related areas, employment history, a record of legal actions, and a disclosure of the applicant's and relatives' ownership interest in other health care facilities. Licensed individuals were checked against the Office of Medicaid Management (relative to Medicaid fraud and abuse), the Office of Professional Medical Conduct, and the Education Department databases.

Additionally, the staff from the Division of Certification & Surveillance reviewed the ten-year surveillance history of all associated facilities. Sources of information included the files, records, and reports found in the Department of Health. Included in the review were the results of any incident and/or complaint investigations, independent professional reviews, and/or comprehensive/focused inspections. The review found that any citations were properly corrected with appropriate remedial action. Based on this information, staff concluded that the facilities have provided a substantially consistent high level of care as defined in New York State Public Health Law 2810(a)(3) and 10NYCRR 600.2 during the past 10 years.

Recommendation

From a programmatic perspective, approval is recommended.

Financial Analysis

Sublease Rental Agreement

The applicant has submitted a draft rental agreement, the terms of which are summarized below:

Sublessor: Brooklyn AIDS Task Force Sublessee: Street Corner Clinic, Inc.

Premises: Approximately 1,671 sq. ft. located on the first floor of the building located at 502 Bergen

Street, Brooklyn.

Rental: \$50,130/year (\$30/sq. ft) with a 3% increase yearly.

Term: 5 year term with the option to renew for another 5 year term.

Provisions: The lessee shall be responsible for insurance, utilities and maintenance.

Brooklyn AIDS Task Force is a proposed member of Street Corner Clinic, Inc. Therefore, the lease agreement is a non-arm's length agreement. Letters of opinion from licensed commercial real estate brokers have been submitted indicating rent reasonableness.

Garage Lease

The applicant has submitted a draft garage lease, the terms of which are summarized below:

Facility Operator: Street Corner Clinic, Inc. Provider: Auto Works Group, Inc.

Purpose: To store mobile health van when not in use

Premises: Fence enclosed area located at 312 Port Richmond Ave.

Term: One year renewable yearly

Compensation: \$1,800 per year

Billing Agreement

The applicant has submitted a draft billing agreement, the terms of which are summarized below:

Facility Operator: Street Corner Clinic, Inc.

Provider: To be determined upon CON contingent approval

Services Provided: Provide high quality medical billing services; assist in the implementation of

strategies to improve medical billing processes and revenue collection; support in meeting the changing industry regulatory and payor requirements; develop and implement policies, procedures, and operational processes; training in policies and

procedures.

Term: One year renewable yearly

Compensation: \$10,000 annually and 2% of total billings.

Street Corner Clinic, Inc. has stated that upon CON contingent approval, they plan to formally interview billing companies. DOH staff has reviewed the conservative estimate of this expense that was provided by a potential billing service provider and it seems reasonable.

Total Project Cost and Financing

Total project costs are estimated at \$1,093,705, broken down as follows:

Renovation & Demolition	\$338,873
Design Contingency	7,624
Construction Contingency	33,887
Architect/Engineering Fees	33,887
Consultant Fees	83,600
Movable Equipment	552,927
Financing Costs	14,005
Interim Interest Expense	22,758
Application Fee (Safety Net)	1,250
Additional Processing Fee	<u>4,894</u>
Total Project Cost	\$1,093,705

The financing plan appears as follows:

Equipment Loan (5.6%, 5 years)	\$462,822
PCDC Loan (6%, 5 years)	466,827
Cash	164 056

Letters of interest from Tesco, a transportation equipment sales corporation and Primary Care Development Corporation (PCDC) have been submitted by the applicant.

Operating Budget

The applicant has submitted an operating budget in 2012 dollars, for the first and third years of operation, summarized below:

	Year One	Year Three
Revenues:	\$1,895,163	\$2,028,332
Expenses:		
Operating	\$1,678,710	\$1,790,275
Capital	<u>208,586</u>	<u>187,204</u>
Total Expenses:	\$1,887,296	\$1,977,479
Net Income:	\$7,867	\$50,853
Utilization (visits)	20,436	21,892
Cost per visit	\$92.35	\$90.33

Utilization by payor source for the first and third years is as follows:

	<u>Year One</u>	<u>Year Three</u>
Medicare Fee for Service	22.1%	22.0%
Medicaid Fee for Service	56.7%	56.7%
Medicaid Managed Care	15.7%	15.7%
Charity Care	5.5%	5.6%

Expenses and utilization are based on the historical experience of the three proposed members in serving the target population.

Capability and Feasibility

The applicant will finance total project costs of \$1,093,705 through an equipment loan of \$462,822 at stated terms, for which a letter of interest has been provided, a PCDC loan of \$466,827 at stated terms for which a letter of interest has been provided, and the remaining \$164,056 will be financed through member's equity. Each proposed member has signed an affidavit stating they will contribute disproportionate to their membership percentage. Presented as BFA Attachments A through F are the financial statements of the proposed members, which indicates the availability of sufficient funds.

Working capital needs are estimated at \$329,580 based on two months of third year expenses. The applicant will finance \$164,790 of working capital at an interest rate of 8% over 5 years for which a letter of interest has been provided by PCDC. The remaining \$164,790 will be provided as equity by the three proposed members. Presented as BFA Attachment G, is the pro-forma balance sheet of Street Corner Clinic, Inc. as of the first day of operation, which indicates positive net assets of \$1,423,285.

The submitted budget indicates a net income of \$7,867 and \$50,853 during the first and third years of operation, respectively. Revenues are based on current reimbursement methodologies for diagnostic and treatment centers. The budget appears reasonable.

Based on the preceding, and subject to the noted contingencies, it appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner, and contingent approval is recommended.

Recommendation

From a financial perspective, contingent approval is recommended.

Architectural Analysis

Background

The fixed site will be 1,474 SF, and will include the following: a reception area, a waiting room, two exam rooms, two consultation rooms, two toilet rooms, a janitor's closet, clean storage room, soiled storage room, and two offices.

Environmental Review:

The Department has deemed this project to be a TYPE II Action and will not have a significant effect on the environment. An Environmental Impact Statement is not required. However, any agency that has an interest in this project may make their own independent determination of significance and necessity for an EIS in accordance with the procedures specified within Part 97.8 of Title 10: Rules and Regulations.

Recommendation

From an architectural perspective, approval is recommended.

Attachments

BFA Attachment A	Financial Summary 2009-2010, Brooklyn Aids Task Force, Inc.
BFA Attachment B	Draft Financial Summary 1 st quarter 2011, Brooklyn Aids Task Force, Inc.
BFA Attachment C	Financial Summary 2009-2010, Project Hospitality, Inc.
BFA Attachment D	Draft Financial Summary as of 12/31/11, Project Hospitality, Inc.
BFA Attachment E	Financial Summary 2009-2010, Community Health Action of Staten Island, Inc.
BFA Attachment F	Draft Financial Summary 1 st quarter 2011, Community Health Action of Staten Island, Inc.
BFA Attachment G	Pro-forma balance sheet
BFA Attachment H	Establishment Checklist



Public Health and Health Planning Council

Project # 112042-B

The Chautauqua Center

County: Chautauqua (Dunkirk) Program: Diagnostic and Treatment Center

Purpose: Establishment and Construction Submitted: July 22, 2011

Executive Summary

Description

The Chautauqua Center, Inc. (TCC), an existing notfor-profit corporation, requests approval to establish and construct a diagnostic and treatment center (D&TC) to be located on the ground floor at 314 Central Avenue, Dunkirk. The outpatient services proposed to be certified at the D&TC are as follows: Chemical Dependence - Rehabilitation, Clinical Laboratory Services, Family Planning, Health Fairs, Medical Social Services, Pediatrics, Prenatal, Primary Medical Care, Psychology and Well-Child.

Total project costs are estimated at \$174,687.

DOH Recommendation

Contingent approval.

Need Summary

The Chautauqua Center, Inc. (TCC) proposes to provide primary care services in a community that has been designated as Health Professional Shortage Area (HPSA) for primary care, dental, and mental health services. Chautauqua County has also been designated as a Medically Underserved Area (MUA) for Low Income populations.

TCC has applied for Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) designation to serve this rural community, which has had three Article 28 clinics close in the past 10 years.

Program Summary

Based on the information reviewed, staff found nothing that would reflect adversely upon the applicant's character and competence or standing in the community.

Financial Summary

Project costs will be funded with \$130,410 from the federal New Access Point application grant, \$30,000 in a grant from the Community Health Foundation of Western and Central New York, and \$14,277 in a donation from the Chautauqua County Health Network.

Budget: *Revenues:* \$ 1,756,801

Expenses: 1,733,512 Gain/(Loss): \$ 23,829

Subject to the noted contingencies, it appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner.

Architectural Summary

The applicant is requesting approval to construct a new diagnostic and treatment center, to be located on the ground floor of an existing four-story commercial building in Dunkirk. The new clinic will be the sole tenant on that floor and will involve approximately 4,750 SF of renovation.

Recommendations

Health Systems Agency

There will be no HSA recommendation for this application.

Office of Health Systems Management Approval contingent upon:

- Submission of a check for the amount enumerated in the approval letter, payable to the New York State
 Department of Health. Public Health Law Section 2802.7 states that all construction applications requiring review
 by the Public Health and Health Planning Council shall pay an additional fee of forty-five hundredths of one
 percent of the total capital value of the project, exclusive of CON fees. [PMU]
- 2. Submission of an executed transfer and affiliation agreement, acceptable to the Department, with a local acute care hospital. [HSP]
- 3. Submission of documentation of the New Access Point Application grant from the Federal Government for Project Costs and Working Capital acceptable to the Department of Health. [BFA]
- 4. Submission of documentation of the Community Health Foundation of Western and Central New York grant acceptable to the Department of Health. [BFA]
- 5. Submission of documentation of the Chautauqua County Health Network donation acceptable to the Department of Health. [BFA]
- 6. Submission of an executed Billing Agreement acceptable to the Department of Health. [BFA, CSL]
- 7. Submission of an executed Building Lease Agreement acceptable to the Department of Health. [BFA, CSL]
- 8. The submission of State Hospital Code (SHC) Drawings for review and approval, as described in BAEFP Drawing Submission Guidelines DSG-01. [AER]
- 9. Submission of an executed copy of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation that is acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 10. Submission of amended bylaws that are acceptable to the Department. [CSL]

Approval conditional upon:

- 1. The staff of the facility must be separate and distinct from staff of other entities. [HSP]
- 2. The signage must clearly denote the facility is separate and distinct from other adjacent entities. [HSP]
- 3. The entrance to the facility must not disrupt any other entity's clinical program space. [HSP]
- 4. The clinical space must be used exclusively for the approved purpose. [HSP]
- 5. The submission of Final Construction Documents, as described in BAEFP Drawing Submission Guidelines DSG-01, prior to the start of construction. [AER]
- 6. The applicant shall complete construction by June 30, 2014. In accordance with 10 NYCRR Part 710.2(b)(5) and 710.10(a), if construction is not completed on or before that date, this may constitute abandonment of the approval and this approval shall be deemed cancelled, withdrawn and annulled without further action by the Commissioner. [AER]

Council Action Date June 7, 2012.

Need Analysis

Background

The Chautauqua Center, Inc. (TCC), an existing, New York State, not-for-profit corporation, is seeking approval for the establishment and construction of a diagnostic and treatment center (D&TC) to be located at 314 Central Avenue, Dunkirk.

Analysis

The service area for the proposed project includes northern Chautauqua County. TCC will serve all underserved populations in the County, but its primary focus will be on the large, low-income population and the growing Hispanic/Latino population.

The number of projected visits is as follows:

Current: 0 First Year: 5,490 Third Year: 15,192

Chautauqua County has three D&TCs, five D&TC Extension Clinics, and one School-Based Health Clinic.

Chautauqua County Health Indicators

The table below presents information on selected family planning and maternal and child health indicators for Chautauqua County and New York State for 2007-09. These indicators for the County are unfavorable when compared with those of the State as a whole.

Selected Health Indicators for Chautauqua County and NYS,	Chautauqua	New York
<u>Average 2007-09</u>	<u>County</u>	<u>State</u>
Late or No Prenatal Care (% of Live Births)	6.9%	5.6%
Early Prenatal Care (% of Live Births)	69.1%	73.0%
Low Birthweight - < 2500 Gms. (% of Live Births)	8.4%	8.2%
Infant Mortality (Rate per 1,000 Live Births)	7.8	5.4
Teenage Births: Age 15-17 (% of Live Births)	3.5%	2.0%
Teenage Births: Age 15-17 (Rate per 1,000 Females Age 15-17)	17.4	12.8

Source: NYSDOH Community Health Data Sets-CHDS

In 2009, Chautauqua County had 184 FTE physicians per 100,000 population, versus 304 FTE physicians per 100,000 population for New York State overall.

Conclusion

The proposed D&TC will improve access to care for communities that have HPSA and MUA designations and will provide improved access to primary and preventive care and chronic disease management.

Recommendation

From a need perspective, approval is recommended.

Programmatic Analysis

Program Proposal

Establish a diagnostic and treatment center which will then seek to become a Federally Qualified Health Center.

Proposed Operator	The Chautauqua Center
Operator Type	Not-for-profit corporation
Site Address	314 Central Avenue, Dunkirk
Services	Primary Medical Care
	Chemical Dependence Rehabilitation
	Clinical Laboratory Services
	Family Planning
	Health Fairs
	Medical Social Services
	Pediatrics
	Prenatal
	Psychology
	Well-Child
Hours of Operation	46 hours per week
Staffing (1 st Year / 3 rd Year)	7.57 FTEs / 16.00 FTEs
Medical Director(s)	Tat-Sum Lee, M.D.
Emergency, In-Patient and Backup Support	Expected to be provided by Brooks Memorial
Services Agreement	Hospital for general medical services and TLC
	Health Network (Lakeshore Hospital) for
	behavioral health services
Distance	Brooks: 0.3 miles and 1 minute
	Lakeshore: 12.6 miles and 24 minutes

Compliance with Applicable Codes, Rules And Regulations

The medical staff will ensure that procedures performed at the facility conform to generally accepted standards of practice and that privileges granted are within the physician's scope of practice and/or expertise. The facility's admissions policy will include anti-discrimination regarding age, race, creed, color, national origin, marital status, sex, sexual orientation, religion, disability, or source of payment. All procedures will be performed in accordance with all applicable federal and state codes, rules and regulations, including standards for credentialing, anesthesiology services, nursing, patient admission and discharge, a medical records system, emergency care, quality assurance and data requirements.

A sliding fee scale will be in place for those without insurance, and provisions will be made for those who cannot afford services.

Character and Competence

The Board Members/Officers are:

<u>Name</u>	
Richard Alexander	Chair; Member
Janet Privitera-Bonasera	Vice Chair; Member
Ann Abdella	Secretary; Member
Sue Sosinski	Member
Debra Pacos	Member
Carol Kozlowski	Member
Eloy Bautista	Member
Sixto Rosario	Member
Elana Bautista	Member
Roberta Keller	Member
Jim Merrins, Ed.D.	Member

The board consists of a wide array of active community members including the executive director of a rural health network, the Director of Ancillary and Outpatient Services at TLC Health Network, a migrant outreach specialist, the executive director of a community action agency and a school district administrator.

Staff from the Division of Certification & Surveillance reviewed the disclosure information submitted regarding licenses held, formal education, training in pertinent health and/or related areas, employment history, a record of legal actions, and a disclosure of the applicant's and relatives' ownership interest in other health care facilities. Licensed individuals were checked against the Office of Medicaid Management (relative to Medicaid fraud and abuse), the Office of Professional Medical Conduct, and the Education Department databases.

Additionally, the staff from the Division of Certification & Surveillance reviewed the ten-year surveillance history of all associated facilities. Sources of information included the files, records, and reports found in the Department of Health. Included in the review were the results of any incident and/or complaint investigations, independent professional reviews, and/or comprehensive/focused inspections.

TLC Health Network - Lake Shore Hospital:

Date	<u>Stip</u>	<u>Fine</u>	Facility	Survey	Description of Case
2004	05-06H	\$16,000.00	TLC Health Network - Lake Shore Hospital	Incident	Based on the investigation of an occurrence where a cardiac patient arrested and died. It was discovered that the cardiac alarms had been disconnected by hospital staff.

TLC Health Network Lake Shore Hosp Nursing Facility:

Survey Date	Deficiency Category	Stipulation and Order Number	Stipulation and Order Date	Fine <u>Assessed</u>
July 17, 2009	Multiple Deficiencies	NH-10-031	September 13, 2010	\$4,000
June 27, 2002	Quality of Care	NH-03-006	January 24, 2003	\$2,000

The review found that any citations were properly corrected with appropriate remedial action. Based on this information, staff concluded that the applicant have provided a substantially consistent high level of care as defined in New York State Public Health Law 2810(a)(3) and 10NYCRR 600.2 during the past 10 years.

Recommendation

From a programmatic perspective, contingent approval is recommended.

Financial Analysis

Billing Agreement

The Chautauqua Center will enter into a billing agreement summarized below:

Contractor: Practice Management Center Client: The Chautauqua Center

Services to be Provided: Medical billing and accounts receivable management

Terms: Two years with additional one year term automatic renewals

Fee: \$5.00 per CPT code and \$1.50 for each impending bad debt letter mailed.

Budgeted year one and year three billing fee is \$27,450 and \$75,960,

respectively.

Lease Agreement

The applicant will lease approximately 4,722 square feet located on the ground floor at 314 Central Avenue, Dunkirk under the terms of the draft lease agreement summarized below:

Landlord: Graf Building, LLC
Tenant: The Chautauqua Center

Term: 10 year term with two five year options to renew

Rental: \$84,996 (\$18/sq. ft.) for the first year and 2% increase each year under term

Provisions: Triple Net

The applicant has indicated that the lease will be an arm's length lease arrangement. Letters of opinion from license commercial real estate brokers have been submitted indicating rent reasonableness.

Project Cost

Total project costs for movable equipment are estimated at \$174,687, broken down as follows:

Movable Equipment	\$122,660
Other Fees (Consultant)	50,000
CON Application Fee	1,250
CON Additional Processing Fee	<u>777</u>
Total Project Cost	<u>\$174,687</u>

The applicant will finance the total project costs as follows:

New Access Point Application grant	\$130,410
Community Health Foundation of Western and Central New York grant	\$30,000
Chautaugua County Health Network donation	\$14,277

Operating Budget

The applicant has submitted an Incremental operating budget in 2012 dollars, for the first and third years of operation, summarized below:

	Year One	Year Three
Revenues:*	\$ 927,297	\$1,756,801
Expenses:		
Operating	\$ 803,211	\$1,624,091
Depreciation and Rent	<u>105,987</u>	<u>109,421</u>
Total Expenses	\$ 909,198	\$1,733,512
	^	
Net Income	<u>\$18,099</u>	<u>\$23,289</u>
Utilization: (visits)	5,490	15,192
	•	•
Cost Per Procedure	\$165.61	\$114.11

^{*} Revenues include monies from the New Access Point Application Grant of \$527,340 and \$650,000 for the first and third years, respectively.

Utilization by payor source for the first and third years is as follows:

	First Year and Third Year
Commercial Insurance-Managed Care	15.0%
Medicare Fee-For-Service	7.0%
Medicare Managed Care	3.0%
Medicaid Fee-For-Service	7.0%
Medicaid Managed Care	38.0%

Self Pay 20.0% Charity Care 10.0%

Expense and utilization assumptions are based on the historical experience of other providers in New York State.

Capability and Feasibility

The project costs of \$174,687 will be met with \$130,410 in a New Access Point Application grant from the Federal Government, \$30,000 in a grant from the Community Health Foundation of Western and Central New York and \$14,277 in a donation from the Chautauqua County Health Network.

Working capital requirements, estimated at \$288,919, appear reasonable based on two months of third year expenses. The applicant will finance 100% via the New Access Point Application Grant. Presented as BFA Attachment A is the pro forma balance sheet of TCC as of the first day of operation, which indicates a positive net asset position of \$470,661.

The submitted budget indicates a net income of \$18,099 and \$23,289 during the first and third years of operation, respectively. The budget appears reasonable.

Subject to the noted contingencies, it appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner; and approval is recommended.

Recommendation

From a financial perspective, contingent approval is recommended.

Architectural Analysis

Review Summary

Ground floor (4,750 sf renovation)

The ground floor will consist of approximately 4,750 sf of renovation and will include a waiting room with public toilet rooms, reception area, offices, 12 exam rooms, nurse station, lab, patient and staff toilet rooms, staff break room, clean utility room, soiled utility room, and other storage rooms.

Environmental Review:

The Department has deemed this project to be a TYPE II Action and will not have a significant effect on the environment. An Environmental Impact Statement is not required. However, any agency that has an interest in this project may make their own independent determination of significance and necessity for an EIS in accordance with the procedures specified within Part 97.8 of Title 10: Rules and Regulations.

Recommendation

From an architectural perspective, contingent approval is recommended.

Attachments

BFA Attachment A Pro Forma Balance Sheet

BFA Attachment B Establishment Checklist

New York State Department of Health Public Health and Health Planning Council

May 23, 2012

Dialysis Services - Establish/Construct

Exhibit #6

	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility
1.	092158 B	DV Corp. d/b/a Riverside Dialysis (Westchester County)



Public Health and Health Planning Council

Project # 092158-B

DV Corp. d/b/a Riverside Dialysis

County: Westchester (Yonkers)

Purpose: Establishment and Brooklyn

Program: Dialysis Services Submitted: November 27, 2009

Executive Summary

Description

DV Corp. d/b/a Riverside Dialysis, seeks approval to establish and construct a 20-station dialysis facility at 145 Saw Mill Road, Yonkers, and change the ownership through the sale by its current sole member of 90% of the membership interests in the LLC to DaVita of New York, Inc. This application amends and supersedes CON #062342-B, which received State Hospital Review and Planning Council approval on February 1, 2007 and Public Health Council approval on March 2, 2007.

As CON #062342-B never achieved final approval, the current proposed 90% change in membership interest of the LLC from current sole member, Leelamma Mathai, to DaVita of New York, Inc. requires the Public Health and Health Planning Council to act on the entire proposal. With a new, current examination of Need, the Department finds Westchester County is now over capacity by 77 dialysis stations for residents and by 65 dialysis stations for patients.

DOH Recommendation

Disapproval.

Need Summary

Westchester County has a higher than average elderly population but a lower than average minority population. Westchester County is currently over capacity by 77 dialysis stations for residents and by 65 dialysis stations for patients. Additionally, many facilities in the county have very low utilization rates. Westchester County facilities could potentially face financial feasibility issues with the approval of this application.

Westchester County will have excess capacity through 2015, with no need for additional stations unless under extremely special circumstances.

Recommendations

Health Systems Agency

There will be no HSA recommendation for this application.

Office of Health Systems Management Disapproval.

Council Action Date June 7, 2012.

Need Analysis

Background

The elderly are the fastest growing group of end-stage renal disease (ESRD) patients. Minority groups are at a greater risk of developing Type II Diabetes which is the leading cause of ESRD.

The proposed service area for this project is Westchester County. The 2009 estimated population is 955,962. Approximately 14.2% of the population in Westchester County, 133,835 residents, is over 65, which is above the NYS average of 13.4%. The minority population of Westchester County is 22.5%, which is below the state average of 26.6%.

Section 5 of Part 709.4 (10 NYCRR) states that approval of proposals to add 12 or more dialysis stations to a planning area should not jeopardize the quality of service provided at or the financial viability of other existing dialysis facilities or services within the planning area. Many Westchester dialysis clinics are operating at very low utilization levels. An addition of stations would further decrease utilization of surrounding facilities.

Regional Dialysis Center Utilization	Stations	2006	2007	2008
Mt Vernon Dialysis	24		0.00%	40.74%
DCI-Westchester	24	96.30%	97.22%	91.67%
Westchester MC-Valhalla	6	29.63%	40.74%	44.44%
Yorktown AKC	16	47.22%	75.00%	77.78%
Sound Shore Dialysis	24	112.96%	119.44%	106.48%
White Plains DC	25	68.44%	75.56%	74.67%
Peekskill DC	19	88.89%	78.36%	73.68%
Hudson Valley DC	20	97.78%	107.78%	110.00%
Port Chester Dialysis & Renal Ctr	15	88.89%	82.96%	74.07%
So Westchester DC	31	134.77%	138.35%	131.18%
Westchester AKC-DCI	20	103.33%	105.56%	90.00%
Yonkers DC	21	157.67%	146.03%	139.68%

Source: Island Peer Review Organization

Projected Need

The Department uses the following methodology to determine need for dialysis stations:

One free standing station, calculated at 702 treatments per year (2.5 shifts per day x 6 days per week x 52 weeks x 90% = 702), can treat 4.5 patients per year. Freestanding Patient Treatments = 702 treatments / 4.5 patients per year = 156 treatments per patient per year.

One hospital based station, calculated at 499 treatments per year per station (2.0 shifts/day x 6 days/week x 52 weeks x 80% = 499), can treat 3 patients per year. Hospital Based Patients Treatments = 499 treatments/3 patients per year = 166.33 treatments per patient per year.

Hospital-based stations treat fewer patients per year. Statewide, the majority of stations are free-standing as are the majority of applications for new stations. As such, when calculating the need for additional stations, the Department bases the projected need on establishing additional free-standing stations.

The table below indicates that Westchester County is currently over capacity for dialysis stations and will have excess capacity through 2015. Projections for 2015 assume a growth rate of three percent:

	2009		2015	
	Total Total Patients Resident Treated Treated		Projected Total Patients Treated	Projected Residents Treated
	1072	1016	1281	1214
# Freestanding Stations Needed	238	226	269	270
# Existing Stations including pipeline (29)	303	303	303	303
# w/Approval of This CON	315	315	315	315
# Unmet Need	-65	-77	-18	-33

^{**}FS - Freestanding

The number of patients being treated is significantly higher than the number of residents, indicating that facilities are treating patients from surrounding counties and that additional stations are not necessary to treat residents.

It is likely that the non-Westchester County residents seeking treatment are from Bronx County. The information below takes Bronx County into consideration:

Travel Time to Bronx County from Dialysis Providers in Westchester County (Mapquest)

			Travel Time,	Approximate	
Name	Address 1	City	Distance	Occupancy	Stations
Mount Vernon Dialysis			11 min,		
Center	12 North Seventh Ave.	Mount Vernon	5.82mi	41%	24
FMS-Southern					
Westchester Dialysis			16 min,		
Center	44 Vark Street	Yonkers	7.43mi	132%	31
FMS-Soundshore			14 min,		
Dialysis Center	16 Guion Place	New Rochelle	8.30mi	107%	24
			14 min,		
Yonkers Dialysis Center	575 Yonkers Avenue	Yonkers	6.84mi	90%	20
			16 min		
Proposed	145 Saw Mill Road	Yonkers	10.26mi		20

Each of the facilities in the table is closer to the Bronx than the proposed facility. Although two of the facilities are over capacity, two are not. Mount Vernon is operating at 40% with 24 stations. Yonkers is operating at 90% with 20 stations. There is a total of 16 vacant stations at these two facilities. DV Corp. proposes to add 20 new stations.

The table below shows the zip codes that would most likely be served by this new facility. As shown, the total number of patients treated in the accessible zip codes is 1,218, including home treatments, and represents a need for 271 stations.

BRONX		Home HD	Home PD	In-Center HD	Unknown	Total
	10458		3	112		115
	10461	1	2	77		80
	10462		6	99		105
	10463		2	109		111
	10464	1		5		6
	10466		2	166	1	169
	10467	1	4	177		182
	10468	1	6	123		130
	10469		4	151		155

^{***} Based upon a three percent annual increase

10470		1	17		18
10471	1	2	25		28
10475		2	117		119
Total	5	34	1,178	1	1,218

The table below details the existing resources in these zip codes. There are currently 307 stations in this service area, with another possible 16 stations available in Westchester County without the approval of this project. This indicates an excess of approximately 52 stations. This extra capacity is sufficient to treat approximately 234 patients from other areas of the Bronx not included as part of the above Bronx zip codes most likely to be served by the proposed facility.

Name	Address 1	Zip	Stations
Bedford Park Dialysis Center	3117 Webster Avenue	10467	21
Boston Post Road Dialysis Center	4000-4026 Boston Post Road	10475	25
BRNC at Jewish Home & Hospital	100 West Kingsbridge Road	10468	15
Bronx Dialysis Center	1615-1617 Eastchester Road	10461	25
Bronx River Nephro-Care, Inc	1616 Bronxdale Avenue	10462	30
Eastchester Road Dialysis Center	1515 Jarrett Place	10461	12
FMS-Eastchester	1695 Eastchester Road	10461	27
FMS-Morris Park	1325 Morris Park Avenue	10461	24
Kings Harbor Dialysis Center	2020 East Gun Hill Road	10469	9
Montefiore Med Center – Jack D Weiler Hosp of A Einstein College Div Montefiore Medical Center –	1825 Eastchester Rd	10461	4
Henry & Lucy Moses Div	111 East 210th Street	10467	17
Montefiore Medical Center - North Division	600 East 233rd Street	10466	9
New York Renal Associates, Inc	3468 Park Avenue	10468	40
Pelham Parkway Dialysis Center	1400 Pelham Parkway South	10461	25
Riverdale Dialysis Center	170 West 233rd Street	10463	24
Total			307

Conclusion

There is no need for additional dialysis stations in Westchester County.

The applicant has not met the requirements of 10 NYCRR Sections 670.6 and 709.4, which serve as the basis for the methodology to determine need for end-stage renal dialysis services.

The applicant has not met the requirements of 10 NYCRR Section 709.1(a)(5) to demonstrate the need for the services to be provided.

The applicant has not met the requirement of 10 NYCRR Section 709.1(a)(7) to demonstrate the potential contribution of the proposed facility to meet the health needs of medically underserved groups.

Allowing the addition of 20 dialysis stations in Westchester County will create excess capacity that would be detrimental to surrounding facilities.

Recommendation

From a need perspective, disapproval is recommended.

New York State Department of Health Public Health and Health Planning Council

May 23, 2012

Hospice – Establish/Construct

Exhibit #7

	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility
1.	121049 E	Lewis County Hospice (Lewis County)



Public Health and Health Planning Council

Project # 121049-E

Lewis County Hospice

County: Lewis (Lowville) Program: Hospice Services
Purpose: Establishment Submitted: January 26, 2012

Executive Summary

Description

Lewis County Public Health, the current operator of the Lewis County Hospice, an existing Article 40, not-for-profit public corporation, is seeking approval for a 100% transfer of ownership of hospice services to Lewis County General Hospital. This is a related party transfer. Lewis County Hospice indicates that the operation will be better suited under the hospital, and will result in improved services and reduced operation costs for Lewis County residents. There will be no interruption of patient services, since all business operations, including staff, will transfer to the new entity.

DOH Recommendation

Approval.

Need Summary

As this project involves only a change in the ownership of a hospice, no Need recommendation is required.

Program Summary

The Division of Home and Community Based Services reviewed the compliance history of the affiliated hospice for the time period 2002 to 2012. It has been determined that the hospice has exercised sufficient supervisory responsibility to protect the health, safety, and welfare of patients and to prevent the recurrence of any code violations.

A review of all personal qualifying information indicates there is nothing in the background of the members of the Board of Managers of Lewis County General Hospital to adversely effect their positions on the board. The applicant has the appropriate character and competence under Article 40 of the Public Health Law.

Financial Summary

There are no project costs associated with this application.

Incremental Budget: Revenues: \$ 226,385

Expenses: <u>652,278</u>
Gain/(Loss): \$ (425,893)

The incremental losses will be funded by Lewis County General Hospital. Subject to Legislative approval, the Hospital is eligible to receive funding from the County, as necessary, to sustain operations and fund capital development.

The applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner.

Architectural Summary

This project is for Establishment action only; therefore, no Architectural recommendation is required.

Recommendations

Health Systems Agency

The Central New York Health Systems Agency recommends approval of this application.

Office of Health Systems Management Approval.

Council Action Date June 7, 2012.

Programmatic Analysis

Background

This proposal seeks to transfer control of the Lewis County Public Health Agency Article 40 Hospice from the Lewis County Department of Health to the Lewis County General Hospital. This proposal also seeks PHHPC approval to file with the NYS Department of State a Certificate of Assumed Name to change the name of the Hospice from Lewis County Hospice to Lewis County General Hospital, d/b/a Lewis County General Hospital Hospice.

Review Summary

Lewis County Hospice, is the county owned and operated Article 40 hospice serving Lewis County, that has been controlled by the Lewis County Department of Public Health. The current proposal seeks to transfer control of the Article 40 Hospice from the Lewis County Department of Health to the Lewis County General Hospital. This proposal also seeks approval to file with the NYS Department of State a Certificate of Assumed Name to change the name of the Hospice from Lewis County Hospice to Lewis County General Hospital, d/b/a Lewis County General Hospital Hospice.

Following consultation with, and review by, the NYSDOH Division of Legal Affairs (DLA), it was determined that a Certificate of Need (CON) application and PHHPC approval would be required as the Hospice is currently governed by the county's Department of Public Health, which reports directly to the County legislature. However, the Lewis County General Hospital is governed by the hospital's Board of Managers, who are appointed by, and report directly to, the County legislature. Accordingly, the proposed transfer would place the Hospice under the direct control of a new additional governing body, the hospital's Board of Managers. The Division of Legal Affairs has advised that such a new direct governing body for the Hospice would require PHHPC approval.

The ultimate legal owner / operator of the proposed hospital-operated Hospice would remain the County of Lewis. The County currently operates Lewis County General Hospital and Lewis County General Hospital Nursing Home Unit, an Article 28 hospital and nursing home, Lewis County Public Health Agency CHHA, an Article 36 CHHA, and Lewis County Hospice, an Article 40 Hospice. CON application 121018-E has also been submitted to likewise transfer control of the Lewis County Article 36 CHHA from the Lewis County Department of Health to the Lewis County General Hospital. That proposal also seeks PHHPC approval to file with the NYS Department of State a Certificate of Assumed Name to change the name of the CHHA from Lewis County Public Health Agency to Lewis County General Hospital, d/b/a Lewis County General Hospital Certified Home Healthcare Agency.

The hospital's Board of Managers, the direct governing body of Lewis County General Hospital, who are appointed by the County legislature, consists of the following board members:

William H. Wormuth (President)

Retired

Michael F. Young, Esq. (Secretary) Self-Employed Owner, The Young Law Firm, PLLC

Rae P. Rice

Finance Director, Lewis County Opportunities, Inc. (NFP Community Action Agency)

Michael A. Tabolt

County Legislator, County of Lewis Owner/Operator, A & M Tabolt Dairy Farm (Agriculture and Logging)

Gary L. Turck

Self-Employed, Turck Property Holdings, LLC, N & A Property Holdings, LLC, Boulevard Subway

Randall G. Essenlohr (Vice President)

President, EssenJohr Motors, Inc. (Auto Dealership)

Leonard R. Puzzuoli, CPA (Ohio)

CFO, Otis Products, Inc. (Defense Contractor Manufacturer)

Thomas Spaulding

Director of Marketing and Program Development, Transitional Living Services (Mental Health Agency)

Charles W. Truax, Jr.

Retired

Trustee, Village of Lowville

Darin J. Zehr

Plant Manager, Kraft Foods, Inc. (Food Manufacturer)

A search of all of the above named board members, employers, and affiliations revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the Office of the Inspector General's Provider Exclusion List.

The Ohio State Accountancy Board indicates no issues with the CPA licensure associated with this application. In addition, the attorney has submitted a current Certificate of Good Standing.

The Division of Hospital Certification and Surveillance reviewed the compliance history of the affiliated hospital, for the time period 2002 to 2012. It has been determined that the hospital has provided a substantially consistent high level of care.

The Division of Residential Services reviewed the compliance history of the affiliated nursing home for the time period 2002 to 2012. An enforcement action was taken against Lewis County General Hospital Nursing Home Unit in 2007 based on a November, 2006 survey citing violations in Resident Behavior and Facility Practices: Staff Treatment of Residents, Quality of Care, and Quality of Care: Pressure Sores. The action was resolved with a \$4000 civil penalty. It has been determined that the affiliated nursing home has provided a substantially consistent high level of care.

Recommendation

From a programmatic perspective, approval is recommended.

Financial Analysis

Operating Budget

The applicant has submitted an incremental operating budget, in 2012 dollars, for the first year subsequent to change in ownership, summarized below:

	Home Care-Routine
Revenues: Medicare Medicaid Other Total Revenues	\$200,535 5,342 <u>20,508</u> \$226,385
Expenses:	\$652,278
Net Loss	\$(425,893)
Utilization (days) Cost per day	1761 \$370.40

The incremental losses will be funded by Lewis County General Hospital.

Utilization by payor source for the first year subsequent to change in ownership is as follows:

Medicare	88%
Medicaid	2%
Other	10%

Expenses and utilization assumptions are based on Lewis County Hospice historical experience with the hospice program. Revenues are reflective of Lewis County Hospice current payment rates.

Capability and Feasibility

There are no project costs associated with this application.

Working capital requirements are estimated at \$108,713 based on two months of first-year expenses and will be provided as equity by Lewis County General Hospital. Presented as BFA Attachment B, is the financial summary of Lewis County General Hospital, which indicates the availability of sufficient funds.

The submitted budget indicates a net loss of \$425,893 for the first year subsequent to the change in operator. The losses will be funded by Lewis County General Hospital. The budget appears reasonable.

As shown on Attachment B, financial summary of Lewis County General Hospital, indicates that the facility has maintained positive working capital and net asset position and experience a net operating loss of \$4,676,308 and \$5,202,624 for 2009 and 2010, respectively, which represents 10% of gross operating revenues for both years. As shown on BFA Attachment C, a financial summary as of December 31, 2011 of Lewis County General Hospital indicates the facility maintained positive working capital and net asset position and experienced an operating loss of \$5,325,996, which represents 6% of gross operating revenues.

The applicant has indicated the reason for the loss was attributed to higher pension and post retirement obligation costs and the requirement of GASB 45 to report the present value of post-retirement benefits. The County Board of Legislators has passed a Resolution to provide payments to the Lewis County General Hospital to fund and provide cash for operational support. The applicant has stated that in order to improve operations they will upgrade the facilities information system, offer hospice services for seven days instead of five to increase utilization, reduce salary costs by adopting the Hospital's labor agreement to eliminate overtime and use CNAs instead of LPNs to reduce costs without affecting patient care.

Based on the preceding, it appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner, and approval is recommended.

Recommendation

From a financial perspective, approval is recommended.

Attachments

BFA Attachment A Organizational chart before and after transfer, Lewis County General Hospital

BFA Attachment B Financial Summary, Lewis County General Hospital

BFA Attachment C Internal Financial Summary as of December 31, 2011, Lewis County General Hospital

New York State Department of Health Public Health and Health Planning Council

May 23, 2012

Residential Health Care Facilities - Establish/Construct

Exhibit #8

	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility
1.	082143 E	OMOP, LLC d/b/a Orchard Manor, Inc. (Orleans County)
2.	112156 E	Parkview Operating Co., LLC d/b/a Westchester Center for Rehabilitation & Nursing (Westchester County)



Public Health and Health Planning Council

Project # 082143-E

OMOP, LLC d/b/a Orchard Manor, Inc.

County: Orleans (Medina) Program: Residential Health Care Facility

Purpose: Establishment Submitted: November 7, 2008

Executive Summary

Description

OMOP, LLC, a limited liability company, is seeking approval to purchase the operation of Orchard Manor, Inc., a voluntary 160-bed residential health care facility (RHCF) located at 600 Bates Road, Medina. Ownership of the operation before and after the requested change is as follows:

Before		<u>After</u>	
Orchard Manor, Inc.	100%	OMOP, LLC	100%
,		,	
Sole Member		Sole Member	
	oital		
Medina Memorial Hos	oital	Moshe Scheiner	

The proposed members have ownership interest in additional RHCFs: Indian River Rehabilitation and Nursing Center, Gowanda Rehabilitation and Nursing Center, and Westledge Rehabilitation and Nursing Center. The applicant does not expect to enter into any administrative and consulting service arrangements.

DOH Recommendation

Contingent approval.

Need Summary

Orleans County is under the county bed need by 10 beds.

RHCF Bed Need - Orleans County		
2016 Projected Need	360	
Current Beds	310	
Total Resources	310	
Unmet Need	50	

Utilization at Orchard Manor and in Orleans County is below the expected 97.0% occupancy rate, with Orchard

Manor's occupancy showing a 7% percent decrease from 89.3% in 2007 to 82.9% in 2009.

Program Summary

No adverse information has been received concerning the character and competence of any of the applicants. No changes in the program are proposed in this application.

Financial Summary

There are no project costs associated with this application. Purchase price of \$100,000 will be met with cash at closing.

Budget: Revenues: \$ 9,434,232 Expenses: 9,178,184

Gain/(Loss): \$ 256,048

Subject to noted contingencies, it appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner.

Architectural Summary

This project is for Establishment action only; therefore, no Architectural submission is required.

Recommendations

Health Systems Agency

There will be no HSA recommendation for this application.

Office of Health Systems Management Approval contingent upon:

- 1. Completion of the final executed Stipulation Agreement by the Commissioner of DOH for Indian River Rehabilitation and Nursing Center. [LTC]
- 2. Submission of a loan commitment that is acceptable to the Department of Health. [BFA]
- 3. Submission of an executed building lease that is acceptable to the Department of Health. [BFA, CSL]
- 4. Submission of a photocopy of the executed Certificate of Amendment of the Articles of Organization of OMOP, LLC, acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 5. Submission of a photocopy of an executed amendment to the Operating Agreement of OMOP, LLC, acceptable to the Department. [CSL]

Council Action Date June 7, 2012.

Need Analysis

Background

Utilization at Orchard Manor and in Orleans County is below the expected 97.0 percent occupancy rate, with Orchard Manor's occupancy showing a 7% percent decrease from 89.3 percent in 2007 to 82.9 percent in 2009.

There will be no change in the facility's beds or services upon approval.

Analysis

Orchard Manor, Inc. an existing Article 28 RHCF, has utilization below that of Orleans County as shown in the table below:

Facility/County/Region	2007	2008	2009
Orchard Manor Inc.	89.26%	90.73%	82.90%
Orleans County	91.31%	94.06%	88.30%

The facility's occupancy is almost three percentage points below the county average for each year under consideration. At the end of January 2010, the facility's case mix index (CMI) was .94 for 136 residents of whom five were Physical A's and one was a Physical B.

Ownership of the operation after the requested change is as follows:

Moshe Scheiner	100.00%
----------------	---------

Recommendation

From a need perspective, approval is recommended.

Programmatic Analysis

Facility Information

	Existing	Proposed
Facility Name	Orchard Manor Nursing Home	Orchard Manor Rehabilitation
-		and Nursing Center
Address	600 Bates Road	Same
	Medina, NY 14103	
RHCF Capacity	160	Same
ADHC Program Capacity	NA	Same
Type of Operator	Corporation	Limited Liability Company
Class of Operator	Voluntary	Proprietary
Operator	Orchard Manor Inc.	OMOP LLC
	Sole Member	Sole Member
	Medina Memorial Health Care	Moshe Scheiner – 100%
	System, Inc.	

Character and Competence

FACILITIES REVIEWED:

Residential Health Care Facilities

Indian River Rehabilitation and Nursing Center

Gowanda Rehabilitation and Nursing Center

Sunshine Children's Home and Rehabilitation Center

West Ledge Rehabilitation and Nursing Center

1/1/2007 to present
1/1/2009 to present
1/1/2008 to present

INDIVIDUAL BACKGROUND REVIEW:

Moshe Scheiner indicates he is self-employed as a nursing home operator. Mr. Scheiner discloses the following health facility interests:

Indian River Rehabilitation and Nursing Center	1/1/2007 to present
Gowanda Rehabilitation and Nursing Center	8/1/2007 to present
West Ledge Rehabilitation and Nursing Center	1/1/2008 to present
Sunshine Children's Home and Rehabilitation Center `	1/1/2009 to present

Character and Competence - Analysis:

No adverse information has been received concerning the character and competency of the applicant.

A review of the Indian River Rehabilitation and Nursing Center for the period reveals the following:

The facility has agreed to a proposed fine of \$8,000 pursuant to a Stipulation and Order issued February 28, 2012 for surveillance findings of February 23, 2011. Deficiencies were found under 10 NYCRR 415.4(b)(1)(i) Free from Abuse, 415.4(b)(1)(ii) Investigate Report Allegations, 415.26 Administration and 415.27(a-c) Quality Assurance. The proposed stipulation agreement is in the final stages of review by the Commissioner of Health.

The review of Indian River Rehabilitation and Nursing Center for the time periods listed reveals that a substantially consistent high level of care has been provided, since there were no repeat enforcements.

The review of Gowanda Rehabilitation and Nursing Center, West Ledge Rehabilitation and Nursing Center and Sunshine Children's Home and Rehabilitation Center for the time periods listed reveals that a substantially consistent high level of care has been provided, since there were no enforcements.

Recommendation

From a programmatic perspective, contingent approval is recommended.

Financial Analysis

Operations Transfer Agreement

The change in ownership of operation will be effectuated in accordance with the terms of the executed Operations Transfer Agreement, summarized below:

Seller: Orchard Manor, Inc. Purchaser: OMOP, LLC

Dated: September 10, 2008

Assets Transferred: The business and operation of the facility: furniture, fixture and

equipment, all transferable contracts; the name and the facility's current telephone number, fax numbers, e-mail addresses and web site; resident accounts; all other assets, except "Excluded Assets".

Assets Excluded: All cash, cash equivalents, accounts receivable, deposits and

investments with respect to the facility.

Liabilities Assumed: All obligations for contracts and leases on or after the closing. All

other liabilities related to the operation of the facilities arising after the

closing shall be assumed by buyers.

Purchase Price: \$100,000
Payment Of Purchase Price: Cash at closing

Lease Agreement and Medicaid Capital Reimbursement

OMOP, LLC will occupy the premise under the terms of a lease agreement, summarized as follows:

Lessor: Orchard Manor, Inc.

Lessee: OMOP, LLC

Premises: 160-Bed Skilled Nursing Facility located at 600 Bates Road, Medina, NY

Term: 7 Years with 1 (7 year) renewal option

Annual Rental: \$700,000

Other: Tenant pays insurance, taxes, repairs & maintenance and utilities

Type: Net, arms length

Operating Budget

The applicant has submitted an operating budget, in 2011 dollars, for the first year of operations subsequent to the change in operator, summarized below:

D	Per Diem	<u>Total</u>
Revenues: Medicaid	\$126.10	\$5,273,502
Medicare	425.00	2,537,250
Private Pay/Other	429.00	<u>1,623,480</u>
Total	120.00	\$9,434,232
Expenses: Operating	\$156.11	\$8,478,184
Capital	\$12.89	\$700,000
Total		\$9,178,184
Net Income		<u>\$256,048</u>
Utilization(Patient days)		54,310
Occupancy		93.00%

The following is noted with respect to the submitted operating budget:

- The capital component is based on return on and return of reimbursement methodology.
- Overall utilization is projected at 93%, which is 6% greater than the 2010 utilization related to the 160
 Total RHCF beds reported, this increase is due to the seller changing the admissions director position for

a part time to a full time position, allow for greater referrals from hospitals in the surrounding Buffalo area. They have also indicated that the closure a several nursing homes in the Buffalo area has resulted in an increased number of referrals to the facility and also the number of referrals from Medina Memorial Health System has increased as well. Utilization by payor source is expected as follows:

Medicare11.00%Medicaid77.00%Private Pay12.00%

Breakeven occupancy is projected at 90.50%

Currently, Medicaid capital reimbursement is based on interest and depreciation reimbursement methodology. After the change in ownership, capital cost reimbursement will be based on return of equity reimbursement methodology. The facility has a remaining useful life of 4 years.

Presented as BFA Attachment G is a schedule comparing capital reimbursement vs. lease rental payments, which indicates an average Medicaid reimbursement shortfall of \$412,994 to 2021, which is the year the lease expires.

Capability and Feasibility

The purchase price and initiation of operations, as a financially viable entity, will be financed by equity of \$100,000.

The applicant has estimated working capital requirements at \$1,529,698, which is approximately two months' of first year expenses. The proposed members will provide equity of \$779,698 toward working capital; this will be provided from Mr. Stern in full. A Letter of Interest has been provided for the working capital loan, indicating 6% interest over a 3-year term from Bank Leumi. The bank has supplied a Letter of Interest for the working capital loan.

Review of BFA Attachment A reveals the collective availability of acquisition and working capital equity funds. BFA Attachment C, the applicants' pro-forma balance sheet, indicates that the applicant will initiate operation with member's equity of \$879,698. The submitted budget indicates that a net income of \$256,048 would be maintained during the first year following change in ownership. The budget appears reasonable.

As shown on BFA Attachment B, the Financial Summary for Orchard Manor Nursing Home, had an average negative working capital position and an average positive net asset position, and generated an average net loss of \$8,107 during the period 2008-2010. In 2009, the facility experienced a \$279,585 loss. The reason for the loss is two-fold. In 2009, the facility had a cut in the Medicaid reimbursement rate as well as a decline in admissions and a lower census at the facility due to a decline in nursing home demand in the market area. To correct the loss, the facility has embarked on an aggressive marketing campaign, using various media to reach out to potential patients. This campaign appears to be working. As of December 2010, the facility has brought the loss to only \$17,627, a reduction of over \$250,000 from the previous year.

As shown on BFA Attachment D, the Financial Summary for Indian River Rehabilitation and Nursing Center, had an average negative working capital position and an average positive net asset position, and generated an average net income of \$1,019,393 during the period 2008-2010.

The loss for 2008 was caused by the facility still being in its first two years of operation under the new owners. The facility changed ownership on January 1, 2007. The facility has improved their fiscal position during the period 2008 through 2010, and the facility has been able to achieve a significant net income in 2010, of 1.9 million dollars.

As shown on BFA Attachment E, the Financial Summary for Gowanda Rehabilitation and Nursing Center had average negative working capital and net asset positions, and generated an average net income of \$678,267 during the period 2008-2010. The loss in 2008 and 2009 were caused due to the facility starting up operations under the new owners as of August 1, 2007, and not receiving their revised rate as of yet. The facility has improved their fiscal position during 2008 and 2009, and the facility has been able to achieve a positive net income in 2010 of 3.8 million dollars, due to the facility receiving their revised rates and a retroactive rate adjustment.

As shown on BFA Attachment F, the Financial Summary for West Ledge Rehabilitation and Nursing Center, had average negative working capital and net asset positions, and generated an average net loss of \$74,746 during the period 2008-2010. The loss was caused by the facility still being under its initial rates from the first year of operation under a new owner. The facility's change in ownership happened January 1, 2008. The facility will have their rates adjusted to show a higher rebased rate and they will receive a retroactive reimbursement check for the rebased rate from the change of ownership. In 2010, it appears that the facility received the rebased rates and the retroactive reimbursement check, as the net income for 2010 was \$1,668,929.

The applicant has provided an affidavit, which states that the applicant agrees, notwithstanding any agreement, arrangement or understanding between the applicant and the transferor to the contrary, to be liable and responsible for any Medicaid overpayments made to the facility and/or surcharges, assessments or fees due from the transferor pursuant to the applicant acquiring its interest, without releasing the transferor of its liability and responsibility. Currently, the facility has no outstanding Medicaid audit liabilities.

Subject to the noted contingencies, it appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner, and approval is recommended.

Recommendation

From a financial perspective, contingent approval is recommended.

Attachments

BFA Attachment A	Net Worth of Proposed Member
BFA Attachment B	Financial Summary, Orchard Manor, Inc. for 2008-2010
BFA Attachment C	Pro-forma Balance Sheet, Orchard Manor, d/b/a OMOP, LLC
BFA Attachment D	Financial Summary, Indian River Rehabilitation and Nursing Center for 2008-2010
BFA Attachment E	Financial Summary, Gowanda Rehabilitation and Nursing Center for 2008-2010
BFA Attachment F	Financial Summary, West Ledge Rehabilitation and Nursing Center for 2008-2010
BFA Attachment G	Financial Summary, Sunshine Children's Home and Rehabilitation Center for 2010-2011
BFA Attachment H	Comparison of Reimbursement vs. Lease Rental and Debt Service
BFA Attachment I	Establishment Checklist



Public Health and Health Planning Council

Project # 112156-E

Parkview Operating Co., LLC d/b/a Westchester Center for Rehabilitation and Nursing

County: Westchester (Mount Vernon) Program: Reside

Purpose: Establishment

Program: Residential Health Care Facility

Submitted: September 15, 2011

Executive Summary

Description

Parkview Operating Co., LLC, an existing limited liability company requests, approval to be established as the operator of MS Acquisition I, LLC d/b/a Westchester Center for Rehabilitation and Nursing, a 240-bed proprietary residential health care facility (RHCF) located at 10 Claremont Avenue, Mount Vernon. Ownership of the operation before and after the requested change is as follows:

Current MS Acquisition I, LLC	Proposed Parkview Operating Co., LLC		
MEMBERS: Sam Strolovitch (50%) Michael Melnick (50%)	MEMBERS: Henry Halpert (23%) Jonathan Bleier (42%) Bruce Peckman (10%) Joshua Peckman (18%) Moshe Bain (4%) Tovah Bane (3%)		

Parkview Operating Co., LLC will enter into a lease agreement with Westchester Gardens Realty, LLC for the property. The applicant has submitted an executed addendum to the asset purchase agreement for the purchase of the property located at 10 Claremont Avenue, Mount Vernon, from 10 Claremont Avenue, LLC. Parkview Operating Co., LLC has assigned the right to purchase the property to Westchester Gardens Realty, LLC.

Jonathan Bleier has ownership interest in Highfield Gardens Care Center of Great Neck, a 200-bed RHCF in Great Neck.

DOH Recommendation

Contingent approval

Need Summary

Utilization has increased from 75.2% in 2008 to 81.2% in 2009. Although utilization for 2009 was below the planning optimum of 97%, it increased to 94% in 2010.

County RHCF Bed Need	Westchester	
2016 Projected Need	6,716	
Current Beds	6,711	
Beds Under Construction	290	
Total Resources	7001	
Unmet Need	- 285	

There will be no change in beds or services upon approval of this application.

Program Summary

No changes in the program or physical environment are proposed in this application. No administrative services/consulting agreement is proposed in this application.

Financial Summary

Total asset purchase price of \$1,228,790 will be met with member's equity.

Budget: *Revenues:* \$ 20,053,230

Expenses: 19,587,532 Gain/(Loss): \$ 465,698

Subject to the noted contingency, the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner.

Architectural Summary

This project is for Establishment action only; therefore, no Architectural recommendation is required.

Recommendations

Health Systems Agency

There will be no HSA recommendation for this application.

Office of Health Systems Management Approval contingent upon:

- 1. Submission of a photocopy of the fully executed and dated Restated Articles of Organization of the applicant, which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 2. Submission of a photocopy of the applicant's Articles of Organization, as filed with the Secretary of State, which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 3. Submission of a photocopy of the fully executed and dated original Operating Agreement of the applicant, which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 4. Submission of a photocopy of the fully executed and dated Restated Operating Agreement of the applicant, which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 5. Submission of a photocopy of the fully executed applicant's Certificate of Doing Business under an Assumed Name, which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 6. Submission of a photocopy of the fully executed, signed and filed Deed indicating that the owner of the real property upon which the facility is located is Westchester Gardens Realty, LLC (WGR), which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 7. Submission of a photocopy of the fully executed and dated Lease between WGR and the current owner/operator of the facility, which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 8. Submission of applicable documentation terminating the current Lease between WGR and the current owner/operator of the facility, which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 9. Submission of a photocopy of the fully executed and dated Lease between WGR and the applicant, which must be acceptable to the Department. [BFA, CSL]
- 10. Submission of a photocopy of either (a) the fully executed and dated Certificate of Amendment to the Articles of Organization of the current owner/operator, removing all references, including but not limited to, Article 28 powers and purposes, to the ownership and operation of an Article 28 facility; or (b) the fully executed and dated Certificate of Dissolution of the current owner/operator, either of which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 11. Submission of a photocopy of the fully executed and dated document required to be filed by the current owner/operator surrendering its right to utilize the assumed name "Westchester Center for Rehabilitation & Nursing Center," which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 12. Submission of photocopy(ies) of any additional transfer agreements pursuant to which the assets of the current owner/operator will be transferred to the applicant, which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]
- 13. Submission of a photocopy of any agreement(s) between or among the applicant, its members and/or any third parties imposing transfer restrictions on the members ability to freely transfer their membership interests in compliance with Article 28 of the Public Health Law and its implementing regulations, which must be acceptable to the Department. [CSL]

Council Action Date June 7, 2012.

Need Analysis

Background

Parkview Operating Co., LLC seeks approval to become the new established operator of Westchester Center for Rehabilitation & Nursing, a 240 bed proprietary Residential Health Care Facility located at 10 Claremont Avenue, Mount Vernon, Bronx County.

Analysis

Westchester Center for Rehabilitation and Nursing an existing Article 28 RHCF has utilization below that of Westchester County for all years under consideration, as shown in the table below:

RHCF Occupancy	<u>2007</u>	2008	2009
Westchester Center for Rehab	Did not report	75.2%	81.2%
Westchester County	94%	88.8%	88.4%

Parkview Operating Co., LLC plans to implement practices that will further improve the utilization at the facility to eventually reach the 97% planning optimum, including the recruitment of an outreach coordinator and a new medical director and development of new strategic relationships with hospitals. Additionally, the facility has upgraded therapy services by using in-house staff to facilitate increased continuity of care and made improvements to the physical plant.

Recommendation

From a need perspective, approval is recommended.

Programmatic Analysis

Facility Information

	Existing		Proposed	
Facility Name	Westchester Center for		Same	
	Rehabilitation and Nu	rsing		
Address	10 Claremont Avenue)	Same	
	Mount Vernon, NY 10	550		
RHCF Capacity	240		Same	
ADHC Program Capacity	N/A		Same	
Type Of Operator	Limited Liability Company		Limited Liability Company	
Class Of Operator	Proprietary		Proprietary	
Operator	MS Acquisition I, LLC d/b/a		Parkview Operating Co., L	LC d/b/a
	<u>Membership</u>		<u>Membership</u>	
	Michael Melnick	50.0%	Jonathan Bleier	42%
	Samuel Strulovich	25.1%	Bruce Peckman	10%
	Joshua Peckman	8.3%	managing members	
	Jonathan Bleier	8.3%		
	Robert Bleier	8.3%	Henry Halpert	23%
			Joshua Peckman	18%
			Moshe Bain	4%
			Tovah Bain	3%

Character and Competence

• FACILITIES REVIEWED:

Residential Health Care Facilities
Highfield Gardens Care Center of Great Neck
Westchester Center for Nursing and Rehabilitation

6/04 to present 9/11 to present

Ambulance Company
Citywide Mobile Response

11/01 to present

INDIVIDUAL BACKGROUND REVIEW:

Jonathan Bleier has been employed since June, 2007 as the Chief Operating Officer of Highfield Gardens Care Center. Mr. Bleier holds ownership interests in Highfield Gardens Care Center, since January, 2008, Westchester Center for Nursing and Rehabilitation, since September, 2011, and Citywide Mobile Response, since November, 2001.

Bruce Peckman has been employed since August, 2006 as the Chief Operating Officer of Highfield Gardens Care Center. Mr. Peckman holds no ownership interests in health care facilities.

Henry Halpert has been employed since August 1997 as the Chief Executive Officer of Citywide Mobile Response Corp., an ambulance service located in The Bronx in which he also holds an ownership interest. Mr. Halpert holds an EMT license in good standing. Mr. Halpert has held an additional ownership interest in Highfield Gardens Care Center since June, 2004, in which he serves as President.

Joshua Peckman is employed as Director of Operations at Concept Capital Markets, LLC, a broker and investment company, since July 1, 2004. Mr. Peckman has held an ownership interest in Westchester Center for Nursing and Rehabilitation, since September, 2011.

Moshe Bain has been employed since June, 2004 as the administrator of record at Highfield Gardens Care Center of Great Neck. Mr. Bain is a licensed New York State nursing home administrator with license in good standing, and held a nursing home administrator license in New Jersey which expired in 2003. Mr. Bain holds no ownership interests in health care facilities.

Tovah Bain is retired, having worked most recently as a teacher. Ms. Bain holds no ownership interests in health care facilities.

Character and Competence - Analysis:

No adverse information has been received concerning the character and competence of any of the applicants.

A review of Highfield Gardens Care Center of Great Neck for the period reveals the following:

- The facility was fined \$1,000 pursuant to a Stipulation and Order issued August 16, 2005 for surveillance findings of August 27, 2004. Deficiencies were found under 10 NYCRR 415.12(c)(2) Quality of Care: Pressure Sores.
- The facility was fined \$6,000 pursuant to a Stipulation and Order issued June 18, 2008 for surveillance findings of August 8, 2007. Deficiencies were found under 10 NYCRR 415.12 Quality of Care; 415.12(c)(1) Quality of Care: Pressure Sores and 415.12(h)(1) & (2) Quality of Care: Accidents.

The review of operations for Highfield Gardens Care Center of Great Neck results in a conclusion of substantially consistent high level of care, since there were no repeat enforcements.

The review of operations for Westchester Center for Nursing and Rehabilitation results in a conclusion of substantially consistent high level of care, since there were no enforcements.

The review of Citywide Mobile Response reveals that a substantially consistent high level of care has been provided, since there were no enforcements.

Recommendation

From a programmatic perspective, approval is recommended.

Financial Analysis

Asset Purchase Agreement

The applicant has submitted an executed asset purchase agreement, the terms of which are summarized below:

Date: April 1, 2010

Seller: MS Acquisition I, LLC
Buyer: Parkview Operating Co., LLC

Assets Transferred: All of its right, title and interest in basic assets free and clear of all liens,

claims, assessments, security interests, mortgages, collateral

assignments, leases, attachments, levies and other defects in title and

encumbrances of any kind or type.

Excluded Assets: All retroactive rate increases, resulting from rate appeals, audits or

otherwise, with respect to third party payments for services rendered prior

to the Closing Date.

Assumed Liabilities: All liabilities of Operator relating to the ownership and operation of the

facility on and after the contract date.

Purchase Price: \$1,228,790

Payment: Paid in full at closing

The applicant has provided an original affidavit, which is acceptable to the Department, in which the applicant agrees, notwithstanding any agreement, arrangement or understanding between the applicant and the transferor to the contrary, to be liable and responsible for any Medicaid overpayments made to the facility and/or surcharges, assessments or fees due from the transferor pursuant to Article 28 of the Public Health Law, with respect to the period of time prior to the applicant acquiring its interest, without releasing the transferor of its liabilities and responsibilities.

Lease Rental Agreement

The applicant has submitted a draft lease agreement, the terms of which are summarized below:

Landlord: Westchester Gardens Realty, LLC Lessee Parkview Operating Co, LLC

Premises: All buildings, structures, fixtures and equipment located at 10 Claremont Avenue,

Mount Vernon

Rental: \$2,127,400/year

Term: 35 years

Provisions: The lessee shall be responsible for taxes, utilities, insurance

The lease agreement is between related entities with common ownership and is therefore a non-arm's length agreement. The applicant has submitted an executed addendum to the asset purchase agreement for the purchase of the property located at 10 Claremont Avenue, Mount Vernon from 10 Claremont Avenue, LLC. Parkview Operating Co., LLC has assigned the right to purchase the property to Westchester Gardens Realty, LLC.

Operating Budget

The applicant has submitted an operating budget in 2012 dollars, for the first year subsequent to change in ownership:

Revenues: \$20,053,230

Expenses:

 Operating
 \$17,004,300

 Capital
 2,583,232

 Total Expenses:
 \$19,587,532

Net Income: \$465,698

Utilization: (patient days) 74,460 Occupancy: 85.0%

The following is noted with respect to the submitted RHCF operating budget:

- Expenses include lease rental.
- Medicare and private pay assume current rates of payment.
- Medicaid rate is based on the facilities 2011 Medicaid rate published by DOH. Utilization by payor source for year on is expected as follows:

Medicare Fee for Service 9.5% Medicaid Fee for Service 74.6% Private Pay 15.9%

- The shift in 2010, 2011 and budgeted Medicaid and Private Pay is due to recent renovations enabling the facility to attract more private pay residents.
- Breakeven occupancy is projected at 82.2%.

Capability and Feasibility

The purchase price of \$1,228,790 will be provided by member's equity. Presented as BFA Attachment A is the net worth statements of the proposed members showing sufficient funds. The applicant has submitted an affidavit from each member which states that they are willing to contribute resources disproportionate to ownership percentages.

Working capital contributions are estimated at \$3,264,589, based on two months of first year expenses, and will be provided as equity from the proposed members. Presented as BFA Attachment B, is the pro-forma balance sheet of Parkview Operating Co., LLC as of the first day of operation, which indicates positive member's equity position of \$4,555,790.

The submitted budget indicates a net income of \$465,698 for the first year subsequent to change in ownership. The budget appears reasonable.

Review of Attachment C, financial summary of Westchester Center for Rehabilitation and Nursing, indicates that the facility has experienced average negative working capital, member's equity and an average net loss of \$358,005 for the period shown. The applicant indicated the reason for the losses were the result of inefficient cost controls. The facility has implemented more stringent controls in order to decrease costs, which include the following: cutting agency staff and moving more positions in-house, switching its kitchen from electric to gas and non-kosher only, using a computerized physician order entry system for pharmaceuticals, and paying its bills on time, leading to better pricing from vendors. These controls have added approximately \$1,630,000 to the facility's net profits.

Review of Attachment D, financial summary of Highfield Gardens Care Center of Great Neck, indicates that the facility has experienced average negative working capital, maintained positive equity and generated an average net income

of \$1,010,908 for the period shown. The applicant indicates that the negative working capital is due to an error on the facility's financial statements. This error will be corrected in subsequent financial statements.

Based on the preceding, and subject to the noted contingency, it appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner, and approval is recommended.

Recommendation

BFA Attachment E

From a financial perspective, contingent approval is recommended.

Attachments

BFA Attachment A Personal Net Worth Statement

BFA Attachment B Pro-forma Balance Sheet

BFA Attachment C Financial Summary, Westchester Center for Rehabilitation & Nursing

BFA Attachment D Financial Summary, Highfield Gardens Care Center of Great Neck

Establishment Checklist

New York State Department of Health Public Health and Health Planning Council

May 23, 2012

Certified Home Health Agencies – Establish/Construct

Exhibit #9

	<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility
1.	121018 E	Lewis County General Hospital d/b/a Lewis County General Hospital Certified Home Health Agency (Lewis County)
2.	121219 E	L. Woerner, Inc. d/b/a HCR (Clinton County)



Public Health and Health Planning Council

Project # 121018-E

Lewis County General Hospital d/b/a Lewis County General Hospital Certified Home Healthcare Agency

County: Lewis (Lowville) Program: Certified Home Health Agency

Purpose: Establishment Submitted: January 12, 2012

Executive Summary

Description

Lewis County Public Health, an existing Article 36, public, not-for-profit corporation, seeks approval to transfer ownership of its certified home health agency (CHHA) to Lewis County General Hospital (LCGH). This is a related party transfer. Lewis County Public Health Agency indicates that the operation will be better suited under the Hospital and will result in improved services and reduced operational costs for Lewis County residents. There will be no interruption of patient services, since all business operations, including staff, will transfer to the new entity.

DOH Recommendation

Approval.

Need Summary

As this project involves only a change in the ownership of a CHHA, no Need recommendation is required.

Program Summary

The Division of Home and Community Based Services reviewed the compliance history of the affiliated CHHA for the time period 2002 to 2012. It has been determined that the CHHA has exercised sufficient supervisory responsibility to protect the health, safety, and welfare of patients and to prevent the recurrence of any code violations.

A review of all personal qualifying information indicates there is nothing in the background of the members of the Board of Managers of Lewis County General Hospital to adversely effect their positions on the board. The applicant has the appropriate character

and competence under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

This proposal also seeks Public Health and Health Planning Council approval to file with the NYS Department of State a Certificate of Assumed Name to change the name of the CHHA from Lewis County Public Health Agency to Lewis County General Hospital, d/b/a Lewis County General Hospital Certified Home Healthcare Agency.

Financial Summary

There are no project costs associated with this application.

Incremental Budget: Revenues: \$ 691,345

Expenses: <u>1,244,230</u> Gain/(Loss): \$ (552,885)

The incremental losses will be funded by Lewis County General Hospital. Subject to Legislative approval, the Hospital is eligible to receive funding from the County, as necessary, to sustain operations and fund capital development.

It appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner.

Architectural Summary

This project is for Establishment action only; therefore, no Architectural recommendation is required.

Recommendations

Health Systems Agency

The Central New York Health Systems Agency recommends approval of this application.

Office of Health Systems Management Approval.

Council Action Date June 7, 2012.

Programmatic Analysis

Background

Lewis County Public Health Agency CHHA is the county owned and operated Article 36 certified home health agency (CHHA) serving Lewis County, that has been controlled by the Lewis County Department of Public Health. The current proposal seeks to transfer control of the Article 36 CHHA from the Lewis County Department of Health to the Lewis County General Hospital. This proposal also seeks approval to file with the NYS Department of State a Certificate of Assumed Name to change the name of the CHHA from Lewis County Public Health Agency to Lewis County General Hospital, d/b/a Lewis County General Hospital Certified Home Healthcare Agency.

Following consultation with, and review by, the NYSDOH Division of Legal Affairs (DLA), it was determined that a Certificate of Need (CON) application and PHHPC approval would be required, as the CHHA is currently governed by the county's Department of Public Health, which reports directly to the County legislature. However, the Lewis County General Hospital is governed by the hospital's Board of Managers, who are appointed by, and report directly to, the County legislature. Accordingly, the proposed transfer would place the CHHA under the direct control of a new additional governing body, the hospital's Board of Managers. The Division of Legal Affairs has advised that such a new direct governing body for the CHHA would require PHHPC approval.

The ultimate legal owner / operator of the proposed hospital-operated CHHA would remain the County of Lewis. The County currently operates Lewis County General Hospital and Lewis County General Hospital Nursing Home Unit, an Article 28 hospital and nursing home, Lewis County Public Health Agency CHHA, an Article 36 CHHA, and Lewis County Hospice, an Article 40 Hospice. CON application 121049-E has also been submitted to likewise transfer control of the Lewis County Article 40 hospice from the Lewis County Department of Health to the Lewis County General Hospital. That proposal also seeks PHHPC approval to file with the NYS Department of State a Certificate of Assumed Name to change the name of the Hospice from Lewis County Hospice to Lewis County General Hospital, d/b/a Lewis County General Hospital Hospice.

The hospital's Board of Managers, the direct governing body of Lewis County General Hospital, who are appointed by the County legislature, consists of the following board members:

Wil	liai	m	Н.	W	orn	านth	(resident)	

Retired

Michael F. Young, Esq. (Secretary) Self-Employed Owner, The Young Law Firm, PLLC

Rae P. Rice

Finance Director, Lewis County Opportunities, Inc. (NFP Community Action Agency)

Michael A. Tabolt

County Legislator, County of Lewis Owner/Operator, A & M Tabolt Dairy Farm (Agriculture and Logging)

Garv L. Turck

Self-Employed, Turck Property Holdings, LLC, N & A Property Holdings, LLC, Boulevard Subway

Randall G. Essenlohr (Vice President)

President, Essenlohr Motors, Inc. (Auto Dealership)

Leonard R. Puzzuoli, CPA (Ohio)

CFO, Otis Products, Inc. (Defense Contractor Manufacturer)

Thomas J. Spaulding

Director of Marketing and Program Development, Transitional Living Services (Mental Health Agency)

Charles W. Truax, Jr.

Retired

Trustee, Village of Lowville

Darin J. Zehr

Plant Manager, Kraft Foods, Inc. (Food Manufacturer)

A search of all of the above named board members, employers, and affiliations revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the Office of the Inspector General's Provider Exclusion List.

The Ohio State Accountancy Board indicates no issues with the CPA licensure associated with this application. In addition, the attorney has submitted a current Certificate of Good Standing.

The Division of Hospital Certification and Surveillance reviewed the compliance history of the affiliated hospital, for the time period 2002 to 2012. It has been determined that the hospital has provided a substantially consistent high level of care.

The Division of Residential Services reviewed the compliance history of the affiliated nursing home for the time period 2002 to 2012. An enforcement action was taken against Lewis County General Hospital Nursing Home Unit in 2007 based on a November, 2006 survey citing violations in Resident Behavior and Facility Practices: Staff Treatment of Residents, Quality of Care, and Quality of Care: Pressure Sores. The action was resolved with a \$4000 civil penalty. It has been determined that the affiliated nursing home has provided a substantially consistent high level of care. The Division of Home and Community Based Services reviewed the compliance history of the affiliated certified home health agency and hospice for the time period 2002 to 2012. It has been determined that the certified home health agency and hospice have exercised sufficient supervisory responsibility to protect the health, safety, and welfare of patients and to prevent the recurrence of any code violations.

A review of all personal qualifying information indicates there is nothing in the background of the members of the Board of Managers of Lewis County General Hospital to adversely effect their positions on the board. The applicant has the appropriate character and competence under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

Recommendation

From a programmatic perspective, approval is recommended.

Financial Analysis

Operating Budget

The applicant has submitted an incremental operating budget, in 2012 dollars, for the first year subsequent to the change in operator, summarized below:

Expenses are broken down as follows:

Total Cost	<u>Visit/Hours</u>	Cost per Visit/Hour
\$1,022,056	3425	\$298.41
169,610	975	\$173.96
1,076	5	\$215.19
<u>51,488</u>	625	\$82.38
\$1,244,230		
^		
\$226,452		
355,345		
105,700		
3,848		
\$691,345		
\$1,244,230		
\$(552,885)		
	\$1,022,056 169,610 1,076 51,488 \$1,244,230 \$226,452 355,345 105,700 3,848 \$691,345 \$1,244,230	\$1,022,056 3425 169,610 975 1,076 5 51,488 625 \$1,244,230 \$226,452 355,345 105,700 3,848 \$691,345 \$1,244,230

The incremental losses will be funded by Lewis County General Hospital.

Utilization by payor source for the first year subsequent to the change in operator is as follows:

Commercial Fee for Service	18%
Medicare Managed Care	49%
Medicaid Fee for Service	28%
Private Pay	1%
Charity Care	4%

Expenses and utilization assumptions are based on the historical experience of Lewis County Public Health's CHHA. Revenues are reflective of current payment rates as well as the recent implementation of the Medicaid Episodic Payment system in which the lower of incremental cost to episodic payment was projected for year one for a conservative approach.

Capability And Feasibility

There are no project costs associated with this application.

Working capital requirements are estimated at \$207,372 based on two months of first-year expenses and will be provided as equity by Lewis County General Hospital. Presented as BFA Attachment B, is the financial summary of Lewis County General Hospital, which indicates the availability of sufficient funds.

The submitted budget indicates a net loss of \$552,885 during the first year subsequent to the change in operator. The DOH staff has sensitized the budgets further to include the Medicaid Episodic Payment System for Certified Home Health Agencies which projects revenues for year one to increase approximately \$110,898 reducing the loss to \$441,987. The losses will be funded by Lewis County General Hospital. The budget appears reasonable.

Effective May 1, 2012, a new Episodic Payment System (EPS) reimbursement methodology to reimburse CHHA providers for services provided to Medicaid patients receiving home care services took effect. The EPS is based on a price for 60-day episodes of care which will be adjusted by patient acuity and regional wage differences. The EPS was recommended by the Medicaid Redesign Team (MRT proposal #5) and authorized in the 2011-12 enacted budget. The EPS is designed to address the issue of rapid growth in Medicaid costs per patient by better aligning payments with needed services and is part of a broad effort to promote the development of care management arrangements for Medicaid recipients. The budget appears reasonable.

As shown on BFA Attachment B, a financial summary of Lewis County General Hospital, indicates that the facility has maintained positive working capital and net asset position and experienced a net operating loss of \$4,676,308 and \$5,202,624 for 2009 and 2010, respectively, which represents 10% of gross operating revenue for both years. As shown on BFA Attachment C, a financial summary as of December 31, 2011 of Lewis County General Hospital indicates the facility maintained positive working capital and net asset position and experienced an operating loss of \$5,325,996, which represents 6% of gross operating revenues.

The applicant has indicated the reason for the loss was attributed to higher pension and post retirement obligation costs and the requirement of GASB 45 to report the present value of post-retirement benefits. The County Board of Legislators has passed a Resolution to provide payments to the Lewis County General Hospital to fund and provide cash for operational support. The applicant has stated that in order to improve operations they will upgrade the facilities information system, offer CHHA services for seven days instead of five to increase utilization, reduce salary costs by adopting the Hospital's labor agreement to eliminate overtime and use CNAs instead of LPNs to reduce costs without affecting patient care.

Based on the preceding, it appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner, and approval is recommended.

Recommendation

From a financial perspective, approval is recommended.

Attachments

BFA Attachment A	Organizational chart before and after transfer, Lewis County General Hospital
BFA Attachment B	Financial Summary, Lewis County General Hospital
BFA Attachment C	Internal Financial Summary as of December 31, 2011, Lewis County General Hospital



Public Health and Health Planning Council

Project # 121219-E

L. Woerner, Inc. d/b/a HCR

County: Clinton (Plattsburgh) Program: Certified Home Health Agency

Purpose: Establishment Submitted: April 16, 2012

Executive Summary

Description

L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR, an existing Article 36 proprietary corporation, requests approval to purchase and become the operator of Clinton County's certified home health agency (CHHA) and long-term home health care program (LTHHCP) located at 176 US Oval, Plattsburgh. HCR operates CHHAs in the counties of Genesee and Monroe, along with a LTHHCP in Genesee County. In addition, HCR has acquired the following programs:

- Orleans County CHHA Public Health and Health Planning Council (PHHPC) contingent approval on June 11, 2011 (CON #101156-E)
- Schoharie County CHHA PHHPC approved February 2, 2012 (CON #111096-E)
- Cortland County CHHA Public Health Council (PHC) approved November 14, 2011 (CON #111529-E)
- Madison County CHHA and LTHHCP PHC approved March 12, 2012 (CON #112025-E)
- Delaware County CHHA and LTHHCP PHC approved April 19, 2012 (CON #121027-E)

The Department approved a management agreement between HCR and Clinton County on March 30, 2012, where HCR will provide a Director of Patient Services to oversee the clinical programs at Clinton County's CHHA and LTHHCP.

The stock of L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR is held by the following:

HCR Employee Stock Ownership Plan (ESOP) - 90% Louise Woerner - 7% Mark Maxim - 3%

Louise Woerner and Mark Maxim are directors of HCR and trustees for the FSOP.

HCR's ESOP was established as an employee benefit. The employees participating in the ESOP are allocated shares of stock which is held in trust and they may not sell, transfer,

assign, pledge, or encumber the shares of stock allocated to their account. Employees participating in the ESOP instruct the trustees on how to vote their allocated shares only in the event of a corporate merger, consolidation, recapitalization, reclassification, liquidation, dissolution, or sale of substantially all the assets of the corporation or similar transaction.

DOH Recommendation

Approval.

Need Summary

As this project involves only a change in the ownership of a CHHA, no Need recommendation is required.

Program Summary

A review of the personal qualifying information indicates there is nothing in the background of the principal stockholders, trustees, board members, and officers to adversely effect their positions with L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR. The applicant has the appropriate character and competence under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

Financial Summary

The \$1,500,000 asset purchase price will be provided from the personal resources of stockholders Louise Woerner and Mark Maxim, along with the applicant's liquid resources. There are no project costs associated with this proposal.

Incremental Budget: Revenues: \$ 4,217,902

Expenses: 4,179,233 Gain/(Loss): \$ 38,669

It appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner

Architectural Summary

This project is for Establishment action only; therefore, no Architectural recommendation is required.

Recommendations

Health Systems Agency

There will be no HSA recommendation for this application.

Office of Health Systems Management Approval conditional upon:

- 1. Approval conditioned upon proper notice being given to all employees participating in the employee stock ownership plan (ESOP) of the potential for an audit risk due to the lack of a legal separation between the CHHA and the LHCSA as it relates to payment structures. [CHA]
- 2. Approval conditioned upon no employee, or any other individual, owning/controlling 10% or more of the stock without first obtaining Department of Health and/or Public Health and Health Planning Council approval, as appropriate. [CHA]
- 3. Submission of a photocopy of the executed Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Assumed Name of L. Woerner, Inc., acceptable to the Department. [CSL]

Council Action Date June 7, 2012.

Programmatic Analysis

Background

L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR (Home Care of Rochester), an existing Article 36 CHHA and LHCSA serving Monroe, Genesee, Orleans, and Cortland Counties, wishes to purchase and become the new owner/operator of the Certified Home Health Care Program and Long Term Home Health Care Program currently operated by Clinton County Department of Health Division of Nursing serving Clinton County. HCR plans to open a new separate and distinct agency in Clinton County to serve Clinton County and close the CHHA and LTHHCP operated by Clinton County Department of Health Division of Nursing. L Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR will continue serving Genesee, Orleans and Monroe Counties from its office located in Monroe County and Cortland County from an office located in Cortland County. HCR and its principals all possess the appropriate character and competence for approval of this application.

Review Summary

L. Woerner, Inc., a business corporation operating under the assumed name of HCR (Home Care of Rochester), was established as the operator of an Article 36 certified home health agency (CHHA) serving Monroe, Genesee, Orleans and Cortland Counties, a Long Term Home Health Care Program (LTHHCP) serving Genesee County and an Article 36 licensed home care service agency (LHCSA) under the same assumed name. In addition, L. Woerner, Inc has received conditional approval of the Public Health and Health Planning Council to acquire the CHHA and LTHHCP currently operated by Madison County under CON # 112025, the CHHA currently operated by Schoharie County under CON # 121027.

HCR is applying for approval to purchase and become the new owner/operator of the CHHA and LTHHCP currently operated by Clinton County Department of Health Division of Nursing. HCR plans open a new separate and distinct agency in Clinton County, and Clinton County Department of Health Division of Nursing and LTHHCP will close.

HCR will provide the services of Audiology, Home Health Aide, Medical Social Services, Medical Supplies/Equipment/Appliances, Nursing, Nutrition, Occupational Therapy, Personal Care, Physical Therapy, Respiratory Therapy and Speech Language Pathology to the residents of Clinton County.

HCR plans to offer all thirteen of the required LTHHCP services as follows: Audiology, Home Health Aide, Homemaker, Housekeeper, Medical Social Services, Medical Supply, Equipment and Appliances, Nursing, Nutritional, Occupational Therapy, Personal Care, Physical Therapy, Respiratory Therapy, and Speech Language Pathology.

In 2006, L. Woerner, Inc, d/b/a HCR, CON project 061088, received Public Health Council approval to convert 90% of the shares of corporate stock (which up to that time where owned 90.5% by Louise Woerner and 9.5% by Mark Maxim - both disclosed below), to an Employee Stock Ownership Plan (ESOP), and establish a trust to control and manage the assets, including the stock, held by the ESOP. Ms. Woerner retained 7% of the shares, and Mr. Maxim retained 3% of the shares.

Each employee participating in the ESOP does not actually take ownership of the stock itself, but instead has a separate stock account in the trust to hold his/her allocation of stock. Ms. Woerner and Mr. Maxim are named the sole voting trustees of the ESOP trust, with the power to: manage and control the assets, including the stock, held in the trust; sell, exchange, transfer, or grant options for any property held in the trust; and vote all allocated and unallocated shares of stock. Employees participating in the ESOP instruct the trustees in the manner to vote the shares of stock allocated to their stock account only in the event of corporate merger, consolidation, recapitalization, reclassification, liquidation, dissolution, or sale of substantially all assets of the company or similar transaction. Additional trustees may be designated in the future, but they will not have any voting rights. The Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation stated that the corporation's stock shall be held only by employees of L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR, or any of its wholly owned subsidiaries, or by the ESOP trust. Employees participating in the ESOP may not sell, transfer, assign, pledge, or encumber the shares of stock allocated to their stock account. Dividends will be allocated among, and credited to, each participant's stock accounts on the basis of the number of shares held by the participant's account. The applicant had confirmed, and has restated such confirmation for this current project proposal, that no employee controls 10% or more of the stock, or will control 10% or more of the stock without first obtaining Department of Health and/or Public Health Council approval, as appropriate.

CON #061088-E also noted that L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR, operates both a CHHA and LHCSA out of a single corporation. The Department has discouraged this type of arrangement because of the different regulatory requirements and payment structures applicable to CHHAs and LHCSAs. L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR wished to retain its current corporate arrangement, thus placing the agency at potential risk for future audit liabilities due to there being two different payment structures for the same service within a single corporation. Therefore, the Department required the agency to provide written notification, approved by the Department, to all participants in the ESOP of the possible loss in dividends resulting from the audit risk posed by the corporate structure. The applicant had confirmed, and has restated such confirmation for this current project proposal, that the agency continues to provide such written notification, as previously approved by the Department, to all participants in the ESOP of the possible loss in dividends resulting from the audit risk posed by the corporate structure.

The corporation is currently authorized 2,000,000 shares of stock. The stockholders and stock distribution are as follows:

Employee Stock Ownership Plan Trust – 1,800,000 shares (90%) Louise Woerner – 140,000 shares (7%) Mark Maxim - 60.000 shares (3%)

The Trustees of the Employee Stock Ownership Plan Trust are as follows:

Louise Woerner Mark Maxim, CPA

Chief Executive Officer, L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a Chief Operating Officer / Administrator,

HCR (CHHA and LHCSA) L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR (CHHA and LHCSA)

Affiliations: Affiliations:

Lakeside Memorial Hospital, Inc., HealthNow New York, Inc., Buffalo (Managed Care

Program) - 4/1/02 to 4/10/08Brockport - 5/3/06 to present

The members of Board of Directors of L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR, are as follows:

Louise Woerner Mark Maxim, CPA Previously Disclosed Previously Disclosed Carolyn A. Maxim, LMSW Don H. Kollmorgen Owner, Carolyn A. Maxim, LMSW Retired (Counseling Services)

The Office of the Professions of the State Education Department indicates no issues with the CPA licensures of Mr. Maxim or with the LMSW license of Ms. Maxim. In addition, a search of all of the above named trustees, board members, officers, employers, and health care affiliations revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the Office of the Inspector General's Provider Exclusion List.

The Division of Home and Community Based Services reviewed the compliance history of both the CHHA and the LHCSA operated by L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR, for the time period 1999 to present and the LTHHCP from the period of May 2010 to present. It has been determined that the CHHA, LTHHCP and LHCSA have exercised sufficient supervisory responsibility to protect the health, safety and welfare of patients and to prevent any recurrent code violations. The CHHA, LTHHCP and LHCSA have been in substantial compliance with all applicable codes, rules, and regulations, with no enforcement or administrative action imposed.

The Office of Managed Care reviewed the compliance history of HealthNow New York, Inc., for the time period April 1, 2002 to April 10, 2008. It has been determined that the affiliated managed care program was in substantial compliance with all applicable codes, rules, and regulations, with no enforcement or administrative action imposed. during that time period.

The Division of Primary and Acute Care Services reviewed the compliance history of Lakeside Memorial Hospital, Inc., for the time period May 3, 2006 to present. It has been determined that the affiliated hospital has been in substantial compliance with all applicable codes, rules, and regulations, with no enforcement or administrative action imposed, during that time period.

Recommendation

From a programmatic perspective, approval is recommended.

Financial Analysis

Asset Purchase Agreement

The change in ownership will be effectuated in accordance with an executed asset purchase agreement, the terms of which are summarized below:

Date: January 26, 2012

Sellers: County of Clinton, a political subdivision of New York State – also known as

Clinton County Department of Health Division of Nursing LTHHCP and Clinton

County Department of Health Division of Nursing CHHA

Buyers: L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR

Assets Purchased: All right, title, interest to the following: CHHA and LTHHCP Operating Rights;

copies of current patient lists and patient files, with pending orders, treatment plans, clinical records; and all sellers' rights under assumed operating

contracts.

Assumed Liabilities: No liabilities assumed

Excluded Liabilities: Buyer shall not assume or be responsible for any obligations of the Seller,

whether known or unknown further describe as: accounts payable, any amounts

owed to Medicare, Medicaid, or third party payor; any liability arising from provider agreements or operating contracts; any liability for employee compensation; any liability arising from excluded assets; all contracts,

understandings, and collective bargaining; and any all claims.

Purchase Price: \$1,500,000

Payment Terms: \$ 210,000 deposit at the signing of purchase agreement

\$ 20,000 at the signing staffing agreement

\$ 322,500 (paid over the 1st 12 months at \$26,875 per month-commencing on

the closing date

\$ 322,500 (paid over the 2nd 12 months at \$26,875 per month –commencing on

the 1st anniversary of the closing

\$ 322,500 (paid over the 3rd 12 months at \$26,875 per month – commencing

on the 2nd anniversary of the closing

\$ 302,500 (paid over the 4th 12 months at \$25,208.33 per month –

commencing on the 3rd anniversary of the closing.)

The applicant have provided an original affidavit, which is acceptable to the Department, in which the applicant agrees, notwithstanding any agreement, arrangement or understanding between the applicant and the transferor to the contrary, to be liable and responsible for any Medicaid overpayments made to the facility and/or surcharges, assessments or fees due from the transferor pursuant to Article 36 of the Public Health Law with respect to the period of time prior to the applicant acquiring its interest, without releasing the transferor of its liability and responsibility.

Lease Rental Agreement

The applicant has submitted an executed lease for the proposed site, the terms are summarized below:

Dated: April 3, 2012

Premises: 1,540 gross square feet located at 176 US Oval, Plattsburgh

Landlord: Neil Fesette

Lessee: L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR

Term: 3 years at \$18,000 (\$11.69 per sq. ft.) Renewal one 3-year term at

\$18,600 per year

Provisions: Utilities and Maintenance

The applicant states the lease is a non-arm's length arrangement.

Operating Budget

The applicant has submitted incremental operating budgets, in 2012 dollars, as summarized below:

For the 1 st Year	<u>CHHA</u>	<u>LTHHCP</u>	Combined
Revenues	\$3,066,106	\$1,151,796	\$4,217,902
Expenses	<u>3,029,319</u>	<u>1,149,914</u>	4,179,233
Net Income	\$36.787	\$1.882	\$38,669

Expenses and utilization by program are detailed as follows:

CHHA – Year One

<u>Service</u>	Total Cost	Visits/Hours	Cost/Visit/Hour
Nursing	\$2,085,208	15,413	\$135.29
Physical Therapy	526,858	5,452	96.64
Speech Pathology	11,920	116	102.76
Occupational Therapy	69,988	679	103.08
Home Health Aide *	326,282	14,470	22.55
Medical Social Services	<u>9,063</u>	108	83.92
Total	\$3,029,319		

^{*}Presented in hours

LHHCP - Year One

<u>Service</u>	Total Cost	Visits/Hours	Cost/Visit/Hour
Nursing	\$251,667	2,812	\$89.50
Physical Therapy	69,672	748	93.14
Speech Pathology	4,582	47	97.49
Occupational Therapy	7,289	74	98.50
Home Health Aide *	259,935	8,781	29.60
Personal Care*	510,543	17,247	29.60
Medical Social Services	46,226	556	83.14
Total	\$1,149,914		

^{*}Presented in hours

Utilization by payor source for the first year is as follows:

	<u>CHHA</u>	<u>LTHHCP</u>
Medicaid – Fee for Service	59.1%	96.4%
Medicare – Fee for Service	27.4%	.3%
Commercial – Fee for Service	9.4%	.3%
Private Pay & Other	2.0%	.8%
Charity Care	2.1%	2.2%

Utilization and expense assumptions were based on Clinton County cost reports with a 2.5% trending factor added to the costs.

The applicant's states the first year Medicaid episodic payment is expected to be approximately \$1,464,000 or slightly less than the \$1,466,728 originally budgeted. The applicant expects the average episodic payment to be approximately \$4,575 per episode after adjusting for Clinton County's wage factor of .95561 and using a .85 case mix factor.

Capability and Feasibility

There are no project costs associated with this application. The \$1,500,000 purchase price for Clinton County's CHHA and LTHHCP will be funded from stockholders Louise Woerner and Mark Maxim personal resources along with HCR liquid resources.

Presented as BFA Attachment C is the statement of personal net worth, which indicates Louise Woerner and Mark Maxim have sufficient liquid resources to meet the purchase price.

Working capital requirements are estimated at \$696,539, which appears reasonable based upon two months of first year expenses. A review of BFA Attachment C demonstrates Louise Woerner and Mark Maxim have the ability to provide the financial support for this project.

The budgets project an operating surplus of \$38,669 and \$40,626 in the first and third years, respectively. Revenues were estimated based the payors' current reimbursement methodology. The budget appears reasonable.

Presented as BFA Attachment A is the 2009 and 2010 certified financial statements for L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR which shows a positive working capital position and a positive equity position. During 2010 L. Woerner, Inc., incurred a \$2,694,106 loss. The applicant stated one of the reasons for the loss was a \$4,000,000 non-cash ESOP contribution. Presented as BFA Attachment B is the 2011 internal financial statements for L. Woerner, Inc., which shows a net loss of \$5,893,001. The applicant states during 2011 considerable time and resources were deployed to position HCR as preferred provider of comprehensive patient care. The prime elements contributing to the loss includes the following:

- Deployed up-to date technology including telemonitoring and point-of-care (POC) systems that will bring efficiency and help enhance patient care (\$829,837);
- Developed an infrastructure including added staff to accommodate expansion into new and existing markets that in the long run will lower incremental costs (\$1,446,000);
- Pursued several acquisitions to extend operations into new geographic areas (\$435,026);
- Administrative consolidation and restructuring costs of Monroe County staff (\$96,425);
- Revenue declines from prior year (\$1,052,462);
- ESOP contribution (\$1,000,000).

Presented as BFA Attachment D is L. Woerner, Inc., pro-forma balance sheet that shows operations will have \$1,351,588 in cash.

It appears that the applicant has demonstrated the capability to proceed in a financially feasible manner and approval is recommended.

Recommendation

From a financial perspective, approval is recommended.

Attachments

BFA Attachment A Financial Summary for 2009 and 2010, L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR

BFA Attachment B Internal Financial Summary as of December 31, 2011, L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a

HCR

BFA Attachment C Personal Net Worth Statement

BFA Attachment D Pro-forma Balance Sheet for L. Woerner, Inc., d/b/a HCR

BFA Attachment E Organizational Chart (post-transaction)

New York State Department of Health Public Health and Health Planning Council

May 23, 2010

CERTIFICATES

Restated Certificate of Incorporation

Exhibit #10

Applicant

- 1. The Elizabeth Church Manor Nursing Home Corporation
- 2. The James G. Johnston Memorial Nursing Home Corporation

Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation

Exhibit #11

Applicant

1. NYU Downtown Hospital Chinese Community Partnership for Health Foundation, Inc.



STATE OF NEW YORK - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Public Health and Health Planning Council

FROM:

James E. Dering, General Counsel

DATE:

January 31, 2012

SUBJECT:

Proposed Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation of

Elizabeth Church Manor Nursing Home Corporation

Attached is the proposed Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation of Elizabeth Church Manor Nursing Home Corporation. Among other things not relevant to concerns of the Department, this not-for profit corporation seeks approval to change its name to "UMH ECM Corp." Not-for-Profit Corporation Law § 804(a) and 10 NYCRR § 600.11(a)(1) require that the Public Health and Health Planning Council approve a change in corporate name.

Also attached is a letter dated January 4, 2012 from Paul R. Hoffman, attorney for the corporation, explaining the need for the amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation.

The proposed Certificate of Amendment is in legally acceptable form.

Attachments

Restated Certificate of Incorporation

of

The Elizabeth Church Manor Nursing Home Corporation

Under Section 805 of the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law

We, the undersigned, for the purpose of amending and restating the Certificate of Incorporation of The Elizabeth Church Manor Nursing Home Corporation under Section 805 of the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law of the State of New York, do hereby certify:

ONE: The name of the corporation is THE ELIZABETH CHURCH MANOR NURSING HOME CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation".

TWO: The date its Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Department of State was June 17, 1992 under the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law of the State of New York.

THREE: The Certificate of Incorporation is amended to effect the following amendments:

- (a) To change the name of the Corporation to "UMH ECM Corp," and change paragraph FIRST of the Certificate of Incorporation to effect such change;
- (b) To amend paragraph FIFTH (c) of the Certificate of Incorporation to change the references to Section 404 (u) of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law to Section 404 (w) of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law;
- (c) To omit paragraph EIGHTH of the Certificate of Incorporation relating to the directors and officers of the Corporation;
- (d) To omit paragraph NINTH of the Certificate of Incorporation relating to the Bylaws of the Corporation;
- To omit paragraph ELEVENTH of the Certificate of Incorporation relating to the indemnification of directors, officers and committee members;
- (f) To amend the name of the supported organization in paragraph FIFTEENTH of the Certificate of Incorporation; and
- (g) To renumber and re-letter the paragraphs of the Certificate of Incorporation

after the amendments referenced above are made.

FOUR: The text of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation is hereby restated as amended to read as herein set forth in full as follows:

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

UMH ECM CORP.

Under Section 402 of the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law

FIRST:

The name of the corporation is UMH ECM Corp., hereinafter referred to as

"the Corporation".

SECOND:

The duration of the Corporation shall be perpetual.

THIRD: The principal office of the Corporation is to be located in the County of Broome and State of New York.

FOURTH: The Secretary of State is designated as agent of the Corporation upon whom process against it may be served. The post office address within this State to which the Secretary of State shall mail a copy of any process against it served upon him shall be 10 Acre Place, Binghamton, New York 13904.

FIFTH: The Corporation is a corporation as defined in subparagraph (a)(5) of Section 102 of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law and shall be a type B corporation under Section 201 of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law. The purposes for which the Corporation is formed, and the business and objects to be carried on and promoted by it, are as follows:

- (a) To provide elderly persons and handicapped persons in need of such facilities with skilled nursing home facilities and services designed to meet their physical, social and psychological needs, and to promote their health, security, happiness and usefulness in longer living, the charges for such facilities and services to be predicated upon the provision, maintenance and operation thereof on a non-profit basis. The Corporation is organized exclusively to develop, establish, operate and maintain a skilled nursing home project.
- (b) The Corporation is irrevocably dedicated to and operated exclusively for, non-profit purposes; and all income and earnings of the Corporation shall be used exclusively for corporate purposes. No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of

any member, trustee, director, officer of the Corporation, or any private individual (except that reasonable compensation may be paid for services rendered to or for the Corporation), and no member, trustee, officer of the Corporation or any private individual shall be entitled to share in the distribution of any of the corporate assets on dissolution of the Corporation.

- (c) Nothing contained herein shall authorize the corporation to establish or operate any adult care facility, or to solicit contributions for any such purpose, or to perform any of the other activities set forth in Section 404(b) through 404(w) of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law or Section 460-a of the Social Services Law of the State of New York, without first obtaining any and all of the consents or approvals required pursuant to Section 404(b) through 404(w) of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law or Section 460-a of the Social Services Law of the State of New York.
- (d) To create a private corporation to construct or to acquire a skilled nursing home project, and to operate the same; to enable the financing of the construction or acquisition of such project with the assistance of mortgage insurance under the National Housing Act; to enter into, perform, and carry out contracts of any kind necessary to, or in connection with, or incidental to, the accomplishment of the purposes of the corporation, including, expressly, any contract or contracts with the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development which may be desirable or necessary to comply with the requirements of the National Housing Act, as amended, and the Regulations of the Secretary thereunder, relating to the regulation or restriction of mortgagors as to charges, capital structure, rate of return and methods of operation; to acquire any property, real or personal, in fee or under lease or any rights therein or appurtenant thereto, necessary for the construction and operation of such project; and to borrow money, and to issue evidence of indebtedness, and to secure the same by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, or other lien, in furtherance of any or all of the objects of its business in connection with said project.
- (e) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Certificate of Incorporation, the Corporation is organized exclusively for one or more of the purposes as specified in §501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by a corporation exempt from Federal income tax under IRC §501(c)(3) or corresponding provisions of any subsequent Federal tax laws.

SIXTH: The Corporation is empowered:

- (a) To buy, own, sell, assign, mortgage or lease any interest in real estate and personal property and to construct, maintain and operate improvements thereon necessary or incident to the accomplishment of the purposes set forth in paragraph FIFTH hereof.
- (b) To borrow money and issue evidence of indebtedness in furtherance of any or all of the objects of its business, and to secure the same by mortgage, pledge or other lien on the Corporation's property.
 - (c) To do and perform all acts reasonably necessary or incidental to

accomplish the purposes of the Corporation.

- (d) Specifically and particularly, to enter into a Regulatory Agreement setting out the requirements of the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development.
- (e) In the event of the dissolution of the Corporation or the winding up of its affairs, or other liquidation of its assets, the Corporation's property shall not be conveyed to any organization created or operated for profit or to any individual for less than the fair market value of such property, and all of the remaining assets and property of the Corporation shall after payment of necessary expenses thereof be distributed to such organizations as shall qualify under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, or corresponding provisions of any subsequent Federal tax laws. Any conveyance of the Corporation's property upon the dissolution of the Corporation or the winding up of its affairs shall be subject to the approval of a Justice of the Supreme Court of the State of New York.

SEVENTH: All approvals or consents required before this Certificate may be filed by the Secretary of State are endorsed upon or annexed to this Certificate.

EIGHTH: No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall involve the carrying on of propaganda or otherwise attempting to influence legislation [except as otherwise provided in Internal Revenue Code Section 501(h)] and the Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements), any political campaign on behalf of any candidates for public office.

NINTH: In any taxable year in which the Corporation is a private foundation as described in I.R.C. Section 509, the Corporation shall distribute its income for said period at such time and manner as not to subject it to tax under I.R.C. Section 4942, and the Corporation shall not (a) engage in any act of self-dealing as defined in I.R.C. Section 4941(d), retain any excess business holdings as defined in I.R.C. Section 4943(c), (b) make any investments in such manner as to subject the Corporation to tax under I.R.C. Section 4944, or (c) make any taxable expenditures as defined in I.R.C. Section 4945(d) or corresponding provisions of any subsequent Federal tax laws.

TENTH: The Corporation does not contemplate pecuniary gain or profit, incidental or otherwise.

ELEVENTH: The Corporation shall neither have nor exercise any power, nor shall it engage directly or indirectly in any activity that would invalidate its status (a) as a corporation that is exempt from federal income taxation as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Code, or (b) as a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170 of the Code.

TWELFTH: The Corporation is a supporting organization of UMH NY Corp. within the meaning of Section 509(a)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.

This Restatement of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was authorized by

a vote of a majority of all members entitled to vote thereon at a meeting of the members.

		, of
IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, this certificate has been executed this	12 day of July
2011, and is affirmed by the s	signers hereof as true under the penalties of	perjury.

Dated: July 12 th, 2011

UMH ECM Corp.

Keith D. Chadwick

President and CEO

Chairperson

Secretary

RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

THE ELIZABETH CHURCH MANOR NURSING HOME CORPORATION

Under Section 805 of the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law of the State of New York

Filed by:

Levene Gouldin & Thompson, LLP

450 Plaza Drive

Vestal, New York 13850



Samuel K. Levene Dayol M. Greddin Michael II. Zuckerman Engene E. Peckhain † John J. Carlin Sharon L. Dyer Paul R. Hoffmann Howard M Rittberg John J Pollock ** John L. Perneme ** Michael R Wright ** Philip C. Johnson Elizabeth K Joggerst David F. McCanliy Scott R Kirkoski Juliu G. Grall ** Patricia M Cucton Caroline A. Vadala ** Aibert B Kukol ** Kathryn Grant Machgan Jeffrey A. Lnew Gary W. Farnen Roben G Ballis Donan D Ames ** Sam P. Monachino Margaret J Fowler ** Michael E. Oshum * Cynthia Ann K Manchester ** Heather M. Cornell ** † Kevin T Williams Nichilas J. Scarantino ** Greg S Catarella Alyssa M Barreno Jamve L. Lindsey Carrie A. Wenban Mana E. Lisi-Mirray **

Associates

Sandra E Malkin **

Bolly L. Avery Lauren A. Kilev Terrance M. McGunness Daniel R. Nondu Karen J. McMollen Lana D Del.os Sastos ** Jeffrey M. Monaco Sarah E. Noffer tt

> Of Coursel John H. Flartmen

Richard N. Mullies † John F. Rminger John R. Noomle, Jr. Sanford P. Tanenhaus Donald M. Flanagan Вино Сованено + John F Arman ** Alan M. Zalbowilz **

Special Counsel, Retired Lawrence J Schort

† also admitted to FL †† also admitted to Mf ** also admitted to MA * also admitted to MA

4 71 State Street Binghamton, NY 13901

> 131 Front Street Depasit, NY 13754

2912 US Route 11 Whitney Point, NY 13862

LEVENE GOULDIN & THOMPSON, LLP

E-mail: phoffmann@binghamtonlaw.com Direct Dial: 607.584.5667

January 4, 2012

via hand delivery

New York State Department of Health Corning Tower Empire State Plaza Albany, NY 12237

> RE: Restated Certificate of Incorporation of The Elizabeth Church

Manor Nursing Home Corporation

Dear Sir or Madam:

We represent The Elizabeth Church Manor Nursing Home Corporation (the "Corporation"), a New York not-for-profit corporation, with respect to its proposed filing of a Restated Certificate of Incorporation dated July 12, 2011 in the New York State Secretary of State's Office.

We understand that the New York State Department of Health has requested a letter specifying the current and proposed names of the Corporation and explaining the nature of and reasons for the requested name change. This letter is intended to satisfy that request.

The current name of the Corporation is: "The Elizabeth Church Manor Nursing Home Corporation."

The proposed name for the Corporation is: "UMH ECM Corp."

The nature of and the reasons for the requested name change are as follows:

The current name of the Corporation is lengthy and cumbersome to use in practical applications. As a result of the length of the name, employees of the Corporation are often confused by and unsure of the Corporation's correct legal name. Therefore, when taking action on behalf of the Corporation which involves the use of the corporate name, employees often make errors in the name.

Vendors and others with business relationships with the Corporation are also often unsure of the correct corporate name. In addition, because of the length of the name, the full, complete name of the Corporation sometimes does not fit within the space for the name

Main Office: 450 Plaza Drive • Vestal, NY 13850 • Phone: 607.763.9200 Mailing Address: P.O. Box F-1706 * Binghamton, NY 13902-0106 * Fax: 607.763.9211



New York State Department of Health

2

January 4, 2012

on documents, whether paper or electronically submitted, used by some vendors. This can result in the use of a portion of the current name, which is potentially confusing.

Also, the Corporation is required to submit or file various documents, forms and information to governmental agencies, departments or bodies on a periodic basis. Many of those required filings are required to be made on-line, or on government provided forms, some of which do not accept names as lengthy as the Corporation's name. Similar to the confusion which can occur with vendors, this results in some governmental forms filed by the Corporation using an incomplete name. For example, when the Corporation recently filed its Certificate of Compliance with the Federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, with the New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General, the name of the Corporation was too long to fit in the on-line database and needed to be truncated.

The proposed name is intended to shorten and simplify the name of the Corporation to decrease confusion among employees and vendors of the Corporation, and simplify the filing of required governmental documents, forms and information. The letters "UMH" in the proposed name recognizes that the Corporation is an affiliate of The Methodist Homes for the Aging of the Wyoming Conference in the State of New York ("MHA"), a New York not-for-profit corporation which has proposed to change its name to UMH NY Corp. The directors of the Corporation are the same persons serving as directors of MHA, and the officers of the Corporation are the same persons serving as officers of MHA. The Corporation is a supporting organization of MHA within the meaning of Section 509(a)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and the Corporation is a member, as a subordinate, of the Internal Revenue Service group exemption whose parent organization is MHA. The letters "ECM" are intended to be an abbreviation of "Elizabeth Church Manor," which appears in the current name.

Thank you for your consideration. We trust that this letter responds to your request, but if you need further information please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

LEVENE GOULDIN & THOMPSON, LLP

Paul R. Hole

By: Paul R. Hoffmann

PRH/lab



STATE OF NEW YORK - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Public Health and Health Planning Council (Council)

FROM:

James E. Dering, General Counsel

DATE:

May 8, 2012

SUBJECT:

Proposed Change in Corporate Name of James G. Johnston Memorial

Nursing Home to UMH JGJ Corp.

Attached for the Council's review and approval is a photocopy of a proposed Restated Certificate of Incorporation of The James G. Johnston Memorial Nursing Home Corporation. The James G. Johnston Memorial Nursing Home Corporation is seeking the Council's approval to change its corporate name to "UMH JGJ Corp.," which it believes would simplify the corporation's dealings and minimize confusion. The Council's approval for this name change is required pursuant to section 804(a)(i) of the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law and Title 10 (Health) of the Official Compilation of the Codes, Rules and Regulations of the State of New York § 600.11(a)(1).

The James G. Johnston Memorial Nursing Home Corporation was originally formed pursuant to a Certificate of Incorporation filed with the Secretary of State on July 17, 1992, and approved by the Council on June 22, 1992. Subsequent amendments were made to the Corporation's Certificate making the duration of the corporation perpetual, as approved by the Council on August 2, 1993, and amending other provisions not subject to Council approval (which provisions are being deleted by the current proposed Restated Certificate), the last prior being filed with the Secretary of State's office on June 19, 1998.

In addition to the proposed Restated Certificate of Incorporation, also attached is a letter from the applicant's attorney explaining this matter in more detail.

The proposed Restated Certificate of Incorporation is legally acceptable in form and the Department has no objection to its filing.

Attachments

Restated Certificate of Incorporation

of

The James G. Johnston Memorial Nursing Home Corporation

Under Section 805 of the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law

We, the undersigned, for the purpose of amending and restating the Certificate of Incorporation of The James G. Johnston Memorial Nursing Home Corporation under Section 805 of the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law of the State of New York, do hereby certify:

ONE: The name of the corporation is THE JAMES G. JOHNSTON MEMORIAL NURSING HOME CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation".

TWO: The date its Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Department of State was July 17, 1992 under the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law of the State of New York.

THREE: The Certificate of Incorporation is amended to effect the following amendments:

- (a) To change the name of the Corporation to "UMH JGJ Corp." and change paragraph FIRST of the Certificate of Incorporation to effect such change;
- (b) To amend paragraph FIFTH (c) of the Certificate of Incorporation to change the references to Section 404 (u) of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law to Section 404 (w) of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law;
- (c) To omit paragraph EIGHTH of the Certificate of Incorporation relating to the directors and officers of the Corporation;
- (d) To omit paragraph NINTH of the Certificate of Incorporation relating to the Bylaws of the Corporation;
- (e) To omit paragraph ELEVENTH of the Certificate of Incorporation relating to the indemnification of directors, officers and committee members;
- (f) To amend the name of the supported organization in paragraph FIFTEENTH of the Certificate of Incorporation; and
- (g) To renumber and re-letter the paragraphs of the Certificate of Incorporation after the amendments referenced above are made.

FOUR: The text of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation is hereby restated as amended to read as herein set forth in full as follows:

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

UMH JGJ CORP.

Under Section 402 of the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law

FIRST: The name of the corporation is UMH JGJ Corp., hereinafter referred to as "the Corporation".

SECOND: The duration of the Corporation shall be perpetual.

THIRD: The principal office of the Corporation is to be located in the County of Broome and State of New York.

FOURTH: The Secretary of State is designated as agent of the Corporation upon whom process against it may be served. The post office address within this State to which the Secretary of State shall mail a copy of any process against it served upon him shall be 10 Acre Place, Binghamton, New York 13904.

FIFTH: The Corporation is a corporation as defined in subparagraph (a)(5) of Section 102 of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law and shall be a type B corporation under Section 201 of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law. The purposes for which the Corporation is formed, and the business and objects to be carried on and promoted by it, are as follows:

- (a) To provide elderly persons and handicapped persons in need of such facilities with skilled nursing home facilities and services designed to meet their physical, social and psychological needs, and to promote their health, security, happiness and usefulness in longer living, the charges for such facilities and services to be predicated upon the provision, maintenance and operation thereof on a non-profit basis. The Corporation is organized exclusively to develop, establish, operate and maintain a skilled nursing home project.
- (b) The Corporation is irrevocably dedicated to and operated exclusively for, non-profit purposes; and all income and earnings of the Corporation shall be used exclusively for corporate purposes. No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall

inure to the benefit of any member, trustee, director, officer of the Corporation, or any private individual (except that reasonable compensation may be paid for services rendered to or for the Corporation), and no member, trustee, officer of the Corporation or any private individual shall be entitled to share in the distribution of any of the corporate assets on dissolution of the Corporation.

- (c) Nothing contained herein shall authorize the corporation to establish or operate any adult care facility, or to solicit contributions for any such purpose, or to perform any of the other activities set forth in Section 404(b) through 404(w) of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law or Section 460-a of the Social Services Law of the State of New York, without first obtaining any and all of the consents or approvals required pursuant to Section 404(b) through 404(w) of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law or Section 460-a of the Social Services Law of the State of New York.
- (d) To create a private corporation to construct or to acquire a skilled nursing home project, and to operate the same; to enable the financing of the construction or acquisition of such project with the assistance of mortgage insurance under the National Housing Act; to enter into, perform, and carry out contracts of any kind necessary to, or in connection with, or incidental to, the accomplishment of the purposes of the corporation, including, expressly, any contract or contracts with the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development which may be desirable or necessary to comply with the requirements of the National Housing Act, as amended, and the Regulations of the Secretary thereunder, relating to the regulation or restriction of mortgagors as to charges, capital structure, rate of return and methods of operation; to acquire any property, real or personal, in fee or under lease or any rights therein or appurtenant thereto, necessary for the construction and operation of such project; and to borrow money, and to issue evidence of indebtedness, and to secure the same by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, or other lien, in furtherance of any or all of the objects of its business in connection with said project.
- (e) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Certificate of Incorporation, the Corporation is organized exclusively for one or more of the purposes as specified in §501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by a corporation exempt from Federal income tax under IRC §501(c)(3) or corresponding provisions of any subsequent Federal tax laws.

SIXTH: The Corporation is empowered:

- (a) To buy, own, sell, assign, mortgage or lease any interest in real estate and personal property and to construct, maintain and operate improvements thereon necessary or incident to the accomplishment of the purposes set forth in paragraph FIFTH hereof.
- (b) To borrow money and issue evidence of indebtedness in furtherance of any or all of the objects of its business, and to secure the same by mortgage, pledge or other lien on the Corporation's property.

- (c) To do and perform all acts reasonably necessary or incidental to accomplish the purposes of the Corporation.
- (d) Specifically and particularly, to enter into a Regulatory Agreement setting out the requirements of the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development.
- (e) In the event of the dissolution of the Corporation or the winding up of its affairs, or other liquidation of its assets, the Corporation's property shall not be conveyed to any organization created or operated for profit or to any individual for less than the fair market value of such property, and all of the remaining assets and property of the Corporation shall after payment of necessary expenses thereof be distributed to such organizations as shall qualify under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, or corresponding provisions of any subsequent Federal tax laws. Any conveyance of the Corporation's property upon the dissolution of the Corporation or the winding up of its affairs shall be subject to the approval of a Justice of the Supreme Court of the State of New York.

SEVENTH: All approvals or consents required before this Certificate may be filed by the Secretary of State are endorsed upon or annexed to this Certificate.

EIGHTH: No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall involve the carrying on of propaganda or otherwise attempting to influence legislation [except as otherwise provided in Internal Revenue Code Section 501(h)] and the Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements), any political campaign on behalf of any candidates for public office.

NINTH: In any taxable year in which the Corporation is a private foundation as described in I.R.C. Section 509, the Corporation shall distribute its income for said period at such time and manner as not to subject it to tax under I.R.C. Section 4942, and the Corporation shall not (a) engage in any act of self-dealing as defined in I.R.C. Section 4941(d), retain any excess business holdings as defined in I.R.C. Section 4943(c), (b) make any investments in such manner as to subject the Corporation to tax under I.R.C. Section 4944, or (c) make any taxable expenditures as defined in I.R.C. Section 4945(d) or corresponding provisions of any subsequent Federal tax laws.

TENTH: The Corporation does not contemplate pecuniary gain or profit, incidental or otherwise.

ELEVENTH: The Corporation shall neither have nor exercise any power, nor shall it engage directly or indirectly in any activity that would invalidate its status (a) as a corporation that is exempt from federal income taxation as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Code, or (b) as a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170 of the Code.

TWELFTH: The Corporation is a supporting organization of UMH NY Corp. within the meaning of Section 509(a)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.

This Restatement of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was authorized by a vote of a majority of all members entitled to vote thereon at a meeting of the members.

UMH JGLCorp

Keith D. Chadwick President and CEO

Chairnerson

Secretary

RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

THE JAMES G. JOHNSTON MEMORIAL NURSING HOME CORPORATION

Under Section 805 of the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law of the State of New York

Filed by:

Levene Gouldin & Thompson, LLP

450 Plaza Drive

Vestal, New York 13850



Partner

Samuel K. Levene David M. Gouldin Michael H. Zuckerman Eugene E. Peckham † John J. Carlin Sharon L. Dyer Paul R. Hoffmann Howard M. Rittberg

John J. Pollock **
John L. Perticone **
Michael R. Wright **
Philip C. Johnson
Elizabeth K. Joggerst
David F. McCarthy
Scott R. Kurkoski
John G. Grail **
Patricia M. Curtin
Caroline A. Vadala **
Albert B. Kukol **

Kathryn Grant Madigan Jeffrey A. Loew Gary W. Farneti Robert G. Bullis Dorian D. Ames ** Sam P. Monachino

Margaret J. Fowler **

Michael E. Osburn *
Cynthia Ann K. Manchester **
Heather M. Cornell ** †
Kevin T. Williams

Nichotas J. Scarantino **
Greg S. Catarella
Alyssa M. Barreiro
Jamye L. Lindsey
Carrie A. Wenban
Maria E. Lisi-Murray **

Associates

Sandra E. Malkin **

Holly L. Avery
Lauren A. Kiley
Terrance M. McGuinness
Daniel R. Norton
Karen J. McMullen
Lana D. DeLos Santos **
Jeffrey M. Monaco
Sarah E. Nuffer **

Of Counsel

John H. Hartman Richard N. Matties † John P. Rittinger John R. Normile, Jr. Sanford P. Tanenhaus Donald M. Flanagan Bruno Colapietro + John F. Artman ** Alan M. Zalbowitz **

Special Counsel, Retired Lawrence J. Schort

> † also admitted in FL †† also admitted in NJ ** also admitted in PA * also admitted in MA

+71 State Street Binghamton, NY 13901

> 131 Front Street Deposit, NY 13754

2912 US Route 11 Whitney Point, NY 13862

LEVENE GOULDIN & THOMPSON, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

E-mail: phoffmann@binghamtonlaw.com Direct Dial: 607.584.5667

January 4, 2012

via hand delivery

New York State
Department of Health
Corning Tower
Empire State Plaza
Albany, NY 12237

RE: Restated Certificate of Incorporation of The James G. Johnston Memorial Nursing Home Corporation

Dear Sir or Madam:

We represent The James G. Johnston Memorial Nursing Home Corporation (the "Corporation"), a New York not-for-profit corporation, with respect to its proposed filing of a Restated Certificate of Incorporation dated July 12, 2011 in the New York State Secretary of State's Office.

We understand that the New York State Department of Health (the "Department") has requested a letter specifying the current and proposed names of the Corporation and explaining the nature of and reasons for the requested name change. This letter is intended to satisfy that request.

The current name of the Corporation is: "The James G. Johnston Memorial Nursing Home Corporation."

The proposed name for the Corporation is: "UMH JGJ Corp."

The nature of and the reasons for the requested name change are as follows:

The current name of the Corporation is lengthy and cumbersome to use in practical applications. As a result of the length of the name, employees of the Corporation are often confused by and unsure of the Corporation's correct legal name. Therefore, when taking action on behalf of the Corporation which involves the use of the corporate name, employees often make errors in the name.

Vendors and others with business relationships with the Corporation are also often unsure of the correct corporate name. In addition, because of the length of the name, the full, complete name of the Corporation sometimes does not fit within the space for the name

Main Office: 450 Plaza Drive • Vestal, NY 13850 • Phone: 607.763.9200

Mailing Address: P.O. Box F-1706 • Binghamton, NY 13902-0106 • Fax: 607.763.9211



New York State Department of Health 2

January 4, 2012

on documents, whether paper or electronically prepared and submitted, used by some vendors. This can result in the use of a portion of the correct name, which is potentially confusing.

Also, the Corporation is required to submit or file various documents, forms and information to governmental agencies, departments or bodies on a periodic basis. Many of those required filings are required to be made on-line, or on government provided forms, some of which do not accept names as lengthy as the Corporation's name. Similar to the confusion which can occur with vendors, this results in some governmental forms filed by the Corporation using an incomplete name. For example, when the Corporation recently filed its Certificate of Compliance with the Federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, with the New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General, the name of the Corporation was too long to fit in the on-line database and needed to be truncated.

The proposed name is intended to shorten and simplify the name of the Corporation to decrease confusion among employees and vendors of the Corporation, and simplify the filing of required governmental documents, forms and information. The letters "UMH" in the proposed name recognizes that the Corporation is an affiliate of and a supporting organization within the meaning of Section 509(a)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 of The Methodist Homes for the Aging of the Wyoming Conference in the State of New York, a New York not-for-profit corporation which has proposed to change its name to UMH NY Corp. The letters "JGJ" are intended to be an abbreviation of "James G. Johnston," which appears in the current name.

We also understand that the Department has requested information regarding the identity of UMH NY Corp. and its relationship to the Corporation. As stated above, the Corporation is an affiliate of The Methodist Homes For the Aging of the Wyoming Conference in the State of New York ("MHA"), a New York not-for-profit corporation. The directors of the Corporation are the same persons serving as directors of MHA, and the officers of the Corporation are the same persons serving as officers of MHA. The Corporation is a supporting organization of MHA within the meaning of Section 509(a)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and the Corporation is a member, as a subordinate, of the Internal Revenue Service group exemption whose parent organization is MHA. MHA has submitted a restated certificate of incorporation to the New York State Secretary of State's office for filing, which restated certificate of incorporation would, among other things, change MHA's name to "UMH NY Corp."

Thank you for your consideration. We trust that this letter responds to your request, but if you need further information please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

LEVENE GOULDIN & THOMPSON, LLP

Paul R. Home

By: Paul R. Hoffmann



STATE OF NEW YORK - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Public Health and Health Planning Council

FROM:

James E. Dering, General Counsel

DATE:

May 11, 2012

SUBJECT:

Proposed Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation of NYU

Downtown Hospital Chinese Community Partnership for Health Foundation, Inc.

Attached is the proposed Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation of NYU Downtown Hospital Chinese Community Partnership for Health Foundation, Inc. ("CCPHF"). This not-for profit corporation seeks approval to change its name to "New York Downtown Hospital Chinese Community Partnership for Health Foundation, Inc." The Public Health Council approved the establishment of the corporation in 2000 to solicit contributions for Chinese Community Partnership for Health, a program of New York Downtown Hospital. Public Health and Health Planning Council approval for a change of corporate name is therefore required by Not-for-Profit Corporation Law § 804 (a) and 10 NYCRR § 600.11 (a) (1).

Also attached is a letter dated March 16, 2012 from Lucia F. Deng, attorney for the corporation. As explained in that letter, the name change is intended to align the corporation's name with that of its beneficiary, which changed its name from NYU Downtown Hospital to New York Downtown Hospital in 2005.

The Department has no objection to the proposed name change, and the proposed Certificate of Amendment is in legally acceptable form.

Attachments

March 16, 2012

By Email and FedEx

Colleen Frost
Executive Secretary, Public Health and Health Planning Council
NYS Department of Health
Health Facility Planning
Hedley Building, 6th Floor
433 River Street
Troy, New York 12180

Re: Certificate of Amendment of CCPHF

Dear Ms. Frost:

We are counsel to the NYU Downtown Hospital Chinese Community Partnership for Health Foundation, Inc. ("CCPHF") and New York Downtown Hospital (the "Hospital"). We submit for the approval of the Public Health and Health Planning Council (the "Council"), on CCPHF's behalf, a Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of CCPHF. CCPHF is a New York Not-For-Profit Corporation that was formed to support New York Downtown Hospital, and it received approval from the Council upon its incorporation.

Lucia F Deng

Attorney at Law 1 212.969.3398

· 212.969.2900 · deng@proskauer.com · www.proskauer.com

In 2005, the Hospital changed its name (i.e., "NYU Downtown Hospital" to "New York Downtown Hospital"), which change was approved by the Council. We now wish to update all references to "NYU Downtown Hospital" to "New York Downtown Hospital" in CCPHF's charter. This is the only change that is effected by this Certificate of Amendment.

Enclosed are copies of the proposed Certificate of Amendment and the Certificate of Incorporation of CCPHF along with a copy of the Certificate of Amendment of the Hospital effecting its name change with the Council's approval. Please let me know if you need any additional information. Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

Enclosures

Lucia F. Deire

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

OF THE

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

NYU DOWNTOWN HOSPITAL CHINESE COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP FOR HEALTH FOUNDATION, INC.

Under Section 803 of the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law

FIRST: The name of the corporation is NYU Downtown Hospital Chinese Community Purtnership for Health Foundation, Inc. (the "Corporation").

SECOND: The date of filing of the Certificate of Incorporation with the Department of State is January 8, 2001.

THIRD: The Corporation was formed under the New York Not-for-Profit Corporation Law (the "N-PCL").

FOURTH: The Corporation is a corporation as defined in Section 102(a)(5) of the N-PCL.

FIFTH: The Corporation is a Type B corporation under Section 201 of the N-PCL. The Corporation shall remain a Type B Corporation under Section 201 of the N-PCL as a result of the amendments effected by this Certificate of Amendment.

SIXTH: The amendments effected by this Certificate of Amendment are as follows:

Article FIRST of the Certificate of Incorporation, which sets forth the name of the Corporation, is hereby amended to change the name of the Corporation, and shall read in its entirety as follows:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is New York Downtown Hospital Chinese Community Partnership for Health Foundation, Inc.

Article THIRD of the Certificate of Incorporation, which sets forth the purposes of the Corporation, is hereby amended to update the references to NYU Downtown Hospital to New York Downtown Hospital, the new name of such hospital. As amended, Article THIRD shall read in its entirety as follows:

THIRD: The purposes for which the Corporation is formed are as follows:

(a) To raise and provide funds on an annual basis to support the community health and other health care activities of the

Chinese Community Partnership for Health, which has been established as a program of New York Downtown Hospital.

- (b) To act exclusively for the benefit of the Chinese Community Partnership for Health of New York Downtown Hospital.
- (c) To conduct such activities as shall from time to time be found appropriate in connection with the foregoing purposes and as are lawful for a not-for-profit corporation under the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law.
- (d) In furtherance of the foregoing purposes, the Corporation shall have the power, subject to such limitations and conditions as are or may be prescribed by law, to exercise such other powers as are now, or hereafter may be, conferred by law upon a corporation organized for the purposes hereinbefore set forth or necessary or incidental to the powers so conferred, or conducive to the furtherance thereof, subject to the further limitation and condition that, notwithstanding any other provision of this certificate, the Corporation is organized exclusively for one or more of the following purposes as more specifically described above: charitable, scientific, religious and/or educational purposes, as specified in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (as amended), and shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by a corporation exempt from federal income taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law).

SEVENTH: The Secretary of State is designated as agent of the Corporation upon whom process against it may be served. The address to which the Secretary of State shall forward copies of process accepted on behalf of the Corporation is: 170 William Street, New York, New York 10038, Attention: President.

EIGHTH: In accordance with Section 802(a)(1) of the N-PCL, this Certificate of Amendment was duly authorized by the sole member of the Corporation by written consent dated as of February 22, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this certificate and hereby affirm it us true under penalties of perjury this 16 day of Honk 2012.

Name: Eric Sin-Kam Poon, M.D.

Title: President

New York State Department of Health Public Health and Health Planning Council

May 23, 2012

Home Health Agency Licensures

Exhibit #12

<u>Number</u>	Applicant/Facility
1633-L	320 MacDougal Street, Inc. (Bronx, Richamond, Kings, Queens, Nassau and New York Counties)
1712-L	Aide and Comfort, Inc. (Nassau, Suffolk, Westchester, Rockland, Queens, New York, Bronx, Kings, and Richmond Counties)
1688-L	Alissa Home Care, Inc. (Kings, Bronx, Queens, Richmond, New York, and Nassau Counties)
1944-L	Always Best Care of NY, LLC (Nassau and Suffolk Counties)
1667-L	B & M School of Health Careers, Inc. (New York, Kings, Bronx, Richmond, Queens, and Westchester Counties)
1623-L	Best Help Home Care Corp. (Kings and Bronx Counties)
1844-L	CareGivers by Design, Inc. (Westchester and Richmond Counties)
1765-L	Care Providers, Inc. d/b/a Home Helpers #58319 (Queens, Bronx, Kings, Richmond, New York, and Nassau Counties)

1919-L	Caring Moments Homecare, Inc. (New York, Nassau, Kings, Bronx, Queens, and Richmond Counties)
1587-L	CHDFS, Inc. (Bronx, Rockland, Kings, New York, and Queens Counties)
1689-L	Everyday Care, Inc. (New York, Bronx, Kings, Richmond, Queens and Nassau Counties)
1986-L	Good Samaritan CareGivers, Inc., d/b/a Good Samaritan Home Health Agency (Allegany, Erie, Niagara, Cattaraugus, Genesee, Orleans, Chautauqua, Monroe, and Wyoming Counties)
1971-L	Ideal Home Care Services, Inc. (Suffolk, Nassau, New York, Bronx, Queens, Richmond and Kings Counties)
1969-L	J & A Hurley, Inc. d/b/a Home Instead Senior Care (Schenectady, Schoharie, Albany and Montgomery Counties)
1856-L	Life's Changing Seasons Eldercare, LLC (Onondaga, Oswego, Seneca, Cayuga, Cortland, Oneida, Madison and Tompkins Counties)
1706-L	K & D Home Care, Inc. (New York, Bronx, Kings, Richmond, Queens and Nassau Counties)
1923-L	Marks Homecare Agency of NY, Inc. (New York, Bronx, Kings, Richmond, Queens, and Westchester Counties)
1798-L	NurseCore Management Services – New York, LLC (Livingston, Monroe, Ontario and Wayne Counties)

1889-L	PCDI Healthcare and Consultants of Texas, LLC (New York, Kings, Bronx, Queens, Richmond and Nassau Counties)
1965-L	Regina G. Yankey d/b/a Orange Homecare and Staffing Agency (Orange, Sullivan, Rockland, Dutchess, Westchester, Bronx, and Putnam Counties)
1800-L	Safe Haven Home Care, Inc. (Bronx, Richmond, Kings, New York and Queens Counties)
1937-L	Queens Homecare Agency, Inc. (Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, and Richmond Counties)
1939-L	Funzalo & Canteet, Inc. d/b/a Right at Home North Shore LI (Nassau, Suffolk, and Queens Counties)
1789-L	Senior Comfort Solutions, LLC d/b/a Comfort Keepers (Nassau and Suffolk Counties)
1977-L	Sephardic Home Care Services, Inc. (New York, Nassau, Kings, Queens, Bronx, and Richmond Counties)
1973-L	T.A. Daniels Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Senior Helpers (Westchester County)
1975-L	Tayler Ashley Group, Inc. d/b/a Senior Helpers (Dutchess, Westchester, Orange, Putnam, Sullivan, and Ulster Counties)
1961-L	TriMed Home Care Services, Inc. (Nassau and Suffolk Counties)
1922-L	Your Choice Homecare Agency, Inc. (New York, Westchester, Kings, Queens, Bronx and Richmond Counties)

2113-L	Steuben County Public Health & Nursing Services (Steuben County)
1976-L	Parent Care, LLC (Kings, Richmond, Queens, New York, Bronx, and Nassau Counties)
2099-L	SeniorBridge Family Companies (NY), Inc. (See exhibit for counties listed)
2033-L	Heritage Ransomville Management, LLC d/b/a Heritage Manor of Ransomville Home Care (Niagara County)

Name of Agency: 320 MacDougal Street, Inc.

Address: Brooklyn County: Kings Structure: For-Profit Application Number: 1633-L

Description of Project:

320 MacDougal Street, Inc., a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The applicant has authorized 200 shares of stock, which are owned as follows:

Herve Desvarieux, PCA, HHA – President/Secretary – 198 shares Kendra D. England – General Manager – 2 shares Administrative Assistant, Emigrant Training Center

Truck Driver, Pepsi-Cola

The Board of Directors of 320 MacDougal Street, Inc. comprises the following individuals:

Herve Desvarieux, PCA, HHA –

President/Secretary

(Previously Disclosed)

Kendra D. England – General Manager –

(Previously Disclosed)

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 320 MacDougal Street, Apt. 1R, Brooklyn, New York, 11233

Bronx New York Kings Nassau

Richmond Queens

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Home Health Aide Personal Care Nursing

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: **Contingent Approval**

May 14, 2012 Date:

Name of Agency: Aide and Comfort, Inc.

Address: Lawrence County: Nassau

Structure: For-Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1712-L

Description of Project:

Aide and Comfort, Inc., a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The applicant has authorized 1,000 shares of stock which are owned as follows: Miriam Feldman owns 475 shares, Uriel Feldman owns 450 shares, Harold Feldman owns 25 shares, Josef Feldman owns 25 shares and Shirley Cohen owns 25 shares.

The Board of Directors of Aide and Comfort, Inc. comprises the following individuals:

Miriam Feldman, Chairperson Uriel Feldman, LSW, Vice Chairperson

Marketing Manager, Live Wire Enterprises Program Director, Heart to Heart Home Care (NJ)

Josef Feldman, Secretary, Treasurer Shirley Cohen, Director

Financial Analyst, Live Wire Enterprises CEO, Home Sweet Home Care (CA)

Harold Feldman, Director President, Live Wire Enterprises

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The State of New Jersey Department of Law & Public Safety indicated no issues with Uriel Felman's license as a Licensed Social Worker.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 124 Rand Place, Lawrence, New York 11559:

Nassau Suffolk Westchester Rockland Queens

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located in New York:

New York Bronx Kings Richmond

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Homemaker Housekeeper

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval Date: May 11, 2012

Name of Agency: Alissa Home Care, Inc.

Address: Brooklyn County: Kings

Structure: Not- For- Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1688-L

Description of Project:

Alissa Home Care, Inc., a not- for- profit business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The members of the Board of Directors of Alissa Home Care, Inc. comprise the following individual:

Hiemwantie Sparzak, President Director, ADL Institute (home health aide training) Home Health Aide, Emanuel Services

A search of the individual named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 1170 Liberty Avenue, Brooklyn, New York 11208:

Kings Queens New York Bronx Richmond Nassau

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Homemaker Housekeeper

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Name of Agency: Always Best Care of NY, LLC

Address: Oakdale County: Suffolk

Structure: Limited Liability Company

Application Number: 1944-L

Description of Project:

Always Best Care of NY, LLC, a limited liability company, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law. Always Best Care of NY, LLC is an existing non-medical companion care agency seeking approval to become a licensed home care services agency. Always Best Care of NY, LLC operates under a franchise agreement with Always Best Care Senior Services.

The membership of Always Best Care of NY, LLC comprises the following individual:

Anthony D'Amico, 100% Owner, Always Best Care of NY, LLC

A search of the individual named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 3103 Wilshire Lane, Oakdale, New York 11769:

Nassau Suffolk

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Homemaker Personal Care

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval Date: April 12, 2012

Name of Agency: B & M School of Health Careers, Inc.

d/b/a B & M Home Care

Address: Brooklyn
County: Kings
Structure: For-Profit
Application Number: 1667-L

Description of Project:

B & M School of Health Careers, Inc. d/b/a B & M Home Care, a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The applicant has authorized 200 shares of stock, which are owned as follows:

Kethline Dacisse – RN – Chairman/Treasurer 100 Shares Nurse Manager, Schulman and Schachne Institute for Nursing and Rehabilitation

Marcia Morgan Parker– RN – Vice-Chairman/Secretary 100 Shares Administrator, Surfside Manor Home for Adults LHCSA d/b/a ExtraCare Home Care Agency Supervisor, St. Mary's Hospital for Children

The Office of the Professions of the State Education Department, where appropriate, indicates no issues with the licensure of the health professionals associated with this application

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 455 Utica Avenue 2nd Floor, Brooklyn, New York 11203.

New YorkBronxQueensKingsRichmondWestchester

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Physical Therapy Occupational Therapy Speech-Language Pathology

Medical Social Services Nutrition Homemaker

Review of the Disclosure Information indicates that the applicant has no affiliations with other health care related facilities.

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency:

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval Date: March 1, 2012

Name of Agency: Best Help Home Care Corp.

Address: Brooklyn
County: Kings
Structure: For-Profit
Application Number: 1623-L

Description of Project:

Best Help Home Care Corp, a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The applicant has authorized 200 shares of stock, which are owned as follows:

Mushe G. Kurayev – President – 200 shares PCA, UJC of the Eastside Home Attendant Service Corp (12/24/1997 to 12/13/10) Retired

A search of the individual named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located in either Kings or Bronx County.

Kings Bronx

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide

Housekeeper

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency:

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval Date: May 15, 2012

Name of Agency: CareGivers by Design, Inc.

Address: Rye Brook County: Westchester

Structure: For-Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1844-L

Description of Project:

CareGivers by Design, Inc., a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The applicant has authorized 200 shares of stock which are owned as follows: Rosemary Paccione owns 90 shares, Maritza Molina owns 90 shares and Frank Paccione owns 20 shares.

The Board of Directors of CareGivers by Design, Inc. comprises the following individuals:

Rosemary Paccione, R.N., President, Maritza Molina, M.D., Vice President

Secretary Primary Care Physician, Montefiore Medical Center

Senior Director – Medical Quality

Assurance, Pfizer, Inc.

Medical Consultant, Matrix Medical Network
Physician, Belmont Medical Associates

Frank Paccione, Treasurer Sales & Marketing, Crossmark (2007–2009)

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The Office of the Professions of the State Education Department, the New York Physician Profile and the Office of Professional Medical Conduct, where appropriate, indicates no issues with the licenses of the healthcare professionals associated with this application.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 6 Milestone Road, Rye Brook, New York 10573:

Westchester Rockland

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Homemaker

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Name of Agency: Care Providers, Inc. d/b/a Home Helpers # 58319

Address: College Point County: Queens

Structure: For Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1765-L

Description of Project:

Care Providers, Inc. d/b/a Home Helpers # 58319, a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law. Care Providers, Inc. d/b/a Home Helpers # 58319 is an existing non-medical companion care agency and a franchise.

Care Providers, Inc. d/b/a Home Helpers # 58319 has authorized 200 shares of stock which are owned as follows: 100 shares owned by Dina Hodara-Bono and 100 shares owned by Mordo Bono.

The members of the Board of Directors of Care Providers, Inc. d/b/a Home Helpers # 58319 comprise the following individuals:

Dina Hodara-Bono, President Mordo Bono, Vice President

President, Home Helpers # 58319 Vice President, Home Helpers # 58319

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 1434 110th Street, Suite 205, College Point, New York 11356:

QueensKingsNew YorkBronxRichmondNassau

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Homemaker Housekeeper

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Date: April 12, 2012

Name of Agency: Caring Moments Homecare, Inc.

Address: Brooklyn County: Kings

Structure: For-Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1919-L

Description of Project:

Caring Moments Homecare, Inc., a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The applicant has authorized 200 shares of stock which are owned as follows:

Elsa Crick, R.N., 180 shares Bertram Crick, 20 shares

Administrator/Director of Patient Services, Real Estate Broker, Val Cricks Real Estate

Lutheran Augustana Center

The Board of Directors of Caring Moments Homecare, Inc. comprises the following individuals:

Elsa Crick, R.N., President Bertram Crick, Vice President

(disclosed above) (disclosed above)

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The Office of the Professions of the State Education Department indicates no issues with the license of the health care professional associated with this application.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 847 Prospect Place, Brooklyn, New York 11216:

New YorkKingsQueensNassauBronxRichmond

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

NursingHome Health AidePersonal CarePhysical TherapyOccupational TherapyRespiratory TherapySpeech Language PathologyAudiologyMedical Social Services

Nutrition Homemaker Housekeeper

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Name of Agency: CHDFS, Inc.
Address: New York
County: New York

Structure: Not-For-Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1587-L

Description of Project:

CHDFS, Inc., a not-for-profit corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The Board of Directors CHDFS, Inc. comprises the following individuals:

Nancy J. Parker – Chairman Victoria Ceron – Secretary

Executive Manager, McMahon Publishing Group Philanthropist

Lina Cohen – Treasurer Charlotte E. Howorth, LCSW – Director

Global Marketing Director, Merck Inc & Co Psychotherapist, Self-employed

The Office of the Professions of the State Education Department indicates no issues with the licensure of the health professional associated with this application.

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 307 West 38th Street, Suite 817, New York, New York 10018:

Bronx Kings New York Queens

Rockland

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care Medical Social Services

Homemaker Housekeeper

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval Date: March 6, 2012

Name of Agency: Everyday Care, Inc.

Address: New York County: New York

Structure: For-Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1689-L

Description of Project:

Everyday Care, Inc., a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The applicant has authorized 200 shares of stock which are owned as follows: 66 shares owned by Joanna Y. Chan, 66 shares owned by Janelle Y. Chan and 66 shares owned by Josette Y. Chan. There are two remaining shares of stock which are unissued.

The Board of Directors of Everyday Care, Inc. comprises the following individuals:

Joanna Y. Chan, R.N., President Administrator, Prestige Home Attendant Janelle Y. Chan, M.D., Vice President Resident Physician, Winthrop University Hospital

d/b/a All Season Home Attendant

Josette Y. Chan, Secretary Bookkeeper, Julian Splendor, LP

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The Office of the Professions of the State Education Department, the New York Physician Profile and the Office of Professional Medical Conduct, where appropriate, indicates no issues with the licenses of the healthcare professionals associated with this application.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 303 East 43rd Street, Apt. 8B. New York, New York 10017:

New York Kings Queens Bronx Richmond Nassau

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Homemaker Housekeeper

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Name of Agency: Good Samaritan CareGivers, Inc. dba Good Samaritan Home

Health Agency

Address: Williamsville

County: Erie

Structure: For Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1986-L

Description of Project:

Good Samaritan CareGivers, Inc. dba Good Samaritan Home Health Agency, a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law. Good Samaritan CareGivers, Inc. is an existing non-medical companion care agency.

Good Samaritan CareGivers, Inc. has authorized 200 shares of stock which are owned as follows: Timothy J. Karnes owns 50 shares and Michelle J. Karnes owns 50 shares. One hundred shares of stock remain unissued.

The members of the Board of Directors of Good Samaritan CareGivers, Inc. comprise the following individuals:

Timothy J. Karnes, Chairperson Owner/Operator, Good Samaritan CareGivers, Inc. Michelle J. Karnes, R.N., Secretary, Treasurer Co-owner, Good Samaritan CareGivers, Inc.

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The Office of the Professions of the State Education Department indicates no issues with the license of the healthcare professional associated with this application.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 5500 Main Street. Suite 109. Williamsville. New York 14221:

Allegany Cattaraugus Chautauqua Erie Genesee Monroe Niagara Orleans Wyoming

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Homemaker Housekeeper

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Name of Agency: Ideal Home Care Services, Inc.

Address: Port Jefferson County: Suffolk

Structure: For-Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1971-L

Description of Project:

Ideal Home Care Services, Inc., a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law. Ideal Home Care Services, Inc. is an existing non-medical companion care agency.

The applicant has authorized 200 shares of stock which are owned solely by Marie Laborde, R.N.

The Board of Directors of Ideal Home Care Services, Inc. comprises the following individuals:

Carpenter Laborde, Chairperson Airport Operations Services Supervisor,

Port Authority of NY & NJ

Margaret A. Goldstein, Vice Chairperson

Owner, Gotham Career Institute

Myrlande C. Geiselman, R. PhD., Secretary

Pharmacist, Health Relief Jobs

Karlyn Ulysse, Treasurer Budget Coordinator, Pfizer

Marie N. Laborde, R.N., Administrator/CEO Staff Nurse, Brookhaven Memorial Hospital

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The Office of the Professions of the State Education Department indicates no issues with the licenses of the healthcare professionals associated with this application.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 4 North Country Road, Port Jefferson, New York 11777:

Suffolk Nassau

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office in Queens County:

New York Bronx Queens Richmond Kings

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care
Physical Therapy Occupational Therapy Respiratory Therapy

Speech Language Pathology Medical Social Services Nutrition

Homemaker Housekeeper

Review of the Disclosure Information indicates that the applicant has no affiliations with other health care facilities.

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Name of Agency: J & A Hurley, Inc.

d/b/a Home Instead Senior Care

Address: Schenectady County: Schenectady

Structure: For-Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1969-L

Description of Project:

J & A Hurley, Inc., d/b/a Home Instead Senior Care, a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law. Home Instead Senior Care is an existing non-medical companion care agency and a franchise. Home Instead Senior Care has a Franchise Agreement with Home Instead, Inc., a Nebraska corporation.

The applicant has authorized 200 shares of stock which are owned as follows: 100 shares owned by James E. Hurley and 100 shares owned by Araceli B. Hurley.

The Board of Directors of J & A Hurley, Inc. d/b/a Home Instead Senior Care comprises the following individuals:

James E. Hurley, President Araceli B. Hurley, Vice President Franchise Owner, Home Instead Franchise Owner, Home Instead

Senior Care Senior Care

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 650 Franklin Street, Suite 301, Schenectady, New York 12305:

Schenectady Albany Montgomery

Schoharie

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Homemaker Housekeeper

Review of the Disclosure Information indicates that the applicant has no affiliations with other health care facilities.

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Date: April 12, 2012

Name of Agency: Life's Changing Seasons Eldercare, LLC

Address: Fayetteville County: Onondaga

Structure: Limited Liability Company

Application Number: 1856-L

Description of Project:

Life's Changing Seasons Eldercare, LLC, a limited liability company, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law. Life's Changing Seasons Eldercare, LLC is an existing non-medical companion care agency.

Life's Changing Seasons Eldercare, LLC is composed of the following sole member:

Eileen T. O'Neill-Duncan, R.N., 100% Owner, Life's Changing Seasons Eldercare, LLC

A search of the individual named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The Office of the Professions of the State Education Department indicates no issues with the license of the healthcare professional associated with this application.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 203 East Genesee Street, Fayetteville, New York 13066:

Onondaga Cayuga Madison Oswego Cortland Tompkins

Seneca Oneida

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Name of Agency: K & D Home Care, Inc.

Address: Forest Hills County: Queens

Structure: For-Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1706-L

Description of Project:

K & D Home Care, Inc., a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The applicant has authorized 200 shares of stock which are owned as follows:

Julia Parnas, 140 shares Wilkins Williams, M.D., 60 shares

Immigrant Community Liaison, NYS OTDA Attending Physician, Interfaith Medical Center

The Board of Directors of K & D Home Care, Inc. comprises the following individual:

Julia Parnas, President Wilkins Williams, Director

(disclosed above) (disclosed above)

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The Office of the Professions of the State Education Department, the New York Physician Profile and the Office of Professional Medical Conduct, where appropriate, indicates no issues with the license of the medical professional associated with this application.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 103-11 68th Drive, Suite 2F, Forest Hills, New York 11375:

New YorkKingsQueensBronxRichmondNassau

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Name of Agency: Marks Homecare Agency of NY, Inc.

Address: Brooklyn County: Kings

Structure: For-Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1923-L

Description of Project:

Marks Homecare Agency of NY, Inc., a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The applicant has authorized 200 shares of stock which are owned as follows: Mariya Rudinskaya owns 100 shares and Shakhnoza Madaminova owns 100 shares.

The Board of Directors of Marks Homecare Agency of NY, Inc. comprises the following individuals:

Mariya Rudinskaya, R.N., President Shakhnoza Madaminova, Vice President

Director of Nursing, VIP Care, Inc. Administrator, Best Home Care, Inc. (New Jersey)

(New Jersey)

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The Office of the Professions of the New York State Education Department and the State of New Jersey Division of Consumer Affairs indicates no issues with the license of the health care professional associated with this application.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 1311 Brightwater Avenue, Apt. 6D, Brooklyn, New York 11235:

New York Kings Queens
Bronx Richmond Westchester

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

NursingHome Health AidePersonal CarePhysical TherapyOccupational TherapyRespiratory TherapySpeech Language PathologyAudiologyMedical Social Services

Nutrition Homemaker Housekeeper

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Name of Agency: NurseCore Management Services – New York, LLC

d/b/a NurseCore of Rochester

Address: Rochester County: Monroe

Structure: Limited Liability Company

Application Number: 1798-L

Description of Project:

NurseCore Management Services – New York, LLC, d/b/a NurseCore of Rochester, a limited liability company, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law. NurseCore of Rochester is currently operational as a nurse staffing office.

NurseCore Management Services – New York, LLC, d/b/a NurseCore of Rochester is composed of the following two members:

Sharon Carr, 50% Chandra Carr Geanta, 50% Owner, NurseCore of Rochester Affiliations: NurseCore of Albany, NY, Affiliations: NurseCore of Albany, NY,

NurseCore of Syracuse, NY NurseCore of Syracuse, NY

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 1302 Scottsville Road, Rochester, New York 14624:

Livingston Monroe Ontario Wayne

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Homemaker Housekeeper

A ten year review of the following agencies was performed as part of this review:

NurseCore of Albany, NY NurseCore of Syracuse, NY

The information provided by the Bureau of Quality Assurance and Licensure has indicated that the applicant has provided sufficient supervision to prevent harm to the health, safety and welfare of patients and to prevent recurrent code violations.

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Name of Agency: PCDI Healthcare and Consultants of Texas, LLC

Address: New York County: New York

Structure: Limited Liability Company

Application Number: 1889-L

Description of Project:

PCDI Healthcare and Consultants of Texas, LLC, a limited liability company, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

PCDI Healthcare and Consultants of Texas, LLC is currently operational as a home care services agency in Cedar Hill, Texas. The company wishes to expand its geographic operations into New York State.

PCDI Healthcare and Consultants of Texas, LLC is composed of the following member:

Anthony Wallace, 100%

Executive Administrator, PCDI Healthcare and Consultants of Texas, LLC

A search of the individual named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 130 Williams Street, 5th Floor, New York, New York 10038:

New YorkBronxRichmondKingsQueensNassau

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Physical Therapy Occupational Therapy Speech-Language Pathology Housekeeper Respiratory Therapy Medical Social Services

Nutrition

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Name of Agency: Regina G. Yankey dba Orange Homecare and Staffing Agency

Address: Middletown County: Orange

Structure: Sole Proprietorship

Application Number: 1965-L

Description of Project:

Regina G. Yankey dba Orange Homecare and Staffing Agency, a sole proprietorship, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The sole proprietor of Orange Homecare and Staffing Agency is:

Regina G. Yankey

PCA/Familycare Operator, Rockland Psychiatric Center

A search of the individual named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 589 Silverlake Scotchtown Road, Middletown, New York 10941:

Orange Rockland Westchester Putnam

Sullivan Dutchess Bronx

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Physical Therapy Occupational Therapy Speech Language Pathology

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Name of Agency: Safe Haven Home Care, Inc.

Address: Brooklyn
County: Kings
Structure: For-Profit
Application Number: 1800-L

Description of Project:

Safe Haven Home Care, Inc., a for-profit corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The proposed Board Member of Safe Haven Home Care, Inc., comprises the following individual:

Rouandy Pascal, RN – President Administrator/DPS of Long Term Home Health Care Program, Personal Touch Home Care

The applicant has authorized 200 shares of stock, which are owned as follows:

Rouandy Pascal, RN - 200 Shares

The Office of the Professions of the State Education Department indicates no issues with the licensure of the health professional associated with this application.

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 10526 Flatlands 1st Street, Brooklyn, New York 11236:

Bronx Kings New York Queens

Richmond

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care Speech-Language Pathology Physical Therapy Occupational Therapy Housekeeper Medical Social Services

Respiratory Therapy Nutrition Homemaker

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval Date: May 10, 2012

Name of Agency: Queens Homecare Agency, Inc.

Address: New York County: New York

Structure: For-Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1937-L

Description of Project:

Queens Homecare Agency, Inc., a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The applicant has authorized 200 shares of stock, which are owned as follows:

Kwong Hing (Robert) Luk, HHA – Director Cathy Hui Lui – Director

120 Shares 80 Shares

Director, Olia, Inc Financial Advisor, HSBC

Director, Queens Community Center.

The Board of Directors of Queens Homecare Agency, Inc. comprises the following individuals:

Kwong Hing (Robert) Luk, HHA – Director Cathy Hui Lui – Director (Previously Disclosed) (Previously Disclosed)

Ying Hsai Yang, RN – Director

Registered Nurse, Queens Community Center

The Office of the Professions of the State Education Department indicates no issues with the licensure of the health professional associated with this application.

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

A search of the individual above on the New York State Home Care Registry revealed that the individual is certified as a Home Health Aide. Currently there is no indication that the person named above works as a HHA and has any convictions or findings.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 2 East Broadway Suite 808, New York, New York 11365:

Bronx Kings New York Queens Richmond

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care Medical Social Services
Occupational Therapy Homemaker Housekeeper Nutrition Speech-Language Pathology
Respiratory Therapy

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval Date: May 11, 2012

Name of Agency: Funzalo & Canteet, Inc.

d/b/a Right at Home North Shore LI

Address: Hicksville County: Nassau

Structure: For Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1939-L

Description of Project:

Funzalo & Canteet, Inc., d/b/a Right at Home North Shore LI, a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law. Funzalo & Canteet, Inc. d/b/a Right at Home North Shore LI is an existing non-medical companion care agency seeking approval to become a licensed home care services agency. Funzalo & Canteet, Inc. d/b/a Right at Home North Shore LI operates under a franchise agreement with Right at Home/RAH Staffing.

Funzalo & Canteet, Inc. d/b/a Right at Home North Shore LI has authorized 1500 shares of stock which are owned by Sandra P. Quartuccio (82 shares), Philip P. Quartuccio (82 shares), Funzalo & Canteet, Inc. 401(k) Plan F/B/O Sandra P. Quartuccio (660 shares) and Funzalo & Canteet, Inc. 401(k) Plan F/B/O Phillip P. Quartuccio (233 shares). 443 shares of stock remain unissued.

The members of the Board of Directors of Funzalo & Canteet, Inc., Inc. d/b/a Right at Home North Shore LI comprise the following individuals:

Sandra P. Quartuccio, Chairperson, Secretary and Treasurer Phillip P. Quartuccio, Director President and Owner, Funzalo & Canteet, Inc.

Phillip P. Quartuccio, Director COO, Funzalo & Canteet, Inc.

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 28 E. Old Country Road, Hicksville, New York 11801:

Nassau Suffolk Queens

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Homemaker

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Date: April 13, 2012

Name of Agency: Senior Comfort Solutions, LLC

d/b/a Comfort Keepers

Address: Plainview County: Nassau

Structure: Limited Liability Company

Application Number: 1789-L

Description of Project:

Senior Comfort Solutions, LLC d/b/a Comfort Keepers, a limited liability company, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law. Senior Comfort Solutions, LLC d/b/a Comfort Keepers is an existing non-medical companion care agency operating under a franchise agreement with CK Franchising, Inc.

Senior Comfort Solutions, LLC d/b/a Comfort Keepers is composed of the following member:

Susan Margulies, sole member and manager (100%)
President, Senior Comfort Solutions, LLC d/b/a Comfort Keepers

A search of the individual named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 8 Manetto Hill Road, Suite 1, Plainview, New York 11803:

Nassau Suffolk

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Homemaker Personal Care

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval Date: April 12, 2012

Name of Agency: Sephardic Home Care Services, Inc.

Address: Brooklyn County: Kings

Structure: Not-for-Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1977-L

Description of Project:

Sephardic Home Care Services, Inc., a not-for-profit corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law. The parent of Sephardic Home Care Services, Inc. is Sephardic Nursing and Rehabilitation Center, a nursing home and not-for-profit corporation.

The Board of Directors of Sephardic Home Care Services, Inc. comprises the following individuals:

James H. Caspi, President
Owner, Keystone Realty Association
Jeffrey Menaged, Vice President
Owner/CEO, Chief Executive Air

(private aviation)

Affiliation: Sephardic Nursing and Rehab. Center

(2008 - present)

Michael R. Lopez, CPA, Treasurer Partner, Eisner Amper, LLP (accounting firm) Affiliation: Sephardic Nursing and Rehab. Center (2001 – present)

The Board of Directors of Sephardic Nursing and Rehabilitation Center comprises the following individuals:

Robert Cohen, Chairman Michael R. Lopez, President

VP Investments, Morgan Stanley (disclosed above)

Smith Barney

Clifton Russo, Vice President VP, Russ Export Corp.

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 2266 Cropsey Avenue, Brooklyn, New York 11214:

New York Kings Queens Bronx Richmond

Nassau

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Physical Therapy Occupational Therapy Speech Language Pathology

Audiology Medical Social Services Nutrition

Homemaker Housekeeper

A ten year review of the operations of Sephardic Nursing and Rehabilitation Center was performed as part of this review:

The information provided by the Bureau of Quality Assurance for Nursing Homes has indicated that the nursing home reviewed has provided sufficient supervision to prevent harm to the health, safety and welfare of residents and to prevent recurrent code violations.

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Name of Agency: T. A. Daniels Holdings, Inc.

d/b/a Senior Helpers

Address: Rye Brook County: Westchester

Structure: For-Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1973-L

Description of Project:

T. A. Daniels Holdings, Inc., d/b/a Senior Helpers, a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law. T. A. Daniels Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Senior Helpers is an existing non-medical companion care agency and a franchise. T. A. Daniels Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Senior Helpers has a Franchise Agreement with S. H. Franchising, LLC. T. A. Daniels Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Senior Helpers also operates in Connecticut and New Jersey.

The applicant has authorized 200 shares of stock which are owned as follows: T. A. Daniels Holdings Retirement Plan owns 158 shares and Timothy A. Daniels owns 5 shares. The remaining 37 shares of stock remain unissued.

The Board of Directors of T. A. Daniels Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Senior Helpers comprises the following individuals:

Timothy A. Daniels, President Cynthia M. Daniels, Secretary, Treasurer President, Senior Helpers Corporate Director, Senior Helpers

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of Westchester County from an office located at 800 Westchester Avenue, Suite 641N, Rye Brook, New York 10573.

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Personal Care Homemaker Housekeeper

A review of the following companion agencies was performed as part of this review:

T. A. Daniels Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Senior Helpers in Connecticut T. A. Daniels Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Senior Helpers in New Jersey

The State of Connecticut replied that they do not have compliance reports for homemaker companion agencies.

The State of New Jersey replied that they cannot supply compliance information.

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Name of Agency: Tayler Ashley Group, Inc.

d/b/a Senior Helpers

Address: Hopewell Junction

County: Dutchess

Structure: For-Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1975-L

Description of Project:

Tayler Ashley Group, Inc., d/b/a Senior Helpers, a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law. Tayler Ashley Group, Inc. d/b/a Senior Helpers is an existing non-medical companion care agency and a franchise. Tayler Ashley Group, Inc. d/b/a Senior Helpers has a Franchise Agreement with S. H. Franchising, LLC in effect since October 17, 2007.

The applicant has authorized 20,000 shares of stock which are unissued.

The Board of Directors of Tayler Ashley Group, Inc. d/b/a Senior Helpers comprises the following individuals:

Timothy D. Hopkins, Chairman

Jayruther Hopkins, Treasurer

CEO, Tayler Ashley Group, Inc.

d/b/a Senior Helpers

Retired

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 2537 Route 52, Building 3, Suite 11, Hopewell Junction, New York 12533:

Dutchess

Orange

Putnam

Sullivan

Ulster

Westchester

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing

Home Health Aide

Personal Care

Homemaker

Housekeeper

Review of the Disclosure Information indicates that the applicant has no affiliations with other health care facilities.

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Date: April 17, 2012

Name of Agency: TriMed Home Care Services, Inc.

Address: Hewlett Bay Park

County: Nassau

Structure: For-Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1961-L

Description of Project:

TriMed Home Care Services, Inc., a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The applicant has authorized 200 shares of stock which are owned as follows:

Vinod Sinha, 80 shares Nalini Sinha, 60 shares

Administrator, South Island Senior VP, Total Med Biz.Com, Inc.

Medical Associates, P.C.

Administrator, Total Med Biz.Com, Inc.

Natasha Sinha, 20 shares
Assistant to Artistic Director,

Varsha Sinha, 20 shares
unemployed

Assistant to Artistic Director, Barrington Stage Company (creative artists agency)

Vishal Sinha, 20 shares unemployed

The Board of Directors of TriMed Home Care Services, Inc. comprises the following individuals:

Vinod Sinha, President Nalini Sinha, Vice Pres., Secretary & Treasurer

(disclosed above) (disclosed above)

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 49 Piermont Avenue, Hewlett Bay Park, New York 11557:

Nassau Suffolk

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 90-09 Rockaway Beach Boulevard, Rockaway Beach, New York 11692:

Kings New York Richmond

Bronx Queens

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Physical Therapy Respiratory Therapy Speech Language Pathology

Nutrition Medical Social Services Homemaker

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval Date: May 10, 2012

Name of Agency: Your Choice Homecare Agency, Inc.

Address: Rego Park County: Queens

Structure: For-Profit Corporation

Application Number: 1922-L

Description of Project:

Your Choice Homecare Agency, Inc., a business corporation, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The applicant has authorized 200 shares of stock which are owned as follows: Ivan Laptev owns 66.67 shares, Viktar Lobach owns 66.67 shares and Dmitry Boldusov owns 66.67 shares.

The Board of Directors of Your Choice Homecare Agency, Inc. comprises the following individuals:

Ivan Laptev, President Viktar Lobach, Director Home Health Aide Director, Delta LDK, Ltd.

Driver, Approved Transportation Service, (2007 – 2011)

Inc.

Dmitry Boldusov, Director Director, ODO Icar Service Group

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at 97-50 Queens Boulevard, Apt. E6, Rego Park, New York 11374:

New York Kings Queens Bronx Richmond

Westchester

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

NursingHome Health AidePersonal CarePhysical TherapyOccupational TherapyRespiratory TherapySpeech Language PathologyAudiologyMedical Social Services

Nutrition Homemaker Housekeeper

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Name of Agency: Steuben County Public Health & Nursing Services

Address: Bath
County: Steuben
Structure: Public
Application Number: 2113-L

Description of Project:

The Steuben County Public Health & Nursing Services, a government subdivision of Steuben County, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

The applicant currently operates a certified home health agency and a long term home health care program which the applicant proposes to close and transfer to Visiting Nursing Association of Western New York, Inc.. Steuben County Public Health & Nursing Services is requesting approval to open a licensed home care services agency to enable the county to continue to providing essential public health nursing services.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of Steuben County from an office located at: 3 East Pulteney Square, Bath, New York 14810.

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing

Steuben County currently operates the Steuben County Health Care Facility (residential health care facility) and Steuben County Public Health & Nursing Services Diagnostic and Treatment Center.

The information provided by the Bureau of Quality Assurance for Nursing Homes has indicated that the residential health care facility reviewed has provided sufficient supervision to prevent harm to the health, safety and welfare of residents and to prevent recurrent code violations.

The information provided by the Division of Certification and Surveillance has indicated that the diagnostic and treatment center reviewed has provided sufficient supervision to prevent harm to the health, safety and welfare of patients and to prevent recurrent code violations.

Since the applicant is a public entity, it is not subject to a character and competence review.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Date: May 15, 2012

Name of Agency: Parent Care, LLC

Address: Brooklyn County: Kings

Structure: Limited Liability Company

Application Number: 1976-L

Description of Project:

Parent Care, LLC, a limited liability company, requests approval for a change in ownership of Parent Care Home Care, LLC, an existing and operating licensed home care services agency, under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

Parent Care Home Care, LLC was previously approved as a licensed home care services agency by the Public Health Council at its May 13, 2005 meeting and subsequently licensed as 1284L001. The proposed transaction would transfer ownership to Parent Care, LLC, consisting of the following two members:

Moshe Gruner, 50% Abraham Stern, 50%

Assistant Administrator, Parent Care, LLC Assistant Administrator, Parent Care, LLC

Upon Public Health and Health Planning Council approval of the proposed change in ownership, Parent Care, LLC plans to change its name to Parent Care Home Care, LLC.

Parent Care Home Care, LLC currently operates under a Management Contract with Parent Care, LLC approved by the Department on June 21, 2010.

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The applicant proposes to serve the residents of the following counties from an office located at: 129 South 8th Street, Brooklyn, New York 11211:

Kings Queens Bronx Richmond New York Nassau

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care

Homemaker Housekeeper

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Date: May 14, 2012

Name of Agency: SeniorBridge Family Companies (NY), Inc.

Address: New York
County: New York
Structure: For-Profit
Application Number: 2099L

Description of Project:

SeniorBridge, Family Companies (NY), Inc., a business corporation, requests approval for a transfer/acquisition of the ultimate control of their licensed home care services agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

SeniorBridge Family Companies (NY), Inc. was previously approved as a licensed home care services agency by the Public Health Council at its November 14, 2008 meeting and subsequently licensed as 1726L001 through 1726L006.

The purpose of this proposal is to transfer the ownership of the SeniorBridge Family Companies, Inc., the parent corporation of Seniorbridge Family Companies (NY), Inc., to Humana, Inc. The stock of SeniorBridge Family Companies (NY), Inc. is wholly owned by SeniorBridge, Family Companies, Inc. Upon completion of transaction Humana, Inc. will become the sole shareholder of SeniorBridge Family Companies, Inc.

The applicant has authorized 300,000,000 shares of stock, 192,804,649 shares have been issued. The remaining 107,195,351 remain unissued.

The Board of Directors of Humana, Inc. comprises the following individuals:

Michael B. McCallister - Chairman Chief Executive Office, Humana, Inc.

Chief Executive Office, Humana, Inc.		
Humana, Inc.	Chair of the Board	2/2000 - Present
American Dental Plan of NC	Director	
American Dental Plan of Ark	Director	
CompBenefits Company	Director	
CompBenefits Corporation	Director	
CompBenefits Direct, Inc.	Director	
CompBenefits Insurance Comp	Director	
CompBenefits of Alabama	Director	
CompBenefits of Georgia	Director	
DefenseWeb Tech	Director	
Dental Care Plus Management	Director	
DentiCare, Inc.	Director	
HomeCare Health Solutions, Inc.	Director	
Humana Dental Company	Director	
Humana Government Network Services	Director	
Humana MarketPOINT of Puerto Rico	Director	
Humana MarketPOINT, Inc.	Director	
Humana Military Dental Services, Inc.	Director	
Humana Military Healthcare Services, Inc.	Director	
Humana Veterans Healthcare Services, Inc.	Director	
Humana Dental Insurance Comp	Director	
Humana Dental Inc.	Director	
Texas Dental Plans, Inc.	Director	
The Dental Concern, Inc.	Director	

The Dental Concern, Ltd	Director
CAC-Florida Medical Ctr	Manager-Chairman
Careplus Health Plans	Director-Chairman
CPHP Holdings	Director-Chairman
Health Value Management	Director-Chairman
HUM INT, LLC	President, CEO Manager
Humana, Inc.	CED, Chairman
Humana, IncExecutive Committee	Executive Committee Member
Humana Wellworks LLC	President, CEO, Manager
Hummingbird Coaching Systems	President, CEO, Manager
Kanawha Healthcare Solutions	Chairman, Director
The Humana Foundation	Chairman, President, CEO, Director

Frank A. D'Amelio - Director

Executive Vice President Business Operations, Chief Financial Officer

Humana, Inc.	Director	9/2003 - Present
	200.0.	0,2000

Roy W. Dunbar - Director

Chief Executive Officer/President, NetworkSolutions, LLC

Humana, Inc.	Director	4/2005 - Present
i idilialia, ilio.	Director	4/2000 - 1 163611t

Kurt J. Hulzinger – Lead Director

Partner, Court Square Capital Partners, LP

	,		
Humana, Inc.		Director	7/2003 - Present

David A Jones, Jr. – Director

Chairman and Managing Director, Chrysalis Ventures, Inc.

Humana, Inc.	Director	05/1993 - Present
Connecture - GA	Director	03/2009 - Present
Laboratory Partners	Director	07/2005 - Present
Myhealth Direct - WI	Director	12/2009 - Present
Sanovia - PA	Director	04/2009 - Present
Achieve CCA - KY	Director	02/2009 - 7/2011
Asterand - MI	Director	10/2003 - 09/2008
HCCA - TN	Director	09/2008 - 07/2010
Inoveon - OK	Director	10/2002 - 09/2006

William J. McDonald - Director

Executive Vice President, Brand Management, Capital One Financial Corporation

William E. Mitchell - Director

Managing Partner, Sequel Capital Management, LLC

Humana, Inc.	Director	4/2009 - Present
Tramana, mo.	Birootor	1/2000 1 1000110

David B. Nash, MD - Director

Founding Dean of Jefferson School of Population Health, Thomas Jefferson University

Humana, Inc.	Director	1/2010 – Present
Medical Physician and Surgeon	Pennsylvania	1982 – Present

James O'Brien - Director

Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer, Ashland, Inc.,

President and Chief Operating Office, Ashland, Inc.

Humana, Inc.	Director	4/2006 – Present

Marissa T. Peterson - Director

Humana, Inc.	Director	8/2008 – Present
Lucile Packard Children's Hospital - CA	Director	1/2003 – Present

SeniorBridge Family Companies, Inc. has authorized 110,000,000 shares of stock with 29,586,113 shares have been issued.

The Board of Directors of SeniorBridge Family Companies, Inc. comprises the following individuals:

Michael B. McCallister - Director **Previously Disclosed**

Steven E. McCulley - Director

Vice President & Controller, Humana, Inc,

Humana Innovation Enterprises	Vice-President & Controller	10 years
Humana Insurance Company of New York	Director	
HUMphire, Inc	Director	
CAC-Florida Medical Centers, LLC	Vice-President & Controller	
Preservation on Main, Inc.	Vice-President & Controller	
516-526 West Main Street Condominium of the Co-		
Owners, Inc.	Vice-President & Controller	

James E Murray – Director Chief Operating Officer, Humana, Inc.

Chief Operating Officer, Fidinaria, Inc.		
Humana, Inc.	Director	10/98-Present
516-526 W, Main St Condominium Council Co-Owners	Director	
American Dental Plan of North Carolina	Director	
American Dental Plan of Arkansas	Director	
CareNetwork, Inc.	Director	
CarePlus Health Plans Inc.	Director	
Cariten Health Plan Inc.	Director	
Cariten Insurance Company	Director	
CHA HMO	Director	
CHA Service Company	Director	
CompBenefits Company	Director	
CompBenfits Corporation	Director	
CompBenefits Dental	Director	
CompBenefits Direct, Inc.	Director	
CompBenefits Insurance Comp	Director	
CompBenefits of Alabama	Director	
CompBenefits of Georgia	Director	
Competitive Health Analytics	Director	
Corphealth, Inc.	Director	
CPHP Holdings Inc.	Director	
DefenseWeb Tech Inc.	Director	
Dental Care Plus Management	Director	
DentiCare, Inc.	Director	
Emphesys Insurance Company	Director	
Emphesys Inc.	Director	
HomeCare Health Solutions, Inc.	Director	
HUMA Inc.	Director	
HUM-e-FL Inc.	Director	
Humana Active Outlook Inc.	Director	
Humana AdvantageCare Plan Inc.	Director	
Humana Benefit Plan of Illinois	Director	
Humana Dental Company	Director	

Humana Furana I td	Director
Humana Europe, Ltd Humana Government Network Services	Director
Humana Health Benefits Plan of Louisiana	Director
Humana Health Insurance Company of Florida	Director
Humana Health Plan Interest Inc.	Director
Humana Health Plan of California	Director
Humana Health Plan of Ohio	Director
Humana Health Plan of Texas	Director
Humana Health Plan Inc	Director
Humana Innovation Enterprise	Director
Humana Insurance Company of Kentucky	Director
Humana MarketPOINT of Puerto Rico	Director
Humana MarketPOINT Inc.	Director
Humana Medical Plan Inc.	Director
Humana Plan of Michigan	Director
Humana Plan of Pennsylvania	Director
Humana Plan of Utah	Director
Humana Military Dental Services Inc.	Director
Humana Military Healthcare Services Inc.	Director
Humana Pharmacy Inc.	Director
Humana Pharmacy Solutions	Director
Humana Veteran Healthcare Services Inc.	Director
	Director
Humana Wisconsin Health Care Organization Insurance Corp HumanCares Inc.	Director
Hunan Dental Insurance Comp	Director
Humana Dental Inc.	Director
Humco Inc.	Director
Humsol Inc.	Director
Humedium, Inc.	Director
Kanawha Healthcare Solutions	Director
Kanawha Insurance Company	Director
KMG American Corporation	Director
PHP Companies	Director
Preferred Health Partnership of Tennessee	Director
Preferred Health Partnership	Director
Preservation Health Partnership	Director
Preservation of Main, Inc.	Director
Sensei, Inc.	Director
Texas Dental Plans Inc.	Director
The Dental Concerns, Inc.	Director
The Dental Concern Ltd.	Director
CAC-Florida Medical Centers, LLC	Manager
Corp Provider Link	President
Humana Health Plans of Puerto Rico Inc.	Chairman
Humana Inc.	CFO
Humana Insurance Company of NY	COO, Director
Humana Insurance Company of Puerto Rico	Chairman Chairman
Humana Wellworks LLC	•
Humana Vitality	Manager President, Manager
Hummingbird Coaching Systems, LLC	_
Huminingula Coaching Systems, LLC	Manager

SeniorBridge Family Companies (NY), Inc. has authorized 10,000 shares of stock, which are owned as follows.

SeniorBridge Family Companies, Inc. -100 shares. The remaining 9.900 shares are unissued.

The Board of Directors of SeniorBridge Family Companies (NY), Inc. comprises the following individuals:

Lawrence I. Sosnow – Director and Secretary Chairman, SeniorBridge Companies, Inc.

Eric C. Rackow, M.D. – Director and Treasurer President, and Chief Executive Officer, SeniorBridge Companies, Inc.

SeniorBridge Family Companies, Inc. and SeniorBridge Family Companies (NY), Inc. are exempt from character and competence review due to the fact that these entities were previously approved by the Public Health Council for this operator.

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

The Office of the Professions of the State Education Department, the New York Physician Profile and the Office of Professional Medical Conduct, where appropriate, indicates no issues with the license of the medical professional associated with this application.

The applicant has confirmed that the proposed financial/referral structure has been assessed in light of anti-kickback and self-referral laws, with the consultation of legal counsel, and it is concluded that proceeding with the proposal is appropriate.

A Certificate of Good Standing has been received for the attorneys.

The applicant will continue to provide the following health care services from the offices identified below.

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care Medical Social Services Homemaker Housekeeper

The applicant will continue to serve the residents of the following counties from offices located at:

1726L001 845 3rd Avenue. 7th Floor, New York, New York 10022

Bronx Kings New York Queens Richmond Westchester

1726L002 1010 Northern Blvd, Ste 20 B, Great Neck, New York 11201

Nassau Suffolk

1726L003 445 Hamilton Avenue Suite 1041-1054, White Plains, New York 10601

Putnam Rockland Westchester Bronx

1726L004 97-77 Queens Boulevard, Rego Park, New York 11374

Bronx Kings New York Queens Richmond Nassau

1726L005 68 Jay Street 2nd Floor, Brooklyn, New York 11201

Bronx Kings New York Queens Richmond Nassau

1726L006 147 Merrick Road, Freeport, New York 11521

Nassau Suffolk Queens

A 10 year review of the operations of the following facilities was performed as part of this review (unless otherwise noted):

- 740139 Concentra Health Services, Inc. (2002-present) KY-Special Health Clinic
- 740168 Concentra Health, Inc. (2002-present) KY-Special Health Clinic
- 100856 Concentra Health Services, Inc. (2002-present) KY-Rehabilitation Agency
- 101115 Concentra Health Services, Inc. (2002-present) KY-Rehabilitation Agency
- OTC 0268 Concentra Medical Ctr. West (2006-present) AZ-Outpatient Treatment Facility
- OTC 0202 Concentra Medical Ctr. Tempe (2006-present) AZ-Outpatient Treatment Facility
- OTC 0557 Concentra Medical Ctr. Val Vista (2006-present) AZ- Outpatient Treatment Facility
- OTC 3903 Concentra Medical Ctr. Metro (2006-present) AZ- Outpatient Treatment Facility
- OTC 0472 Concentra Medical Ctr. Airport Sky Harbor (2006-present) AZ- Outpatient Treatment Facility
- OTC 3925 Advanced Medical Specialist of Arizona (2006-present) AZ- Outpatient Treatment Facility
- OTC 0679 Concentra Medical Ctr. Mesa (2006-06/09) AZ- Outpatient Treatment Facility
- OTC 4598 Concentra Medical Ctr. Northwest (2006-present) AZ- Outpatient Treatment Facility
- OTC 4847 Concentra Medical Ctr. Flagstaff (2006-present) AZ- Outpatient Treatment Facility
- OTC 3153 Concentra Medical Ctr. North (2006-present) AZ- Outpatient Treatment Facility
- OTC 0295 Concentra Medical Ctr. South (2006-present) AZ- Outpatient Treatment Facility
- OTC 3021 Concentra Medical Ctr. Central (2006-present) AZ- Outpatient Treatment Facility
- Lucile Parkard Children's Hospital (2003-present) CA

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Date: May 9, 2012

Name of Agency: Heritage Ransomville Management, LLC

d/b/a Heritage Manor of Ransomville Home Care

Address: Ransomville County: Niagara

Structure: Limited Liability Company

Application Number: 2033L

Description of Project:

Heritage Ransomville Management, LLC d/b/a Heritage Manor of Ransomville Home Care, a Limited Liability Company, requests approval to obtain licensure as a home care agency under Article 36 of the Public Health Law.

This application is requesting approval to establish a licensed home care services agency (LHCSA) associated with a new Assisted Living Program (ALP). This LHCSA will be associated with Heritage Ransomville Management, LLC d/b/a Heritage Manor of Ransomville Assisted Living Program (ALP). This project was granted contingent approval to proceed under the Niagara 100 ALP RFA.

The members of Heritage Ransomville Management, LLC d/b/a Heritage Manor of Ransomville Home Care comprise the following individuals:

Neil W. Zyskind, Esq. - Member - 50%

Owner/Operator:

Mary Agnes Manor, LLC - ACF (2002 – present) Mary Agnes Manor, LLC - ALP (9/7/11 – present)

Leroy Manor, LLC - ACF (2005 - present)

Heritage Ransomville Management LLC d/b/a Heritage Manor of Ransomville - ACF (2004 - present)

Narrowsburg Home, Inc. d/b/a Kelly's Home for Adults - ACF (1999 – 2009)

Mary Agnes Manor LLC d/b/a Mary Agnes Manor Home Care - LHCSA (2011 -present)

Phyllis Zyskind – Member – 50%

Senior Financial Consultant, JP Morgan Chase

Owner/Operator:

Mary Agnes Manor, LLC - ACF (2002 – present) Mary Agnes Manor, LLC - ALP (9/7/11 – present)

Heritage Ransomville Management LLC d/b/a Heritage Manor of Ransomville - ACF (2004 – present)

Narrowsburg Home, Inc. d/b/a Kelly's Home for Adults - ACF (2005 – 2009)

Mary Agnes Manor LLC d/b/a Mary Agnes Manor Home Care - LHCSA (2011- present)

A search of the individuals named above revealed no matches on either the Medicaid Disqualified Provider List or the OIG Exclusion List.

A Certificate of Good Standing has been received for Neil W. Zyskind.

The applicant proposes to serve Niagara County from an office located at 3509 Ransomville Road, Ransomville, New York 14131.

The applicant proposes to provide the following health care services:

Nursing Home Health Aide Personal Care
Physical Therapy Occupational Therapy Respiratory Therapy

Speech-Language Pathology Audiology Housekeeper

A 10 year review of the operations of the following facilities was performed as part of this review (unless otherwise noted):

Mary Agnes Manor, LLC - ACF

Mary Agnes Manor, LLC - ALP (9/7/11 - present)

Leroy Manor, LLC - ACF (2005 - present)

Heritage Ransomville Management LLC d/b/a Heritage Manor of Ransomville - ACF (2004 – present)

Narrowsburg Home, Inc. d/b/a Kelly's Home for Adults - ACF (1999 – 2009)

Mary Agnes Manor LLC d/b/a Mary Agnes Manor Home Care - LHCSA (7/18/11 -present)

- Narrowsburg Home, Inc. d/b/a Kelly's Home for Adults was referred for enforcement for a inspection reports dated May 12, 2004, January 28 2005 and March 30, 2005. The enforcement action resulted in a Stipulation and Order being signed on September 2, 2005 and a payment of a five thousand dollar (\$5,000) civil penalty.
 - o 18 NYCRR 487.4 (f)(1) Admission Standards
 - o 18 NYCRR 487.7 (h)(5, 8-10) Resident Services Activity Services
 - 18 NYCRR 487.9(a)(6) Personnel
 - o 18 NYCRR 487.10(c) (1-3) Records & Reports Resident Records
 - o 18 NYCRR 487.11 (f) (19) Environmental Smoke/Fire Protection
 - o 18 NYCRR 487.11 (i) (4)(i) Environmental Furnishings/Equipment
 - o 18 NYCRR 487.11 (j) (1-3) Environmental Housekeeping
 - o 18 NYCRR 487.11 (k) (13) Environmental Maintenance
 - o 18 NYCRR 486.5(a)(4)(v) Systemic Endangerment in Maintenance
- Narrowsburg Home, Inc. d/b/a Kelly's Home for Adults was referred for enforcement for inspection reports dated November 30, 2005 and September 21, 2006. The enforcement action resulted in a Stipulation and Order being signed on April 14, 2009 and a payment of a two thousand five hundred dollar (\$2,500) civil penalty. Deficiencies were found in the following areas:
 - o 18 NYCRR 487.8(c) Food Service
 - o 18 NYCRR 487.9 (e)(1) Personnel
 - o 18 NYCRR 487.7 (f)(19) Environmental Smoke/Fire Protection
 - o 18 NYCRR 487.11 (i) (4)(i) Environmental Furnishings/Equipment
 - o 18 NYCRR 487.11 (i) (4)(iii-v) Environmental Furnishings/Equipment
 - o 18 NYCRR 487.11 (i) (1-3) Environmental Housekeeping
 - o 18 NYCRR 487.11 (k) (1-3) (5)) Environmental Maintenance
- Narrowsburg Home, Inc. d/b/a Kelly's Home for Adults was referred for enforcement for inspections performed in 2008 and 2009. The enforcement action resulted in a Decision and Order being signed on June 30, 2010. The Decision and Order found that the agency was in violation of the following regulations between March 17, 2009 and September 3, 2009 and assessed a fine in the amount of eighteen thousand seven hundred dollar (\$18,700) civil penalty.
 - 18 NYCRR 487.11(f)(19) Environmental Fire Hazards
 - 18 NYCRR 487.11(i)(4)(i) Environmental: Furnishings and Equipment: Mattresses/Box Spring
 - o 18 NYCRR 487.11(i)(1-3) Environmental: Housekeeping
 - 18 NYCRR 487.11(k)(1-3) Maintenance: Facility, Building, Grounds, Equipment and Furnishing
 - 18 NYCRR 487.11(k)(5) Maintenance: Floors and Floor Covering
- Heritage Ransomville Management, LLC d/b/a Heritage Manor of Ransomville was referred for enforcement for inspection reports dated January 19, 2006, May 26, 2006, November 20, 2006, and May 23, 2007. The enforcement action resulted in a Stipulation and Order being signed on July 8, 2010 and a payment of a ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) civil penalty. Deficiencies were found in the following area:

- o 18 NYCRR 487.7(f)(5) Medication Management: Supervision and Assistance
- Leroy Manor, LLC d/b/a Leroy Manor was referred for enforcement for an incident that occurred on April 1, 2008 which resulted in a Decision after Hearing being signed on August 4, 2009 and a payment of a one thousand dollar (\$1,000) civil penalty. The Decision and Order found that facility violated the Department regulations contained in 18 NYCRR 487.7(d) (c)((iii)(a) & (b) by failing to notify a resident's physician and representative when the resident was ill.

The Bureau of Adult Care Facility Quality and Surveillance has indicated that the above referenced facilities have exercised sufficient supervisory responsibility to protect the health, safety and welfare of residents and to prevent recurrent code violations. When code violations have occurred, it was determined that the operators investigated the circumstances surrounding the violations and took steps appropriate to the gravity of the violations which a reasonably prudent operator would take to promptly correct and prevent the recurrence of the violation.

The information provided by the Division of Home and Community Based Services has indicated that the Licensed Home Care Services Agency has provided sufficient supervision to prevent harm to the health, safety and welfare of residents and to prevent recurrent code violations.

Review of the Personal Qualifying Information indicates that the applicant has the required character and competence to operate a licensed home care services agency.

Contingency

Submission of any and all information requested by the Division of Legal Affairs, in a form and manner acceptable to the Department.

Recommendation: Contingent Approval

Date: May 4, 2012

New York State Department of Health Public Health and Health Planning Council

May 24, 2012

10:00 a.m.

90 Church Street 4th Floor, Room 4A & 4B New York City

I. COMMITTEE ON CODES, REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATION

Angel Gutiérrrez, M.D., Chair

Exhibit #13

For Emergency Adoption

Subpart 86-2 of Title 10 NYCRR – Sprinkler Systems **To Be Distributed Under Separate Cover**

For Discussion

Subpart 86-2 of Title 10 NYCRR – Sprinkler Systems **To Be Distributed Under Separate Cover**

10-15 Amendment of Section 400.18 of Title 10 NYCRR (Statewide Planning and Research Cooperative System (SPARCS))

II. JOINT MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC HEALTH AND COMMITTEE ON HEALTH PLANNING

Dr. Jo Ivey Boufford, Chair, Committee on Public Health Dr. John Rugge, Chair, Committee on Health Planning

III. COMMITTEE ON HEALTH PLANNING

Dr. John Rugge, Chair, Committee on Health Planning

IV. COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC HEALTH

Dr. Jo Ivey Boufford, Chair, Committee on Public Health

For Emergency Adoption

Subpart 86-2 of Title 10 NYCRR – Sprinkler Systems **To be mailed under separate cover**

For Discussion

Subpart 86-2 of Title 10 NYCRR – Sprinkler Systems **To be mailed under separate cover**

Summary of Express Terms

Section 400.18 is repealed and replaced by a new Section 400.18. There are three objectives for the revision of 10 NYCRR Section 400.18: deleting obsolete language; realigning the regulation to reflect current practices; and adding new provisions, including provisions for the mandated outpatient data collection. The first two objectives are the main reasons for the extensive and substantial changes to the regulations. The third objective is necessitated by the 2006 revision to Section 2816 requiring a new type of data to be collected.

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Public Health and Health Planning Council and subject to approval by the Commissioner of Health by Section 2816 of the Public Health Law, Section 400.18 of Title 10 (Health) of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations of the State of New York is repealed and a new Section 400.18 is added to be effective upon publication of a Notice of Adoption in the New York State Register, to read as follows:

A new title of Section 400.18 is added and a new Section 400.18 is added to read as follows:

- 10 NYCRR § 400.18 Statewide Planning and Research Cooperative System (SPARCS).
- (a) Definitions. For the purposes of this section, these terms shall have the following meanings:
- (1) Data Protection Review Board (DPRB) shall mean the board whose members, functions, and responsibilities are elaborated in subdivision (e) of this section.
- (2) Executive Secretary of the DPRB shall mean a person in the SPARCS program designated by the Commissioner to act as administrator for all DPRB activities.
- (3) Health care facilities shall mean facilities licensed under Article 28 of the Public Health Law.
- (4) Identifying data elements shall mean those SPARCS and PRI data elements that, if disclosed without any restrictions on use or re-disclosure would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. A list of identifying data elements shall be specified by the Commissioner and will be made available publicly.
- (5) Inpatient hospitalization data shall mean SPARCS data submitted by hospitals for patients receiving inpatient services at a general hospital that is licensed under Article 28

of the Public Health Law and that provides inpatient medical services.

- (6) New York State agency shall mean any New York State department, board, bureau, division, commission, committee, public authority, public benefit corporation, council, office, or other governmental entity performing a governmental or proprietary function for the State of New York.
- (7) Outpatient data shall mean emergency department data, ambulatory surgery data, and outpatient services data.
- (i) Ambulatory surgery data shall mean SPARCS data submitted by a facility licensed to provide ambulatory surgery services under Article 28 of the Public Health Law.
- (ii) Emergency department data shall mean SPARCS data submitted by a facility licensed to provide emergency department services under Article 28 of the Public Health Law.
- (iii) Outpatient services data shall mean all data submitted by licensed Article 28 general hospitals and diagnostic and treatment centers, excluding inpatient hospitalization data, emergency department data, and ambulatory surgery data.
- (8) Patient Review Instrument (PRI) data shall mean the data submitted on PRI forms by residential health care facilities, pursuant to section 86-2.30 of this Title.
- (9) SPARCS data shall mean the data collected by the Commissioner of Health under section 2816 of the Public Health Law and this section, including inpatient hospitalization data and outpatient data.
- (10) SPARCS program shall mean the program in the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) that collects and maintains SPARCS data and discloses SPARCS and Patient Review Instrument (PRI) data.
- (b) Reporting SPARCS data.
- (1) Health care facilities shall report data as follows:

- (i) Health care facilities shall submit, or cause to have submitted, SPARCS data in an electronic, computer-readable format through NYSDOH's secure electronic network according to the requirements of section 400.10 of this Part and the specifications provided by the Commissioner.
- (ii) All SPARCS data must be supported by documentation in the patient's medical and billing records.
- (iii) Health care facilities must submit on a monthly basis to the SPARCS program, or cause to have submitted on a monthly basis to the SPARCS program, data for all inpatient discharges and outpatient visits. Health care facilities must submit, or cause to have submitted, at least 95 percent of data for all inpatient discharges and outpatient visits within sixty (60) days from the end of the month of a patient's discharge or visit. Health care facilities must submit, or cause to have submitted, 100 percent of data for all inpatient discharges and outpatient visits within one hundred eighty (180) days from the end of the month of a patient's discharge or visit.
- (iv) The SPARCS program may conduct an audit evaluating the quality of submitted SPARCS data and issue an audit report to a health care facility listing any inadequacies or inconsistencies in the data. Any health care facility so audited must submit corrected data to the SPARCS program within 90 days.
- (v) An annual notarized statement, attesting to the accuracy of the submitted SPARCS data, shall be required from the health care facility's Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or, if designated by the CEO, the Chief Information Officer or the Chief Financial Officer.
- (2) Content of the SPARCS data.
- (i) Health care facilities shall submit, or cause to have submitted, such uniform bill data elements as are required by the Commissioner. The data elements required by the Commissioner shall be based on those approved by the National Uniform Billing

Committee (NUBC) or required under national electronic data interchange (EDI) standards for health care transactions. The required data elements shall be published on the NYSDOH's website.

- (ii) Health care facilities shall submit, or cause to have submitted, such additional data elements as are required by the Commissioner and that conform to the data uses specified in paragraph (1) of subdivision (d) of this section. Such additional data elements shall be from medical records or demographic information maintained by the health care facilities.
- (iii) The list of specific SPARCS data elements and their definitions shall be maintained by the Commissioner, will be made available publicly, and may be modified by the Commissioner.
- (c) Maintenance of SPARCS data.

The Commissioner shall be responsible for protecting the privacy and confidentiality of the health care information reported to the SPARCS program.

- (d) Disclosure of SPARCS and PRI data.
- (1) SPARCS and PRI data may be used for the following purposes:
- (i) SPARCS and PRI data may be used for the purpose of health care studies investigating issues including, but not limited to, morbidity and mortality patterns, disease dynamics, disease prevalence and incidence, outbreak detection, variations in length of stay, efficiency assessments, quality of care and access to care, health economics, health planning and resource allocation, utilization, cost-effectiveness, ratesetting policies, and health care fraud and abuse.
- (ii) The SPARCS program may establish policies and procedures for the legally authorized use of SPARCS and PRI data, including identifying data elements, by NYSDOH for research, public health, health oversight and agency operational purposes.

- (2) In determining the purpose of a request for SPARCS and PRI data, the SPARCS program, the DPRB, and the Commissioner shall not be limited to information contained in the data request form and may request supplemental information from the applicant.
- (3) The Commissioner shall charge a reasonable fee to all persons and organizations receiving SPARCS and PRI data based upon costs incurred and recurring for data processing, platform/data center and software. The Commissioner may discount the base fee or waive the fee upon request to the SPARCS program when, in his or her discretion, department functions will be advanced by disclosure of such information. The fee shall be waived in the following circumstances:
- (i) Use by a health care facility of the data it submitted to the SPARCS program.
- (ii) Use by a health care facility that is licensed under Article 28 of the Public Health Law for the purpose of rate determinations or rate appeals. Each facility shall be provided only the types of SPARCS data (inpatient hospitalization, emergency department, ambulatory surgery, or outpatient services) submitted to the SPARCS program.
- (iii) Use by a New York State agency or a county or local health department for health care-related purposes.
- (4) The SPARCS program shall follow applicable federal and state law when determining whether SPARCS and PRI data contain identifying data elements and whether a disclosure of SPARCS and PRI data constitutes an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. When the SPARCS program determines that a use of de-identified SPARCS data constitutes an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy under Article 6-A of the Public Officers Law, such data shall not be disclosed.
- (5) The SPARCS program shall not deny to any New York State Agency, SPARCS or PRI data required to perform public health or health oversight activities specifically

authorized by New York State law or regulation provided that the applicant complies with the requirements of this section.

- (6) NYSDOH programs may use SPARCS data as provided in subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (1) of this subdivision.
- (7) Requests for SPARCS and PRI data must be submitted to the SPARCS program using standard data request forms specified by the SPARCS program. Data users shall take all necessary precautions to prevent unwarranted invasions of privacy stemming from any data analysis or release. Data users may not release any information that could be used, alone or in combination with other reasonably available information, to identify an individual who is a subject of the information. Data users bear full responsibility for breaches or unauthorized disclosures of personal information stemming from use of SPARCS or PRI data. Applications for SPARCS or PRI data must provide an explicit plan for preventing breaches or unauthorized disclosures of personal information of any individual who is a subject of the information.
- (8) Each data request form must include signed, properly notarized, and complete data use agreements. Data use agreements are required of: a representative of the requesting organization, a representative of each other organization associated with the project, and all individuals who will have access to any data including identifying data elements. The data use agreements shall include, but not be limited to, the following provisions:
- (i) All data are confidential and subject to strict limits on disclosure. No data may be released or disclosed in any format for any reason to any other person or entity unless authorized by either the DPRB or the SPARCS program as described in an appropriate, approved data request form.
- (ii) The organizational representative and the representatives of any affiliated organization(s) shall provide access to SPARCS and PRI data only to individuals who

have data use agreements on file with the SPARCS program.

- (iii) No attempt shall be made to identify or contact any individual who is a subject of SPARCS or PRI data, except where specific authorization is obtained in writing from the DPRB or where otherwise required by law.
- (iv) SPARCS and PRI data shall be used only for the explicit purpose(s) stated in the data request form and under any condition of approval.
- (v) SPARCS and PRI data shall be kept secure and accessible only by authorized users.
- (vi) Matching or linking a SPARCS or PRI data set to any other data set is prohibited unless formally approved by the DPRB.
- (vii) SPARCS and PRI data may be retained for two years from when the final requested year's data file is considered complete by the SPARCS program and has been received by the applicant, unless the SPARCS program approves an extension of the retention of the data.
- (viii) Any publication, including Web postings, or reports generated from SPARCS or PRI data, will acknowledge the source of the data.
- (ix) Unauthorized disclosure of SPARCS or PRI data will result in penalties as specified under subdivision (f) of this section.
- (9) The SPARCS program will publish and will make publicly available the name of the project director, the organization, and the title of approved projects except for those projects that use SPARCS or PRI data to perform public health or health oversight activities specifically authorized by law or regulation.
- (e) Data Protection Review Board (DPRB).

A Data Protection Review Board is established to ensure that the potential benefits of any release of SPARCS identifying data elements submitted for healthcare recipients shall exceed the risks of unwarranted invasions of personal privacy. The DPRB members shall

be appointed by the Commissioner of Health and DPRB operations will be supported by NYSDOH.

- (1) Functions.
- (i) The DPRB shall review and make a determination on all requests for access to SPARCS data containing identifying data elements. Requests will be granted only upon formal, written approval for access by the DPRB and only upon subsequent ratification by the Commissioner of Health.
- (ii) The DPRB shall approve a request for identifying data elements by an affirmative vote of seven (7) or more of its members at a DPRB meeting.
- (iii) Requests for identifying data elements shall be approved only if:
- (a) the purpose of the request is consistent with the purposes for which SPARCS and PRI data may be used;
- (b) the applicant is qualified to undertake the project; and
- (c) The applicant requires such identifying data elements for the intended project and is able to ensure that patient privacy will be protected.
- (iv) The DPRB may approve a request in which future SPARCS data is to be supplied on a periodic basis under the following conditions:
- (a) SPARCS data may be requested for a predetermined time not to exceed three years beyond the current year provided that the uses of the data remain as indicated in the data request form submitted to the DPRB.
- (b) During the period of retention of SPARCS or PRI data, no additional individuals may access SPARCS or PRI data without a signed, properly notarized, and complete data use agreement on file with the SPARCS program.
- (v) The DPRB may rescind for cause, at any time, approval of a data request.
- (2) Following each DPRB meeting, SPARCS and PRI data requests that have been

approved by the DPRB shall be forwarded to the Commissioner for ratification or disapproval. The Commissioner shall make a determination and return the data request documents to the Executive Secretary of the DPRB within ten (10) business days after receiving the DPRB ratification package. The request may be granted only if both the DPRB approves and the Commissioner ratifies the data request.

- (3) Membership.
- (i) The DPRB shall consist of thirteen (13) voting members, each of whom may have alternates. The members and the alternates will be appointed by the Commissioner, each for a renewable term of three years. The Commissioner shall appoint one DPRB member as chair and one as vice-chair who will act in the chair's absence.
- (ii) Members shall serve without remuneration but may be reimbursed for DPRB member expenses.
- (iii) The composition of the DPRB shall include one or more representatives of the following:
- (a) New York State government;
- (b) Health care facilities or health care facility associations;
- (c) Consumers of health care facilities' data or users of health care facilities;
- (d) Academic researchers specializing in health;
- (e) Health information professionals;
- (f) Private third-party payers or commercial insurers;
- (g) Quality assurance or utilization review organizations;
- (h) Attorneys specializing in health law; and
- (i) Medical practice.
- (iv) If there is an unexpected absence or a recusal of a DPRB member, the Executive Secretary of the DPRB, or his or her designee, will become a voting member of the

DPRB if needed to establish a quorum.

(f) Penalties.

(1) Any person or entity that violates the provisions of this section or any data use

agreement may be liable pursuant to the provisions of the Public Health Law, including,

but not limited to, sections 12 and 12-d of the Public Health Law.

(2) Any person or entity that violates the provisions of this section or any data use

agreement may be denied access to SPARCS or PRI data.

Appendix C-2 is repealed.

Appendix C-3 is repealed.

Appendix C-4 is repealed.

Appendix C-5 is repealed.

Section 755.10 is repealed.

Section 405.27 is repealed.

Section 400.14(b) is amended to read as follows:

(b) All requests for [deniable individual or aggregate] PRI data shall be processed

pursuant to section 400.18 [(e)] of this [Title] Part.

Section 407.5(g) is amended to read as follows:

(g) Information policy and other reporting requirements.

PCHs/CAHs shall comply with the provision of sections [405.27] <u>86-1.2</u>, <u>86-1.3</u> and 400.18 of this Title regarding information policy and other reporting requirements.

Regulatory Impact Statement Summary

There are three objectives for the revision of 10 NYCRR Section 400.18: deleting obsolete language; realigning the regulation to reflect current practices; and adding new provisions, including provisions for the mandated outpatient services data collection. The first two objectives are the main reasons for the extensive and substantial changes to the regulations. The third objective is necessitated by the 2006 revision to Section 2816 requiring a new type of data to be collected.

Contact Person:

Katherine Ceroalo New York State Department of Health Bureau of House Counsel, Regulatory Affairs Unit Corning Tower Building, Rm. 2438 Empire State Plaza Albany, New York 12237 (518) 473-7488 (518) 473-2019 (FAX) REGSQNA@health.state.ny.us

Regulatory Impact Statement

Statutory Authority:

The Statewide Planning and Research Cooperative System (SPARCS) has been in existence for over thirty years as a nationally recognized health information dataset. From its start in 1979, the authority to collect the data from health facilities was established in Section 405.30 of Title 10 (Health) of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules, and Regulations of the State of New York. This Section, repealed in 1988 and replaced with the current Section 400.18, specifies the procedures for the collection and disclosure of SPARCS and Patient Review Instrument (PRI) data.

In 1985, Section 97-x of the State Finance Law was established to fund SPARCS with fees collected from hospitals. In 2001, SPARCS was established in Section 2816 of the Public Health Law (PHL). At the same time, the stipulation was added that emergency department data was to be collected from general hospitals. Section 97-x of the State Finance Law was also amended to refer to PHL Section 2816.

Although the 400.18 regulations were modified in 2005 for emergency department data collection, additional changes were put on hold due to the changes taking place with national standards for health data reporting under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA).

On April 12, 2006, Section 2816(2)(a)(iv) was added to authorize the collection of outpatient services data from all licensed Article 28 general hospitals and diagnostic and treatment centers (D&TCs) operating in New York State. With the 2006 revision to Section 2816, the Commissioner of the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) is authorized to promulgate regulations to implement the collection of outpatient services data.

Legislative Objectives:

The Legislature has concluded that the SPARCS program has worked well as a tool for planning, research, public information, and health care improvement.

Subparagraph (2)(a)(iv) of Section 2816 expands the scope of data collection from health care providers already required to report utilization data to the Department. There are two primary purposes of the collection of the additional data. The first is to aid in the development of new methodologies for calculating Medicaid reimbursement as requested by the federal government. The second is to obtain information on an area of health care that has not been available to the Department to assess access to care for New York State residents.

Specifically, the Department needs to expand the collection of SPARCS with the collection of outpatient services visit data in order to support the accuracy and completeness of Medicaid claims data. More specifically, the Department needs to capture pertinent data to comply with federal requirements for disproportionate share hospital (DSH) payments (\$3.2 billion program, see, 42 USC § 1396r-4) and provide benchmarking capabilities for the State's ambulatory care reimbursement system (enhanced ambulatory patient groups or EAPGs and benchmarking of outpatient pricing methodologies. This new data will assist in updating procedure weights, assist in creating procedure base rates, and potentially recalculating provider-specific existing payments for blend in the outpatient setting.

In addition, this will allow the Department, providers, and academics, the increased capacity for additional disease analysis and increase the study of patient care in an area of health care that has not had data readily accessible. The expanded SPARCS data collection will make readily available the creation of opportunities for greater

assistance with planning patient care; assessing access to care concerns; and resource planning for quality improvement measures.

The legislature has recognized that the success of SPARCS over the past thirty years has been the cooperative effort between facilities, associations, and the Department. A system that has been successful in this cooperative environment will continue to be an efficient and effective method of collecting data.

Needs and Benefits:

There are three objectives for revising the regulation:

- 1) Deleting obsolete language;
- 2) Realigning regulation to reflect current practices; and
- Adding new provisions, including provisions for the mandated outpatient services data collection.

The first two objectives are the main reasons for the extensive and substantial changes to the regulations. The third objective is necessitated by the 2006 revision to Section 2816 requiring a new type of data to be collected. Therefore, due to the substantial changes needed, the Department will repeal Section 400.18 as it exists and promulgate a new Section 400.18.

Provisions Deleted:

The following provisions in the current Section 400.18 will no longer be part of the regulation:

Appendix C-2

Appendix C-3

Appendix C-5

The appendices associated with the current Section 400.18 contain out of date lists of data elements collected by SPARCS. To allow for program flexibility and to maintain up-to-date regulations, the revised Section 400.18 has been written to allow the list and definition of the collected data elements to be maintained by the Commissioner and made available publicly.

In general, the changes in the SPARCS regulations are to align the Department's data collection to current billing practice related to the National Uniform Billing Committee. This regulation would only require facilities to submit data that they already maintain or that may be required by the Commissioner. The revised Section 400.18 does not require facilities to collect any additional data. Data elements are from the medical record, the billing record, or demographic information maintained by facilities.

In the current 400.18, subdivision (b), uniform bill, and Subdivision (c), uniform discharge abstract, along with their associated appendices, delineate and describe the data elements found in the uniform bill (appendix C-2) and in the uniform discharge abstract (appendix C-3). In 1979, these two forms were submitted separately by hospitals and were combined into a single data set by the Department. In the mid-1990s, the two data streams were joined to form the "Universal Data Set for Institutional Providers" (UDS/IP). Thus, appendices C-2 and C-3 are very out-of-date and should be repealed.

In 1996, HIPAA established national standards for health data reporting. SPARCS' current input data format, ANSI X12-837, is a HIPAA-compliant data set, which is a subset of data elements as found in the national reporting standard. In 2005, Section 400.18 was modified to authorize the collection of emergency service data. The data elements for emergency service data were listed in appendix C-5. Over the years, these lists of data elements have become obsolete, and the SPARCS program maintains

the actual lists and definitions of these data elements. The required data elements are maintained on the Department of Health's website. The current URL is: http://www.health.ny.gov/statistics/sparcs/sysdoc/elements-837/index.htm. The Department will repeal appendix C-5.

With the HIPAA standards, also came the defined set of data elements that were considered "identifying" (i.e., having the potential to identify an individual patient and infringe on a patient's privacy). SPARCS, being ahead of the national standard, had Section 400.18(a)(2) and 400.18(a)(11) list specific deniable (or identifying) data elements, which, if released, would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. However, HIPAA has defined a more inclusive set of data elements aimed at protecting personal privacy. The lists of data elements within Section 400.18, utilized in the disclosure of SPARCS and PRI data, have become obsolete with the implementation of HIPAA. In revised Section 400.18, the list of the data elements allowed in the disclosure of SPARCS and PRI data, as well as those designated as identifying data elements, will be maintained by the Commissioner and made available publicly. The Department will repeal 400.18(a)(2) and 400.18(a)(11), which list the deniable data elements for the SPARCS and PRI data sets respectively.

All data elements that are not specified as identifying are considered non-identifying data elements. In maintaining the list of identifying data elements, SPARCS will take into consideration any changes in federal law. In the revised Section 400.18, requests for SPARCS and PRI data containing identifying data elements continue to require approval by the Data Protection Review Board and ratification by the Commissioner.

Current section 400.18(d) specifies the method by which SPARCS identifies ambulatory surgery data in the SPARCS file. In the revised Section 400.18, the method

that SPARCS uses to differentiate data types (inpatient, ambulatory surgery, emergency department, and outpatient services) will be unified and maintained by the Commissioner. This methodology will allow SPARCS greater flexibility in adapting to changes in the health care facilities' billing environment.

Current section 400.18(f) contains provisions and regulations for a Council on Hospital Information Policy. That body was established in the original 1979 SPARCS regulations but was never convened. It is currently deemed unnecessary.

Current section 400.18(g), Accounting and reporting, pertains to the policy and procedures for the maintenance of hospital accounts and records and the acceptable policies and instructions for submission of the Institutional Cost Reports to the Department of Health's Bureau of Primary and Acute Care Reimbursement. As this subdivision does not apply to the operation of the SPARCS unit, the 400.18(g) language has been moved to Section 86-1.3.

Aligning Regulation to Current Practice:

Over the past thirty years, the collection of health information and the specifications for information technology (IT) have changed significantly. Although a leader in the collection and protection of patient information in 1979, SPARCS has adapted to a number of changes in the national billing standards. To ensure continued success, SPARCS is aligning itself with the national electronic billing standards and the HIPAA environment regarding the protection of private health information.

The revised Section 400.18 significantly reorganizes and modifies the regulation to align the current functions of the SPARCS program, the collection and maintenance of SPARCS data, and the disclosure of SPARCS and PRI data.

In the existing regulations, inpatient, emergency department, and ambulatory surgery data are submitted on different timetables. Some of the reporting timetables differ from existing Section 400.18. The reporting timetable for inpatient hospital-stay data had been found in Section 86-1.3(f). The reporting timetable for free-standing ambulatory surgery data, along with the list of collected data elements, is found in Section 755.10. Providers strongly prefer a single-collection timetable for all types of SPARCS data. The current practice, implemented in 2008, allows all health care facilities to report all types of SPARCS data on a single timetable. The revised Section 400.18 aligns the regulation to the existing practice and places the reporting requirement for all SPARCS data within Section 400.18.

Section 400.18 continues to allow the Commissioner to specify fees to be charged to access SPARCS data. The practice to charge fees for the data is an accepted custom for users of the SPARCS data since the 1979 inception of the system; the fees typically support the maintenance of the system. The base fee is the amount charged to the approved data requester for a year's worth of specified data (either inpatient, ambulatory surgery or emergency department data). The fee, which is kept at a nominal value, is derived from the cost associated with data acquisition, data storage and programming required to create the output file. That base fee may be discounted or waived by the Commissioner when Department functions will be advanced by disclosure of such information. Additional charges may apply for a specific requester based upon the need for encryption and for the addition of approved identifiable data elements.

Health care facilities will continue to receive their own data without cost. Health care facilities may also receive the entire SPARCS data set when the reason for the request is either rate determinations or rate appeals. They may receive without cost only the types of SPARCS data (inpatient, emergency department, ambulatory surgery, or

outpatient services) that the facility itself has submitted. The fees for SPARCS or PRI data have been waived for New York State agencies and New York State county and local health departments receiving SPARCS data for health care related purposes. In addition, the Commissioner may waive the fee upon written request in furtherance of the Department's powers and duties.

Revised Section 400.18 modifies the rules governing the Data Protection Review Board (DPRB). The number of Board members is reduced from seventeen to thirteen. In recent years, the number of DPRB members actually appointed and serving has averaged thirteen due to difficulties in recruiting and retaining members.

In addition, the stakeholder categories, of which DPRB membership must be representative, are modified. The categories of "federal government" and "residential health care facility providers" are deleted. Obtaining a member from the federal government has proven difficult, and the PRI data set is no longer collected data from residential health care facilities.

The revised Section 400.18 provides a mechanism for a DPRB revocation of an approved DPRB application. This provision has been added in the event that a data user either: fails to follow the provisions of the application or fails to abide by the data use agreement or fails to pay any required fees.

New Provisions:

Several new provisions are being added to improve the operations of SPARCS, release of the data, and the collection of the new outpatient services. They are: DPRB Improvements, and Enhanced Oversight, Enhanced Privacy Protection and Expanded Scope.

DPRB Improvements:

Changes to Section 400.18 have also been made to ensure that quorum is met at DPRB meetings. The revised regulation allows each DPRB member to have an alternate who would substitute for the associated Board member unable to attend a meeting. A related change authorizes the Executive Secretary of the DPRB to serve as a voting member of the Board if that service is needed to establish quorum. Voting status of the Secretary is limited to situations of unanticipated absence or recusal of a Board member. The revised Section 400.18 also modifies the manner in which a DPRB application is approved. In the existing regulation, the DPRB is allowed to override the Commissioner's veto of a DPRB-approved application. The proposed revision eliminates the override provision, which may be an unconstitutional delegation of the Department's authority. Ratification by the Commissioner of all DPRB-approved applications is retained.

Enhanced Oversight:

The revised Section 400.18 contains two provisions to increase the quality of the SPARCS data. The first provides that a health care facility's Chief Executive Officer or his/her designee, the Chief Information Officer, or the Chief Financial Officer, submit an annual, notarized statement attesting to the accuracy of the SPARCS data submitted. The second provision allows audits of SPARCS data to be conducted to determine the accuracy of the data submitted. If an audit is conducted, an audit report will be generated outlining any deficiencies. Health care facilities will have 90 days to replace any data found to be incorrect.

Enhanced Privacy Protections:

To protect the privacy of patients in the presentation of SPARCS and PRI data, and ensure compliance with the State Personal Privacy Protection Law, Section 400.18 currently specifies that an aggregation of individual patient data comprising fewer than six patients may not be released. The proposed revision acknowledges that this policy is not, by itself, sufficient protection against unwarranted invasions of personal privacy. The revision requires that the data access application specify the methods that the data users will employ to protect patients' privacy in the presentation of data analysis results.

Failure to adopt privacy protection methods deemed adequate by the DPRB shall be cause for denial of a data access request.

Expanded Scope:

Revised Section 400.18 operationalizes the collection of the new outpatient services data as mandated by Section 2816 of the PHL. This new data type will require reporting from facilities on new information not previously collected by the Department.

Costs

Cost to Regulated Entities:

For the past thirty years, for SPARCS purposes, regulated entities have been Article 28 hospitals and D&TCs licensed to perform ambulatory surgery. The success of SPARCS has been due to the close alignment of the claim format that facilities must employ in their financial environment. Thus, the changes that a facility must make to their financial systems due to national standards, are the very similar to the changes in SPARCS.

Therefore, the Legislature mandated, in PHL 2816(2)(a)(iv) for the collection of outpatient services data, is viewed as an existing "type of data" that facilities have already

been sending through their financial/billing systems. SPARCS has not requested this data until now. Thus, it is expected that costs will be minimal for this "type of claim data" that has already been sent to payers. In essence, SPARCS is simply being treated as a "payer" that will now receive all claim information from a facility.

In order to verify this assumption, SPARCS conducted a survey. Information was solicited from licensed Article 28 facilities. A majority of the facilities indicated that their billing systems were integrated and with the emergence of electronic medical records more facilities will have integrated systems within the future. In total, the facilities should see minimal cost in meeting the new data-reporting requirement.

For any enhancements that may be needed, funds are available from external sources. The Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health (HITECH) Act, which is part of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009 stimulus package, allows health care facilities to seek funds for the costs of computer programming and hardware needed to implement electronic medical records.

Cost to State and Local Governments:

Currently, the revisions to the SPARCS regulations have only one provision, the mandated collection of outpatient services, that would affect state and local government owned health care facilities. Fortunately, the county operated facilities will not be affected by this data collection as the data collection is being limited to existing hospital submitters.

Cost to the Department of Health:

The SPARCS Special Revenue Account, authorized under Section 97-x of the State Finance Law, is expected to absorb the cost for the development and maintenance of SPARCS data. The Department computer systems will house the existing SPARCS data that will include the collection of the additional 20 million records expected for the hospital outpatient services data.

Local Government Mandates:

Article 28 facilities operated by local governments will be required to submit SPARCS data in the same manner as other Article 28 facilities.

Paperwork:

Paperwork associated with the new data-reporting requirement is expected to be minimal.

Duplication:

The regulation will not duplicate, overlap, or conflict with federal or state statutes or regulations. All other state systems collecting health care facility data are payer or disease-specific. SPARCS data differ in that the data are collected from all payers and for all diseases and procedures.

Alternatives:

The collection of outpatient services data is mandated by law. There are no timely alternatives for the collection of these data.

Federal Standards:

This regulation does not exceed any minimum standards of the federal government for the same or similar subject areas.

Compliance Schedule:

Article 28, Section 2816(2)(a)(iv) became effective in April 2006. SPARCS required an upgrade from the mainframe-based system to store and process the very high volume of data expected. SPARCS began the first collection of the outpatient services data for the discharge/visit year 2011. The data started to be collected in August 2011 based upon need by the Department of Health.

There are other sections of Title 10 repealed or amended to conform to the revision of Section 400.18:

Section 755.10 will be repealed. The content of this section has been incorporated into the proposed Section 400.18.

Section 405.27 will be repealed. The content of this section has been incorporated into the proposed Section 400.18 and Section 86-1.2, and Section 86-1.3.

Section 400.14(b) will be amended to conform to the revised Section 400.18.

Section 407.5(g) will be amended to add citations to Section 86-1.2 and Section 86-1.3 in place of the repealed Section 405.27.

Contact Person:

Katherine Ceroalo New York State Department of Health Bureau of House Counsel, Regulatory Affairs Unit Corning Tower Building, Rm. 2438 Empire State Plaza Albany, New York 12237 (518) 473-7488 (518) 473-2019 (FAX) REGSONA@health.state.ny.us

Regulatory Flexibility Analysis For Small Businesses and Local Governments Effect of Rule:

The State Administrative Procedure Act (SAPA 202-b) defines a small business as "being resident in this State, having fewer than 100 employees, independently owned and operated." The primary purpose of the revision of section 400.18 is to delete obsolete language; to realign regulation to reflect current practices; and to add new provisions, including rules and regulations for the mandated, outpatient services data collection. Of these modifications, the collection of the outpatient services data, mandated in the April 2006 modifications to Public Health Law Article 28 Section 2816(2)(a)(iv), may impact small businesses.

The collection of outpatient services data will impact two categories of small businesses in New York State:

- 1) Small Health Care Facilities, which will be required to submit data; and
- 2) Software vendor companies, which will need to make modifications to existing programs.

There are a number of small facilities in NYS. They will be defined in terms of: the small number of visits per year and their level of information technology (IT) support within the facility. Depending upon the level of computer support, the small facility may be affected differently by the provisions relating to the data collection. Smaller facilities tend not to have a large IT department, and are more likely to need vendor involvement for a customized program for data submission.

The second small business category affected is small software vendors (computer companies). These companies will be used as consultants/contractors to modify existing billing systems to produce the SPARCS file. This group will benefit from increased revenue generated by the request for improved systems.

Compliance Requirements:

As the SPARCS file is generated from the existing health care facilities' records, all facilities with electronic billing programs should incur minimal or no increased reporting costs.

Professional Services:

The outpatient services data collection is expected to increase opportunity for professional computer services due to the modifications of the billing programs required to create the SPARCS file. Once the outpatient services data set has been collected, there will be an increase in employment opportunities for health care researchers, policy makers, and other professionals involved in the use of the health care data.

Compliance Costs:

Most small facilities may incur minimal cost of modifying their billing systems to produce the SPARCS file.

Facilities requiring a custom computer program add-on for their existing billing system or modification of the software utilized by their external billing vendor from a private vendor will incur costs ranging from \$10,000 to \$15,000.

After the initial cost for system enhancements for a facility, the annual cost to maintain compliance with the proposed rule will be minimal. The SPARCS staff in the Department of Health provide free assistance to health care facilities in the correction of errors in the SPARCS data submissions. In addition, the Health Department's Health Commerce System (HCS) provides for the secure transmission of the SPARCS file to the Department of Health at no cost to the facility.

Economic and Technological Feasibility:

It should be technologically feasible for small businesses to comply with the proposed regulations. Most facilities should not need to hire additional professional or administrative staff to comply with these regulations, as the computer program to create the SPARCS file should be very similar to other electronic billing systems. All facilities must use the HCS to submit the data in a secure environment, and facilities must maintain internet connectivity.

Minimizing Adverse Impact:

A significant impact of this regulatory change is the collection of the outpatient services data for health care facilities that have never submitted data to the Department of Health.

Adverse impact can be minimized through the availability of training. There was a focused effort on training prior to the commencement of data collection. SPARCS provided training for SPARCS coordinators to assist them in reporting the data.

In 2009, SPARCS conducted a written survey of small health care facilities to determine the names of the billing programs and the billing companies that they use. It was discovered that many small facilities do not have a billing "department" but rather a billing "person" who also functions as the office manager. It was also discovered that some small facilities do not produce an electronic format of the bill. As a result of these discoveries, SPARCS will exclude from reporting, any small facility that does not produce an electronic format of their bill for their services.

SPARCS will defer collection of data from dental clinics to some time in the future because dental clinics use a different electronic claim form than the Institutional

format of the ANSI X12-837 that SPARCS currently requires. Furthermore, smaller facilities that are self-funded or grant-funded will be excluded from the requirement to submit SPARCS data.

Small Business and Local Government Participation:

SPARCS is dedicated to maintaining a cooperative system. To do this, SPARCS holds regional meetings to elicit comments directly from health care facilities, and SPARCS attends meetings with health care associations New York Health Information Management Association (NYHIMA), Community Health Care Association of New York State (CHCANYS), and Healthcare Association of New York State (HANYS)). In addition, SPARCS is dedicated to continuing training and providing educational material for the purpose of submitting and correcting SPARCS data.

Data submission is a requirement for Article 28 health care facilities, but there are benefits also for the facilities, themselves, and for the local governments with which they are associated. A small query database containing aggregated data is available free of charge to all facilities and local government personnel that have an active account on the HCS. This access provides basic health care information for all HCS users. In addition, facilities can always download their own patient level records at any time thru the secure feature on the HCS.

Rural Area Flexibility Analysis

Types and Estimated Numbers of Rural Areas:

This rule applies uniformly throughout the state, including rural areas. Rural areas are defined as counties with a population less than 200,000 and counties with a population of 200,000 or greater that have towns with population densities of 150 persons or fewer per square mile. The following 43 counties have a population of less than 200,000 based upon the United States Census estimated county populations for 2010 (http://quickfacts.census.gov). Approximately 17% of small health care facilities are located in rural areas.

Allegany County	Greene County	Schoharie County
Cattaraugus County	Hamilton County	Schuyler County
Cayuga County	Herkimer County	Seneca County
Chautauqua County	Jefferson County	St. Lawrence County
Chemung County	Lewis County	Steuben County
Chenango County	Livingston County	Sullivan County
Clinton County	Madison County	Tioga County
Columbia County	Montgomery County	Tompkins County
Cortland County	Ontario County	Ulster County
Delaware County	Orleans County	Warren County
Essex County	Oswego County	Washington County
Franklin County	Otsego County	Wayne County
Fulton County	Putnam County	Wyoming County
Genesee County	Rensselaer County	Yates County
	Schenectady County	

The following counties have a population of 200,000 or greater and towns with population densities of 150 persons or fewer per square mile. Data is based upon the United States Census estimated county populations for 2010.

Albany County	Monroe County	Orange County
Broome County	Niagara County	Saratoga County
Dutchess County	Oneida County	Suffolk County
Erie County	Onondaga County	

Reporting, Recordkeeping and Other Compliance Requirements; and Professional Services:

The majority of the revisions of Section 400.18, i.e., deletion of obsolete language and updates to the regulation to reflect current practices, do not adversely impact health care facilities in rural areas. The addition of the provision to collect a new data type, outpatient services data, however, will have varying degrees of impact on facilities. To minimize this impact, training was provided during 2011. Training will also be provided on a web based environment.

In addition, SPARCS will provide a specialized time schedule for any facility that is upgrading their system or undergoing a system transition to electronic medical records.

The greatest impact in a rural area would occur if a small facility continued to maintain some portion of its practice volume on paper medical records. At some point, the facility may need to purchase an electronic billing program or contract with a billing company. Fortunately, our 2009 survey found most small health care facilities have some electronic form of recordkeeping due to the requirements of most insurance companies that bills be submitted electronically.

Costs:

The cost of compliance with the new outpatient services data collection requirement for rural-area facilities will be primarily due to initial capital costs, particularly involving staff training and information technology (IT) development.

Recurring annual costs will be for staffing resources necessary to submit the data.

The initial capital expenditure level will vary, primarily depending on the health care facility's IT infrastructure and billing software. For facilities currently submitting data to SPARCS, they will have little increased capital costs except for minor changes to their existing billing systems. For new submitters that need to improve their electronic billing capabilities, they may incur custom computer additions to their existing billing programs from a private vendor ranging from \$10,000 to \$15,000.

Minimizing Adverse Impact:

Adverse impact can be minimized through the acquisition of grants and through the availability of training. Facilities may be eligible for funds from the Health Information Technology for Economics and Clinical Health (HITECH) Act grants to cover some of their costs for acquiring computer products. For those facilities in rural areas, electronic medical records would allow the submission of data to health insurance carriers. Additionally, any investment in electronic medical records would enhance the facilities' ability to comply with SPARCS reporting because a majority of the same information that is sent to the insurance carrier is sent to the Department of Health for SPARCS reporting.

There was a focused effort on training prior to the commencement of data collection. SPARCS will continue to provide training for SPARCS coordinators to assist

them in reporting the data. In addition, training will be provided to the vendors who will be involved in data submission.

Hospitals have been submitting data to SPARCS for over thirty years. Most hospital outpatient departments have computer systems that are already integrated into the main hospital system or are in the process of being integrated. Thus, the computer program logic has been created, and the additional flow of information should be of minimal impact.

Rural Area Participation:

Regional meetings were held to inform and obtain comments from health care facilities located in all areas of the state.

Although some may view this reporting requirement as an additional burden, there are also benefits for the facilities, themselves, and for the local governments with which they are associated. A facility's own data will be available free of charge for all facilities. In addition, local governments that have an account on the NYS Department of Health's "Health Commerce System" (HCS) will have access to a small query tool. This allows access to health care information that all can use.

Job Impact Statement

Nature of Impact:

Very little impact on jobs is expected. To the extent that there is an impact, the addition of the outpatient data submission requirement will positively impact jobs and employment opportunities. For those reporting health care facilities requiring a custom computer program to create the SPARCS file, either their existing billing program will need modification by internal IT staff, or an external vendor will be required to create a custom program. For those health care facilities that will switch to electronic records, there will be increased business in sales and customization of the billing programs.

Categories and Numbers Affected:

The jobs created will be computer programming positions (needed for the custom programs to submit SPARCS data), sales positions, and technical training positions. SPARCS conducted two brief outreach questionnaires of the health care facilities impacted by this mandate. In 2007, 574 hospital-affiliated health clinics responded to a questionnaire regarding their ability to submit data electronically. Of those, 96% reported that they submit some or all of claims electronically.

In 2009, 832 free-standing diagnostic and treatment centers responded to a questionnaire regarding specific electronic submission capability. Facilities that reported that they currently submit some or all claims electronically accounted for 61% of all respondents. Of those, 27% responded that their internal billing product would be modified as necessary to submit SPARCS data, while 67% did not know what course of action they would take to modify their existing billing system.

Regions of Adverse Impact:

The revised section 400.18 will have no adverse impact on jobs or employment opportunities.

Minimizing Adverse Impact:

As the revised section 400.18 has no adverse impact on jobs or employment opportunities, there is no need to minimize adverse impacts.

Self-employment Opportunities:

In very few instances, health care facilities may rely on self-employed programmers to develop the needed programming to submit and correct SPARCS data. To date, we have had only one instance of this over SPARCS' 30-year, data-collection history.